City of CITY COUNCIL

Dyersville s

6:00 PM

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER - ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

ORAL COMMENTS

A.

Agenda items (step to podium after recognition, state name, address, speak clearly — 5
minutes maximum)

Non-agenda items (step to podium after recognition, state name, address, speak clearly — 5
minutes maximum)

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
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Approve Bills

Approve Receipts - January 2025

Approve Minutes City Council Meeting - February 17, 2025
Approve Minutes Budget Work Session - February 17, 2025
Approve Minutes Special City Council Meeting - February 24, 2025
Approve Minutes Budget Work Session - February 24, 2025

Parade Permit Dyersville Area Chamber of Commerce - St. Patrick's Day Parade - March 15,
2025

Class B Retail Alcohol License - Family Dollar Store #33189

Class C Retail Alcohol License - Rolling Knolls Golf Course

. Special Class C Retail Alcohol License - Textile Brewery Company

. Authorize Mayor to Sign Contract Payment No. 5 to Dave Schmitt Construction in the amount

of $4,656.90 for 20 West Industrial Center, Phase 3 - Contract D - Storm Sewer, Paving, and
Lighting

Receive & File Addendum No. 1 - Field of Dreams Movie Site Roadway - Paving and Drainage
2025
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. Receive & File Addendum No. 2 - Field of Dreams Movie Site Roadway - Paving and Drainage

2025

Receive & File Treasurer's Report - January 2025

Receive & File Revenue & Expense Report - January 2025

Receive & File Notice to Destroy Weeds and Undesirable Vegetation

Miscellaneous Correspondence Greater Dubuque Development Corporation - February 2025

Miscellaneous Correspondence Keep lowa Beautiful - February 2025

ACTION ITEMS

19.

N
o

Presentation Jason White, Greater Dubuque Development Corporation

Set date for Public Hearing on Proposed Property Tax Levy Fiscal Year July 1, 2025 - June
30, 2026. Set date for March 24, 2025 at 6:00 pm.

21. Ordinance No. 866 an ordinance of the City Council of the City of Dyersville, lowa, amending

Chapter 69 of the code of ordinances to add subchapter 69.13, regulating the parking of trailers,
boats, recreational vehicles, campers, inoperable vehicles, semis, semi-trailers, and unattended
vehicles in city-owned parking lots

. Waive Second Reading of Ordinance No. 866

. Waive Third Reading of Ordinance No. 866

Resolution No. 24-25 approving and authorizing the mayor to sign the agreement with Eocene
Environmental Group, Inc. for the SW Stormwater Improvement Project concept planning and
design

Resolution No. 27-25 approving amendment two to grant agreement between lowa
Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management and City of Dyersville

Resolution No. 28-25 setting a public hearing date for the 1st Avenue East ADA Access
Improvement Project 2025. Set date for March 17, 2025 at 6:00 pm.

Resolution No. 29-25 awarding and approving a contract for Field of Dreams Movie Site
Roadway-Paving and Drainage 2025 Project

Resolution No. 30-25 pledging the local match for the Westlinden Lift Station Replacement
2025 Project

Resolution No. 31-25 approving agreement for Engineering Services between the City of
Dyersville and Origin Design Company

30. Flood Plain Development Application/Permit No. 25-01 Dyersville lowa Congregation of

Jehovahs Witnesses, 1623 20th Ave SE

Proclamation declaring March 15, 2025 be observed as the Feast Day of St. Patrick in
Dyersville

COUNCIL COMMENTS

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040 ¢ Phone: 563-875-7724 ¢ Fax: 563-875-8238
www.cityofdyersville.com



http://www.cityofdyersville.com/

ADJOURNMENT
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Dyersville

Dyersville, IA

Expense Approval R

Packet: APPKT01883 - 03.03.25 Bills List - AP

Vendor Name Payable Number Description (Item) Account Number Account Name Amount
Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND
Department: 110 - POLICE
RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 Police Insurance 001-5-110-1-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 271.79
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Modem - 4635 001-5-110-1-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Police Chief Cell Phone - 5804 001-5-110-1-63730 TELEPHONE 1,003.56
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Assist Chief Cell Phone - 2918 001-5-110-1-63730 TELEPHONE 41.47
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Captain Cell Phone - 3004 001-5-110-1-63730 TELEPHONE 41.47
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 3 PDS 001-5-110-1-63730 TELEPHONE 40.07
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 2 PD 001-5-110-1-63730 TELEPHONE 40.05
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 4 PD 001-5-110-1-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 1 PD 001-5-110-1-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
PREFERRED HEALTH CHOICES... 8193 HRA Admin 001-5-110-1-64080 INSURANCE PREMIUM 35.00
FUERSTE CAREW JUERGENS ... 09959 Legal Fees - Citations 001-5-110-1-64110 LEGAL FEES 719.00
PITNEY BOWES 3320329467 Postage Machine Lease 001-5-110-1-65060 OFFICE SUPPLIES 15.93
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 5881762 Floor Mats/Cord/Tote 001-5-110-1-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 88.96
MANCHESTER SIGNS 27399 Decals - Police Vehicle 001-5-110-1-67270 NEW EQUIPMENT 434.25
Department 110 - POLICE Total: 2,851.58
Department: 210 - TRANSPORTATION
RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 Public Works Insurance 001-5-210-2-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 8.15
GIANT WASH 25051 Uniforms - Lueck 001-5-210-2-61806 LUECK UNIFORMS 2.37
PARTS AUTHORITY 434-101621 Battery Core Credit 001-5-210-2-63320 VEHICLE REPAIRS -40.00
PARTS AUTHORITY 434-250418 Batteries 001-5-210-2-63320 VEHICLE REPAIRS 311.70
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 PW 8 001-5-210-2-63730 TELEPHONE 40.03
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 5 PW 001-5-210-2-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 PW Director Cell Phone - 8775 001-5-210-2-63730 TELEPHONE 46.47
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 6 PW 001-5-210-2-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 7 PW 001-5-210-2-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 4 PW 001-5-210-2-63730 TELEPHONE 40.05
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 1 PW 001-5-210-2-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
PREFERRED HEALTH CHOICES... 8193 HRA Admin 001-5-210-2-64080 INSURANCE PREMIUM 5.95
MEDICAL ASSOCIATES CLINIC 282401 DrugTesting 001-5-210-2-64122 DRUG TESTING 56.00
J & JLAWN CARE 26396 Snow Removal - City Lots 001-5-210-2-64322 CONTRACTED SERVICES 4,992.70
KIMBALL MIDWEST 103070410 Deisel Fluid 001-5-210-2-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 136.52
ACE HARDWARE 265803 Clock 001-5-210-2-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 34.19
ACE HARDWARE 265898 Hose Nozzle 001-5-210-2-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 16.18
ACE HARDWARE 265911 Hose Washers and Couplers 001-5-210-2-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 11.32
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 4986-467501 Clamp 001-5-210-2-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 5.69
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 5878100 Lawn/Garden Wheel 001-5-210-2-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 31.38
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 5878360 Batteries/Polish/Cloths 001-5-210-2-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 23.36
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 5879166 Tape/Plugs/Paintbrushes 001-5-210-2-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 49.97
TRUCK COUNTRY X104009758-01 Floor Mats 001-5-210-2-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 325.38
Department 210 - TRANSPORTATION Total: 6,257.45
Department: 410 - LIBRARY
RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 Library Insurance 001-5-410-4-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 108.39
ACE HARDWARE 265794 Faucet 001-5-410-4-63750 MAINTENANCE 61.59
ACE HARDWARE 265819 Filters 001-5-410-4-63750 MAINTENANCE 17.58
PREFERRED HEALTH CHOICES... 8193 HRA Admin 001-5-410-4-64080 INSURANCE PREMIUM 15.00
GIANT WASH 25051 Floor Mats - Library 001-5-410-4-65060 OFFICE SUPPLIES 13.12
PITNEY BOWES 3320329467 Postage Machine Lease 001-5-410-4-65060 OFFICE SUPPLIES 31.86
Department 410 - LIBRARY Total: 247.54
Department: 430 - PARKS
RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 Parks Insurance 001-5-430-4-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 25.30
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT01883 - 03.03.2! P
Vendor Name Payable Number Description (Item) Account Number Account Name Amount
PREFERRED HEALTH CHOICES... 8193 HRA Admin 001-5-430-4-64080 INSURANCE PREMIUM 2.50
Department 430 - PARKS Total: 27.80
Department: 445 - AQUATIC CENTER
RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 Pool Insurance 001-5-445-4-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 25.30
PREFERRED HEALTH CHOICES... 8193 HRA Admin 001-5-445-4-64080 INSURANCE PREMIUM 2.50
Department 445 - AQUATIC CENTER Total: 27.80
Department: 460 - COMMUNITY CENTER
TJ CLEANING SERVICES 02.20.25 Soc Ctr Cleaning Services Wk of 2/14 .. 001-5-460-4-64322 CONTRACTED SERVICES 150.00
TJ CLEANING SERVICES 02.27.25 Soc Ctr Cleaning Services Wk of 2/21 .. 001-5-460-4-64322 CONTRACTED SERVICES 212.50
GIANT WASH 25051 Floor Mats - Social Center 001-5-460-4-64322 CONTRACTED SERVICES 13.12
Department 460 - COMMUNITY CENTER Total: 375.62
Department: 520 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
TRAVEL DUBUQUE 2726 Marketing 001-5-520-5-64315 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 15,000.00
Department 520 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Total: 15,000.00
Department: 610 - MAYOR, COUNCIL & CITY ADM
RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 P & A Insurance 001-5-610-6-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 45.32
Department 610 - MAYOR, COUNCIL & CITY ADM Total: 45.32
Department: 620 - CLERK, TREAS & FINANCE
RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 Mayor/Council Insurance 001-5-620-6-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 9.43
PITNEY BOWES 3320329467 Postage Machine Lease 001-5-620-6-65060 OFFICE SUPPLIES 15.93
QUILL CORPORATION 42798257 Keyboard/Mouse 001-5-620-6-65060 OFFICE SUPPLIES 28.49
QUILL CORPORATION 42818317 Copy Paper 001-5-620-6-65060 OFFICE SUPPLIES 41.49
Department 620 - CLERK, TREAS & FINANCE Total: 95.34
Department: 640 - CITY ATTORNEY
FUERSTE CAREW JUERGENS ... 09725 Legal Fees - Municipal Infract... 001-5-640-6-64110 LEGAL FEES 117.00
FUERSTE CAREW JUERGENS ... 09955 Legal Fees - Ollendick 001-5-640-6-64110 LEGAL FEES 1,040.80
FUERSTE CAREW JUERGENS ... 09956 Legal Fees - General Matters  001-5-640-6-64110 LEGAL FEES 45.56
FUERSTE CAREW JUERGENS ... 09957 Legal Fees - ARPA 001-5-640-6-64110 LEGAL FEES 136.50
Department 640 - CITY ATTORNEY Total: 1,339.86
Department: 650 - CITY HALL & GEN BLDGS
TJ CLEANING SERVICES 02.20.25 City Cleaning Services Wk of 2/14 .. 001-5-650-6-63100 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 250.00
TJ CLEANING SERVICES 02.27.25 City Cleaning Services Wk of 2/21 .. 001-5-650-6-63100 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 250.00
SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORP... 9100953175 Contract Agreement Price Ad... 001-5-650-6-63100 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 163.00
MM MECHANICAL i4660 Service/Repair Contract 001-5-650-6-63100 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 2,075.00
MM MECHANICAL i4787 Service/Repairs - Water Pipe... 001-5-650-6-63100 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 244.49
MM MECHANICAL i4804 Replaced Motor & Pump on ... 001-5-650-6-63100 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 1,858.60
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 City 3440 001-5-650-6-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 City 0416 001-5-650-6-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 City Clerk Cell Phone - 4040 001-5-650-6-63730 TELEPHONE 46.47
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Administrator Cell Phone - 4... 001-5-650-6-63730 TELEPHONE 46.47
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Michel - 3568 001-5-650-6-63730 TELEPHONE 11.30
GIANT WASH 25051 Floor Mats - City Hall 001-5-650-6-65412 BUILDING SUPPLIES 13.12
CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY D157560 Tissue 001-5-650-6-65412 BUILDING SUPPLIES 71.41
Department 650 - CITY HALL & GEN BLDGS Total: 5,109.88
Department: 660 - TORT LIABILITY
ENGLISH INSURANCE 8025 Insurance Premium - Rental ... 001-5-660-6-64080 INSURANCE PREMIUM 466.00
PREFERRED HEALTH CHOICES... 8193 HRA Admin 001-5-660-6-64080 INSURANCE PREMIUM 1.75
Department 660 - TORT LIABILITY Total: 467.75
Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Total: 31,845.94
Fund: 110 - ROAD USE FUND
Department: 210 - TRANSPORTATION
RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 Public Works Insurance 110-5-210-2-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 80.97
MORTON SALT INC 5403382797 Safe-T-Salt 110-5-210-2-64170 WINTER STREET MAINTENA... 2,612.78
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 5876601 Starting & Diesel Fluid 110-5-210-2-64170 WINTER STREET MAINTENA... 94.94
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Vendor Name Payable Number Description (Item) Account Number Account Name Amount
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP $104490538.001 Curb Bumpers 110-5-210-2-64170 WINTER STREET MAINTENA... 1,952.99
Department 210 - TRANSPORTATION Total: 4,741.68
Fund 110 - ROAD USE FUND Total: 4,741.68
Fund: 112 - TRUST AND AGENCY FUND
Department: 460 - COMMUNITY CENTER
LANE, AUTUMN/CLAYTON 02.23.25 Social Center Refund 112-5-460-4-64811 SOCIAL CENTER DEPOSIT RE... 100.00
Department 460 - COMMUNITY CENTER Total: 100.00
Fund 112 - TRUST AND AGENCY FUND Total: 100.00
Fund: 135 - DYERSVILLE TIF DIST FUND
Department: 700 - DEBT SERVICE
KOELKER PLASTICS 03.2025 Tax Rebate 135-5-700-5-68018 TAX REBATE 5,817.24
Department 700 - DEBT SERVICE Total: 5,817.24
Fund 135 - DYERSVILLE TIF DIST FUND Total: 5,817.24
Fund: 301 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Department: 723 - CAPITAL PROJECT
ORIGIN DESIGN CO 81549 FOD Roadway As-Built & CAD... 301-5-723-8-64063 ENGINEERS FEES 5,182.50
ORIGIN DESIGN CO 81560 Bridge Assistnce 301-5-723-8-64063 ENGINEERS FEES 1,795.25
Department 723 - CAPITAL PROJECT Total: 6,977.75
Fund 301 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Total: 6,977.75
Fund: 600 - WATER FUND
Department: 810 - WATER
RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 Water Insurance 600-5-810-9-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 87.01
GIANT WASH 25051 Uniforms - Recker 600-5-810-9-61809 RECKER UNIFORMS 14.58
GIANT WASH 25051 Uniforms - Herbers 600-5-810-9-61814 HERBERS UNIFORMS 2.37
JEFF'S AUTO SERVICE 165000 Oil Change/Check Battery/W... 600-5-810-9-63320 VEHICLE REPAIRS 938.50
FL KRAPFL INC 2187 Water Main Repair - 8th Ave... 600-5-810-9-63325 WATER MAIN MISC REPAIRS 7,439.63
FL KRAPFL INC 2189 Water Main Repair - 12th Ave.. 600-5-810-9-63325 WATER MAIN MISC REPAIRS 2,890.00
FL KRAPFL INC 2193 Water Main Repair - 2nd Ave.. 600-5-810-9-63325 WATER MAIN MISC REPAIRS 3,082.49
J & R SUPPLY 2501299-IN -2 Short Payment 600-5-810-9-63325 WATER MAIN MISC REPAIRS 2.00
J & R SUPPLY 2502119-IN Wraparound 600-5-810-9-63325 WATER MAIN MISC REPAIRS 157.00
J & R SUPPLY INV2501387-IN Wraparound 600-5-810-9-63325 WATER MAIN MISC REPAIRS 314.00
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 3 Wtr 600-5-810-9-63730 TELEPHONE 40.05
PREFERRED HEALTH CHOICES... 8193 HRA Admin 600-5-810-9-64080 INSURANCE PREMIUM 14.78
J & R SUPPLY 2502192-IN Meter Couplings 600-5-810-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 825.00
ACE HARDWARE 265842 Calculator 600-5-810-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 17.59
ACE HARDWARE 265844 Towels/Valve/Plug 600-5-810-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 41.48
ACE HARDWARE 265954 Fittings/Couplers/Connectors  600-5-810-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 40.93
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 5878927 Batteries 600-5-810-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 35.97
HAWKINS WATER TREATME... 6994275 100 Gallon Tank 600-5-810-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 475.00
Department 810 - WATER Total: 16,418.38
Fund 600 - WATER FUND Total: 16,418.38
Fund: 610 - SEWER FUND
Department: 815 - SEWER
RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 Wastewater Insurance 610-5-815-9-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 83.03
GIANT WASH 25051 Uniforms - Menke 610-5-815-9-61810 MENKE UNIFORMS 2.37
GIANT WASH 25051 Uniforms - Reicher 610-5-815-9-61813 REICHER UNIFORMS 18.65
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 5881005 Boots 610-5-815-9-61813 REICHER UNIFORMS 174.24
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Pepwave 2 WW 610-5-815-9-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
VERIZON WIRELESS 6106248654 Sewer Camera 610-5-815-9-63730 TELEPHONE 40.01
PREFERRED HEALTH CHOICES... 8193 HRA Admin 610-5-815-9-64080 INSURANCE PREMIUM 10.27
USA BLUE BOOK INV00624487 Testing Adapter/Dipper 610-5-815-9-64317 TESTING 509.96
USA BLUE BOOK INV00624525 Test Tubing 610-5-815-9-64317 TESTING 244.95
ACE HARDWARE 265813 Duster/Chamois/Lubricant/A... 610-5-815-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 54.52
ACE HARDWARE 265834 Fasteners 610-5-815-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 5.52
ACE HARDWARE 265851 Rust Disolver/Spray Paint 610-5-815-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 20.22
ACE HARDWARE 265852 Corner Brace/PVC Cap 610-5-815-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 14.94
ACE HARDWARE 265861 Tape / Bit 610-5-815-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 18.75
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ACE HARDWARE 265958 Fasteners/Gloves 610-5-815-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 12.65
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 5876843 Shovel/Diesel Fluid/Cleaner 610-5-815-9-65407 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 53.64
Department 815 - SEWER Total: 1,303.73
Fund 610 - SEWER FUND Total: 1,303.73

Fund: 670 - SOLID WASTE FUND

Department: 840 - SOLID WASTE

RELIANCE STANDARD 03.2025 Solid Waste Insurance 670-5-840-9-61500 GROUP INSURANCE 14.19
PREFERRED HEALTH CHOICES... 8193 HRA Admin 670-5-840-9-65060 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.25
Department 840 - SOLID WASTE Total: 16.44
Fund 670 - SOLID WASTE FUND Total: 16.44
Grand Total: 67,221.16
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount
001 - GENERAL FUND 31,845.94
110 - ROAD USE FUND 4,741.68
112 - TRUST AND AGENCY FUND 100.00
135 - DYERSVILLE TIF DIST FUND 5,817.24
301 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 6,977.75
600 - WATER FUND 16,418.38
610 - SEWER FUND 1,303.73
670 - SOLID WASTE FUND 16.44

Grand Total: 67,221.16

Account Number

001-5-110-1-61500
001-5-110-1-63730
001-5-110-1-64080
001-5-110-1-64110
001-5-110-1-65060
001-5-110-1-65407
001-5-110-1-67270
001-5-210-2-61500
001-5-210-2-61806
001-5-210-2-63320
001-5-210-2-63730
001-5-210-2-64080
001-5-210-2-64122
001-5-210-2-64322
001-5-210-2-65407
001-5-410-4-61500
001-5-410-4-63750
001-5-410-4-64080
001-5-410-4-65060
001-5-430-4-61500
001-5-430-4-64080
001-5-445-4-61500
001-5-445-4-64080
001-5-460-4-64322
001-5-520-5-64315
001-5-610-6-61500
001-5-620-6-61500
001-5-620-6-65060
001-5-640-6-64110
001-5-650-6-63100
001-5-650-6-63730
001-5-650-6-65412
001-5-660-6-64080
110-5-210-2-61500
110-5-210-2-64170
112-5-460-4-64811
135-5-700-5-68018
301-5-723-8-64063
600-5-810-9-61500
600-5-810-9-61809
600-5-810-9-61814
600-5-810-9-63320
600-5-810-9-63325
600-5-810-9-63730
600-5-810-9-64080
600-5-810-9-65407
610-5-815-9-61500

Account Summary

Account Name

GROUP INSURANCE
TELEPHONE

INSURANCE PREMIUM
LEGAL FEES

OFFICE SUPPLIES
DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
NEW EQUIPMENT
GROUP INSURANCE
LUECK UNIFORMS
VEHICLE REPAIRS
TELEPHONE

INSURANCE PREMIUM
DRUG TESTING
CONTRACTED SERVICES
DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
GROUP INSURANCE
MAINTENANCE
INSURANCE PREMIUM
OFFICE SUPPLIES
GROUP INSURANCE
INSURANCE PREMIUM
GROUP INSURANCE
INSURANCE PREMIUM
CONTRACTED SERVICES
ECONOMIC DEVELOPM...
GROUP INSURANCE
GROUP INSURANCE
OFFICE SUPPLIES

LEGAL FEES

BUILDING MAINTENANCE
TELEPHONE

BUILDING SUPPLIES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
GROUP INSURANCE
WINTER STREET MAINT...
SOCIAL CENTER DEPOSIT...
TAX REBATE

ENGINEERS FEES

GROUP INSURANCE
RECKER UNIFORMS
HERBERS UNIFORMS
VEHICLE REPAIRS
WATER MAIN MISC REPA..
TELEPHONE

INSURANCE PREMIUM
DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
GROUP INSURANCE

Expense Amount
271.79
1,286.65
35.00
719.00
15.93
88.96
434.25
8.15
2.37
271.70
286.59
5.95
56.00
4,992.70
633.99
108.39
79.17
15.00
44.98
25.30
2.50
25.30
2.50
375.62
15,000.00
45.32
9.43
85.91
1,339.86
4,841.09
184.26
84.53
467.75
80.97
4,660.71
100.00
5,817.24
6,977.75
87.01
14.58
2.37
938.50
13,885.12
40.05
14.78
1,435.97
83.03
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Expense Approval Register

Account Number

610-5-815-9-61810
610-5-815-9-61813
610-5-815-9-63730
610-5-815-9-64080
610-5-815-9-64317
610-5-815-9-65407
670-5-840-9-61500
670-5-840-9-65060

Project Account Key

**None**
30124106
30124225

Account Summary
Account Name
MENKE UNIFORMS
REICHER UNIFORMS
TELEPHONE
INSURANCE PREMIUM
TESTING
DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
GROUP INSURANCE
OFFICE SUPPLIES

Grand Total:

Project Account Summary

Grand Total:

Expense Amount
2.37

192.89

80.02

10.27

754.91

180.24

14.19

2.25

67,221.16

Expense Amount
60,243.41
1,795.25
5,182.50
67,221.16

Packet: APPKT01883 - 03.03.2.

Iltem 1.
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Dyeﬁﬁﬂe | Expense Approval R r
Dyersville, 1A Packet: APPKT01884 - 03.03.25 Bills List - IH
Vendor Name Payable Number Description (Item) Account Number Account Name Amount

Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND
Department: 110 - POLICE

ALLIANT ENERGY 02.14.25 Wifi Electricity 001-5-110-1-63710 ELECTRICITY 75.71
WINDSTREAM 02.19.25 Police Phone 001-5-110-1-63730 TELEPHONE 141.13
Department 110 - POLICE Total: 216.84
Department: 130 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Tornado Siren Electricity 001-5-130-1-67275 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT 52.48
Department 130 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT Total: 52.48
Department: 150 - FIRE
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Fire - Electricity 001-5-150-1-63710 ELECTRICITY 525.06
XTREAM / MEDIACOM 02.2025 Fire Cable Service 001-5-150-1-63730 TELEPHONE 111.64
Department 150 - FIRE Total: 636.70
Department: 180 - MISC. COMMUNITY PROTECTION
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Stop Lights Electricity 001-5-180-1-63710 ELECTRICITY 53.72
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Street Light Electricity 001-5-180-1-63710 ELECTRICITY 148.58
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Field of Dreams Electricity 001-5-180-1-63710 ELECTRICITY 80.53
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Street Lights 2 Electricity 001-5-180-1-63710 ELECTRICITY 10.01
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Castle Hill Lights Electricity 001-5-180-1-63710 ELECTRICITY 50.12
ALLIANT ENERGY 02.14.25 Community Protection Electr... 001-5-180-1-63710 ELECTRICITY 209.98
Department 180 - MISC. COMMUNITY PROTECTION Total: 552.94
Department: 430 - PARKS
ALLIANT ENERGY 02.14.25 Park Electricity 001-5-430-4-63710 ELECTRICITY 117.61
WINDSTREAM 02.19.25 Parks Phone 001-5-430-4-63730 TELEPHONE 49.52
Department 430 - PARKS Total: 167.13
Department: 460 - COMMUNITY CENTER
ALLIANT ENERGY 02.14.25 Social Center Electricity 001-5-460-4-63710 ELECTRICITY 53.95
Department 460 - COMMUNITY CENTER Total: 53.95
Department: 650 - CITY HALL & GEN BLDGS
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 02.14.25 Fire Fiber Optic - Business Ultra 001-5-650-6-63730 TELEPHONE 399.45
WINDSTREAM 02.19.25 City Hall Phone 001-5-650-6-63730 TELEPHONE 236.45
Department 650 - CITY HALL & GEN BLDGS Total: 635.90
Department: 660 - TORT LIABILITY
EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES Claim 1861787 Insurance Deductible 001-5-660-6-64081 INSURANCE CLAIMS 2,500.00
Department 660 - TORT LIABILITY Total: 2,500.00
Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Total: 4,815.94

Fund: 110 - ROAD USE FUND
Department: 180 - MISC. COMMUNITY PROTECTION

ALLIANT ENERGY 02.14.25 Road Use Electricity (70%) 110-5-180-1-63710 ELECTRICITY 489.94
Department 180 - MISC. COMMUNITY PROTECTION Total: 489.94
Fund 110 - ROAD USE FUND Total: 489.94

Fund: 600 - WATER FUND
Department: 810 - WATER

AMERICAN WATER WORKS A... 03.2025 Membership Dues 600-5-810-9-62100 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 288.00
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Well 5 Electricity 600-5-810-9-63710 ELECTRICITY 2,889.53
Department 810 - WATER Total: 3,177.53

Fund 600 - WATER FUND Total: 3,177.53

Fund: 610 - SEWER FUND
Department: 815 - SEWER

MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Ind Park LIft Station Electricity 610-5-815-9-63710 ELECTRICITY 137.13
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Wastewater Electricity 610-5-815-9-63710 ELECTRICITY 1,820.64
2/28/2025 11:14:29 AM P 3
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT01884 - 03.03.2 H
Vendor Name Payable Number Description (Item) Account Number Account Name Amount
MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Press Building Electricity 610-5-815-9-63710 ELECTRICITY 3,660.79
Department 815 - SEWER Total: 5,618.56
Fund 610 - SEWER FUND Total: 5,618.56

Fund: 670 - SOLID WASTE FUND

Department: 840 - SOLID WASTE

MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTR... 01.2025 Compost Site Electricity 670-5-840-9-63710 ELECTRICITY 71.17
Department 840 - SOLID WASTE Total: 71.17
Fund 670 - SOLID WASTE FUND Total: 71.17
Grand Total: 14,173.14
2/28/2025 11:14:29 AM P4 3
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Expense Approval Register

Fund

001 - GENERAL FUND
110 - ROAD USE FUND
600 - WATER FUND

610 - SEWER FUND

670 - SOLID WASTE FUND

Account Number

001-5-110-1-63710
001-5-110-1-63730
001-5-130-1-67275
001-5-150-1-63710
001-5-150-1-63730
001-5-180-1-63710
001-5-430-4-63710
001-5-430-4-63730
001-5-460-4-63710
001-5-650-6-63730
001-5-660-6-64081
110-5-180-1-63710
600-5-810-9-62100
600-5-810-9-63710
610-5-815-9-63710
670-5-840-9-63710

Fund Summary

Grand Total:

Account Summary

Account Name
ELECTRICITY
TELEPHONE
EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT
ELECTRICITY
TELEPHONE
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
TELEPHONE
ELECTRICITY
TELEPHONE
INSURANCE CLAIMS
ELECTRICITY
DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY

Grand Total:

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key
**None* *

Grand Total:

Expense Amount
4,815.94

489.94

3,177.53
5,618.56

71.17

14,173.14

Expense Amount
75.71
141.13
52.48
525.06
111.64
552.94
117.61
49.52
53.95
635.90
2,500.00
489.94
288.00
2,889.53
5,618.56
71.17
14,173.14

Expense Amount
14,173.14
14,173.14

Packet: APPKT01884 - 03.03.2

Iltem 1.

2/28/2025 11:14:29 AM
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Dyersville

UBPKT02207 - Refunds 01 UBPKT02206 Disconnect

Account
02-100070-03
03-020406-04
Total Refunds: 2

Dyersville, IA

Name
Harrison, Prince Jr.
Recker, Tia

Date Check #
0

0

Total Refunded Amount:

Revenue Code
996 - Unapplied Credit

Amount Code

182.47
295.51
477.98

Amount

477.98

Revenue Total: 477.98

Receipt Amount Type
182.47  Generated From Billing
295.51 Generated From Billing

Revenue Code Summary

2/27/2025 10:51:23 AM
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Detail Report

January Receipts - REVENUE

Date Range: 01/01/2025 - 01/31/2025

Account

Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND

001-4-950-0-1-41000

001-4-950-0-1-41220

001-4-950-0-1-41800

001-4-950-0-1-41900

001-4-950-0-1-45599

001-4-950-0-1-45600

001-4-950-0-1-47350

001-4-950-0-2-47150

001-4-950-0-4-40000

001-4-950-0-4-40650

001-4-950-0-4-40651

001-4-950-0-4-40850

001-4-950-0-4-40900

001-4-950-0-4-40950

001-4-950-0-4-43000

001-4-950-0-4-43100

001-4-950-0-4-43102

001-4-950-0-4-43103

001-4-950-1-1-45513

001-4-950-1-1-45599

001-4-950-1-1-47700

001-4-950-4-1-45508

001-4-950-4-1-47651

Account Summary
Name

LIQUOR/BEER PERMITS
BUILDING PERMITS
DOG/BIKE LICENSES
MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS
SALES TAX RECEIVED

GAS TAX REFUND
REFUNDS

PROPERTY TAX

CABLE FRANCHISE TAX
GAS FRANCHISE TAX
HOTEL/MOTEL TAX

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
KENNEDY/IN LIEU OF TAX PAYMENT
INTEREST

RENT

SOCIAL CENTER RENTALS
SCENIC VALLEY UTILITIES
POLICE REPORTS
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS
POLICE FINES

POOL RECEIPTS

LIBRARY FINES & FEES

Total Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND:

Fund: 002 - LIBRARY TRUST FUND

002-4-950-0-4-43000

002-4-950-4-1-45511

INTEREST
LIBRARY TRUST REVENUES

Total Fund: 002 - LIBRARY TRUST FUND:

Fund: 110 - ROAD USE FUND

110-4-950-2-2-44300

ROAD USE TAX REVENUE

Total Fund: 110 - ROAD USE FUND:

Fund: 112 - TRUST AND AGENCY FUND

112-4-950-9-1-47300

112-4-950-9-1-47301

TENANTS DEPOSITS RECEIVED
SOCIAL CENTER DEPOSIT RECEIVED

Total Fund: 112 - TRUST AND AGENCY FUND:

Total Activity

585.00
220.00
81.00
20.00
104.89
18.21
13,312.56
100.00
6,032.51
5,161.20
12,237.26
10,011.66
22,575.02
1,503.80
4,870.88
3,939.00
2,975.00
200.00
70.00
20.00
2,121.60
303.76
314.53

Item 2.
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86,777.88

44.83
2,673.83

wvnun

2,718.66

$ 53,195.70

S 53,195.70

S 750.00
S 2,750.00

S 3,500.00
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Fund: 121 - L.O. SALES TAX RESERVE
121-4-950-0-4-40900 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX

Total Fund: 121 - L.O. SALES TAX RESERVE:

Fund: 128 - CDBG

128-4-950-0-1-49902 HAZARD MITIGATION

Total Fund: 128 - CDBG:

Fund: 135 - DYERSVILLE TIF DIST FUND
135-4-950-0-4-40000 PROPERTY TAX

Total Fund: 135 - DYERSVILLE TIF DIST FUND:

Fund: 200 - DEBT SERVICE

67,716.00

Item 2.

N

67,716.00

18,037.40

N

18,037.40

10,191.47

200-4-710-7-4-40000

Fund: 600 - WATER FUND

600-4-810-9-1-40900
600-4-810-9-1-45000
600-4-810-9-1-45200
600-4-810-9-1-45300
600-4-810-9-1-45600
600-4-810-9-1-45601

PROPERTY TAX

Total Fund: 200 - DEBT SERVICE:

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX

WATER RECEIPTS

WATER SRF RECEIPT

WATER PENALTIES

SALES TAX RECEIVED

WET (WATER SERVICE EXCISE TAX)

Total Fund: 600 - WATER FUND:

N

10,191.47

2,757.46

N

2,757.46

130.13
71,670.05
9,981.50
1,151.00
775.42
4,657.10

Fund: 602 - WATER CAPITAL ACCOUNT
602-4-950-0-4-48200 BOND PROCEEDS

Total Fund: 602 - WATER CAPITAL ACCOUNT:

Fund: 610 - SEWER FUND

R 72 MRV Vo i Vs S Vs S Vs S W 8

88,365.20

8,265.92

610-4-815-9-1-45100

610-4-815-9-1-45200

610-4-815-9-1-45301

610-4-815-9-1-45600

610-4-815-9-4-40900

SEWER RECEIPTS

SEWER SRF RECEIPTS
SEWER PENALTIES

SALES TAX RECEIVED
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX

Total Fund: 610 - SEWER FUND:

Fund: 670 - SOLID WASTE FUND

670-4-840-9-1-45302

670-4-840-9-1-45304

670-4-840-9-1-45700

SOLID WASTE PENALTIES
GARBAGE TAGS SOLD
SOLID WASTE RECEIPTS

Total Fund: 670 - SOLID WASTE FUND:

Grand Totals:

N

8,265.92

95,074.60
47,504.44
320.00
959.36
158.83

R 72 MR V2 Vo i Vo S Vs S U 8

144,017.23

242.00
50.00
36,694.03

wn unun

36,986.03

522,528.95
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Item 3.

City of CITY COUNCIL
Lower Level Council Chambers
Dyerstlle Monday, February 17, 2025
6:00 PM

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER - ROLL CALL
PRESENT Mayor Jeff Jacque, Council Member Mike English, Council Member Jim Gibbs, Council
Member Mike Oberbroeckling, Council Member Mark Singsank, Council Member Tom Westhoff

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion made by Council Member English to approve February 17, 2025 agenda as presented Seconded
by Council Member Gibbs.

Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

ORAL COMMENTS

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

Motion made by Council Member Oberbroeckling to approve the consent agenda Seconded by Council
Member Singsank.

Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried

1. Approve Bills; 2. Approve Minutes City Council Meeting - February 3, 2025; 3. Approve

Minutes Work Session - February 3, 2025; 4. Receive & File Minutes Planning & Zoning Commission
Meeting - February 10, 2025; 5. Receive & File Minutes James Kennedy Public Library Board of
Trustees Meeting - January 14, 2025; 6. Blasting Permit Bennett Explosives, Inc. - March 2025; 7.
Council Approval of the Moser School of Dance and Gymnastics Lease Agreement 2025-2026; 8.
Resolution No. 16-25 approving Plat of Survey of Benn Subdivision, Fifth Addition, City of Dyersville,
Dubuque County, lowa. Lot 2 in Benn Subdivision, Third Addition, Dubuque County, lowa — City
Administrator Mick Michel wanted it noted there is discrepancy on the plat with the lot line and fence line.
An agreement will be made with property owner to avoid moving the fence; 9. Resolution No. 17-

25 approving Final Plat of Weber Place Plat 2, Delaware County lowa. Lot 1 of "Weber Place" in Section
26, Bremen Township, Delaware County, lowa, and that Portion of the Abandoned Railroad Right of Way
as described in Deed Book 113, Page 129 in the Office of the Recorder of Delaware County, lowa; 10.
Resolution No. 18-25 approving Plat of Survey of: Parcel 2025-3 & Parcel 2025-4, of the East 1/2 of the
NE1/4 of Section 23, T89N, R3W of the 5th P.M., in Delaware County, lowa; 11. Resolution No. 19-25
approving Final Plat of: Parcel 2025-5, Parcel 2025-6 & Parcel 2025-7, of the South 1/2 of the SW1/4
except Parcel 2015-60 of Section 13, T89N, R3W of the 5th P.M., in Delaware County, lowa; 12.
Receive & File Treasurer's Report - December 2024; 13. Receive & File Revenue & Expense Report -
December 2024; 14. Receive & File Part-Time Summer Help Advertisement; 15. Receive & File Staff
Report - Police - February 2025; 16. Receive & File Staff Report - Parks & Recreation - February 2025;
17. Receive & File Staff Report - Library - February 2025; 18. Receive & File Staff Report - Public
Works - February 2025; 19. Receive & File Staff Report - City Administrator - February 2025; 20.
Miscellaneous Correspondence lowa DOT Competitive Highway Bridge Program (CHBP) Grant Public
Survey; 21. Miscellaneous Correspondence ECIA Spotlight - January 2025. The following bills were
approved for payment:

Access Systems Contract $ 475.04
Ace Hardware Supplies $ 73.85
AireSpring Phone $ 342.17
Alliant Energy Electricity $ 12,746.60

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040  Phone: 563-875-7724 o Fax: 563-875-8238
www.cityofdyersville.com
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Amazon

Baker & Taylor Books

Bell Bank Equipment Finance
Bi-County Ambulance
Bi-County Disposal Inc

Big Wheels Repair LLC

Black Hills Energy

Blue Path Finance Inc

Capital Sanitary Supply
Carquest Auto Parts

Cengage Learning

Center Point Publishing
Communications Engineering Company
Complete Office of Wisconsin
Computer Doctors Inc

Co-Op Oil Company
Cyclomedia Technology
Data443 Risk Mitigation, Inc
Davidshofer, Barbara

Demco Educational Corp
Deutmeyer Auto Advantage
Dyersville Area Chamber of Commerce
Dyersville Commercial
Dyersville Red Jackets

Eick, Robert

Elliott Equipment Company
Eocene Environmental Group
Fareway Stores Inc

FL Krapfl Inc

Giant Wash

Hansel Cleaning Services LLC
Hawkins Water Treatment
HDR Engineering Inc
Heartland Business Systems LLC
Helle Farm Equipment
Henderson Truck Equipment
Heritage Printing Co

Hoopla By Midwest Tape
Imon Communications LLC
Ingram Library Services

lowa Library Association

lowa Municipal Finance Officers Assn
J & J Lawn Care

J & R Supply

John Deere Financial

Kanopy Inc

Kimball Midwest

Maquoketa Valley Electric Coop
MicroBac Laboratories

Miller, Kellie

Morton Salt Inc

Origin Design Co

Overdrive

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040  Phone: 563-875-7724 o Fax: 563-875-8238

Books

Books

Lease Payment
Supplies

Garbage / Recycling
Vehicle Repair
Natural Gas

Solar Energy
Supplies

Vehicle Maintenance
Books

Books

Phone System
Supplies

Computer Work
Diesel

License Agreement
Computer Management
Contracted Service
Supplies

Vehicle Maintenance
Supplies

Legals/Ads
Reimbursement
Computer Maintenance
Equipment Repairs
Professional Services
Supplies
Labor/Equipment
Uniforms/Mats
Contract

Supplies
Engineering Fees
Phone System
Vehicle Maintenance
Supplies

Supplies

Programs

Fiber Optic Internet
Books

Dues

Registration

Snow Removal
Supplies

Supplies

Programs

Supplies

Internet

Testing

Refund

Street Salt

Engineer Fees
Electronic Media

www.cityofdyersville.com

R R R R R A R R R R R R A R R R R

2,065.69
882.73
4,689.80
262.32
26,977.50
558.92
4,130.04
1,549.39
215.72
22.85
271.94
102.56
1,121.51
151.94
3,354.00
163.30
555.00
291.25
195.00
84.05
49.90
30.00
678.39
175.00
450.00
1,835.59
2,155.00
84.69
57,445.57
150.40
1,000.00
1,660.50
27,650.00
633.75
132.38
32.54
571.05
724.60
1,005.00
982.80
180.00
100.00
4,875.00
220.00
138.39
40.00
278.45
379.55
1,480.25
100.00
4,872.72
281.50
647.53

Item 3.
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Pictometry Int'l Pictometry $ 2,650.00
Postmaster Supplies $ 212.00
Prier Bros Inc Service Call $ 153.26
Quill Corporation Supplies $ 108.89
Rick's Lawn Mowing & Snow Removal Snow Removal $ 4,635.25
Sherwin-Williams Supplies $ 204.19
Superior Welding Supply Co Supplies $ 56.10
Tauke Motors Vehicle Maintenance $ 100.43
TJ Cleaning Services Cleaning Services $ 725.00
Tyler Technologies Software $ 29,266.62
Unity Point Clinic - Occupational Medicine Testing $ 84.00
USA Blue Book Supplies $ 1,655.82
Verizon Wireless Phone $ 21.06
Vonderhaar, Shirley Supplies $ 777.07
Windstream Phone $ 127.96
001 - General Fund $ 115,288.59
002 - Library Trust Fund $ 4,051.36
110 - Road Use Fund $ 6,426.85
112 - Trust and Agency Fund $ 100.00
301 - Capital Projects Fund $ 31,208.01
600 - Water Fund $ 14,431.83
610 - Sewer Fund $ 11,614.73
670 - Solid Waste Fund $ 29,980.00

Grand Total: $ 213,101.37
December 2024 Treasurer's Report
001 - General Fund $ 465,450.11
002 - Library Trust $ 97,923.94
110 - Road Use Tax $ 462,274.36
112 - Trust & Agency $ 49,436.00
121 - L.O. Sales Tax Reserve $ 1,010,920.76
128 - CDBG / Flood Fund $ (588,325.26)
135 - Dyersville TIF Dist Fund $ 4,296,790.25
200 - Debt Service $ 1,360,093.66

301 - Capital Improvements $ (2,583,897.13)

600 - Water Fund $ (1,652,885.76)
601 - Water Sinking Fund $ 1,147,685.73
602 - Water Capital Fund $ 118,607.45
610 - Sewer Fund $ 2,284,523.67
611 - Sewer Sinking Fund $ (1,137,007.03)
612 - Sewer Capital Fund $ (1,768,087.08)
670 - Solid Waste Fund $  (99,112.42)

Totals $ 3,464,391.25
ACTION ITEMS
22. 6:00 P.M. Public Hearing for approval of development agreement with Crownline Properties, LLC
and authorization of annual appropriation tax increment payments

Motion made by Council Member English to open Public Hearing Seconded by Council Member
Oberbroeckling.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040  Phone: 563-875-7724 o Fax: 563-875-8238
www.cityofdyersville.com

Item 3.
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Item 3.

With there being no written or oral comments motion made by Council Member Singsank to close Public
Hearing Seconded by Council Member Gibbs.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

23. Resolution No. 21-25 approving development agreement with Crownline Properties, LLC,
authorizing annual appropriation tax increment payments and pledging certain tax increment revenues to
the payment of the agreement.

Motion made by Council Member Singsank to approve Seconded by Council Member English.
Voting Yea: English, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

24.6:00 P.M. Public Hearing for approval of development agreement with Store SPE USLBM 2017-
6LLC and authorization of annual appropriation tax increment payments

Motion made by Council Member English to open Public Hearing Seconded by Council Member
Oberbroeckling.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

With there being no written or oral comments motion made by Council Member English to close Public
Hearing Seconded by Council Member Oberbroeckling.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

25. Resolution No. 22-25 approving development agreement with SPE USLBM 2017-6 LLC, authorizing
annual appropriation tax increment payments and pledging certain tax increment revenues to the
payment of the agreement.

It was stated the agreement states $100,000 and should be $570,000.

Motion made by Council Member Gibbs to approved as amended Seconded by Council Member
Singsank.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

26.6:00 P.M. Public Hearing for approval of development agreement with JDJ Real Estate, LLC and
authorization of annual appropriation tax increment payments

Motion made by Council Member Gibbs to open Public Hearing Seconded by Council Member
Oberbroeckling.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

With there being no written or oral comments motion made by Council Member Westhoff to close Public
Hearing Seconded by Council Member Oberbroeckling.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

27. Resolution No. 23-25 approving development agreement with JDJ Real Estate, LLC, authorizing
annual appropriation tax increment payments and pledging certain tax increment revenues to the
payment of the agreement.

Motion made by Council Member Oberbroeckling to approve Seconded by Council Member Singsank.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

28.6:00 P.M. Public Hearing for approval of lease agreement with BB Community Leasing Services,
Inc. and authorization of City Administrator to enter into said agreement

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040  Phone: 563-875-7724 o Fax: 563-875-8238
www.cityofdyersville.com
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Item 3.

Motion made by Council Member English to open Public Hearing Seconded by Council Member
Oberbroeckling.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

With there being no written or oral comments motion made by Council Member Gibbs to close Public
Hearing Seconded by Council Member Westhoff.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

29. Resolution No. 15-25 approving Lease Agreement with BB Community Leasing Services, Inc.

Motion made by Council Member English to approve Seconded by Council Member Oberbroeckling.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

30. Resolution No. 20-25 approving the Residential Waste Collection Service Agreement and authorize
the Mayor to sign

It was noted the agreement terms stated 3 years and should state 5 years.

Motion made by Council Member Oberbroeckling to approve amended Seconded by Council Member
Singsank.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

31. Resolution No. 24-25 approving and authorizing the mayor to sign the agreement with Eocene
Environmental Group, Inc. for the SW Stormwater Improvement Project concept planning and design

Motion made by Council Member Oberbroeckling to table resolution Seconded by Council Member
Westhoff.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

32. Resolution No. 26-25 in support of the Joint CHBP Grant Agreement and letter of support for the
Competitive Highway Bridge Program (CHBP) Grant Project

Motion made by Council Member Gibbs to approve Seconded by Council Member Oberbroeckling.
Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

COUNCIL COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Motion made by Council Member English to adjourn at 7:02 pm Seconded by Council Member
Oberbroeckling.

Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lori A. Panton, Deputy Clerk

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040  Phone: 563-875-7724 o Fax: 563-875-8238
www.cityofdyersville.com
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Item 4.

City of BUDGET WORK SESSION
Lower Level Council Chambers
Dyerstlle Monday, February 17, 2025
7:00 PM

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER - ROLL CALL
PRESENT Mayor Jeff Jacque, Council Member Mike English, Council Member Jim Gibbs, Council
Member Mike Oberbroeckling, Council Member Mark Singsank, Council Member Tom Westhoff

AGENDA ITEMS

Fire Chief Jeremy Honkomp discussed the Fire Department budget. Tim Deutmeyer and Jim Wessels
were also present.

Sally Kelly, Library Board of Trustees Member, discussed the Library budget. Shirley Vonderhaar and
Catherine O'Hea were also present.

Chief Brent Schroeder discussed the Police Department budget.
City Administrator Mick Michel reviewed the remaining budgets.

1. Fire; 2. Library; 3. Library Trust; 4. Police; 5. Emergency Management; 6. Flood Control; 7.
Miscellaneous Community Protection

The next budget work session will be on Monday, February 24, 2025, at 6:00 pm in the Council
Chambers.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion made by Council Member English to adjourn at 7:53 pm Seconded by Council Member
Oberbroeckling.

Voting Yea: English, Gibbs, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nay: None Motion carried.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lori A. Panton, Deputy Clerk

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040  Phone: 563-875-7724 o Fax: 563-875-8238
www.cityofdyersville.com
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Item 5.

City of SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL
Lower Level Council Chambers
Dyerstlle Monday, February 24, 2025
6:00 PM

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER - ROLL CALL

PRESENT Mayor Jeff Jacque, Council Member Mike English, Council Member Mike Oberbroeckling,
Council Member Mark Singsank, Council Member Tom Westhoff

ABSENT Council Member Jim Gibbs

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion made by Council Member English to approve February 24, 2025 agenda as presented Seconded
by Council Member Oberbroeckling.

Voting Yea: English, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nays: None Motion carried.

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

Motion made by Council Member Oberbroeckling to approve consent agenda Seconded by Council
Member Singsank.

Voting Yea: English, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nays: None Motion carried.
1. Resolution No. 25-25 setting the Salary for Hiring a Police Officer in the City of Dyersville 2025

ADJOURNMENT
Motion made by Council Member English to adjourn at 6:03 pm Seconded by Council Member Singsank.
Voting Yea: English, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nays: None Motion carried.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lori A. Panton, Deputy Clerk

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040 ¢ Phone: 563-875-7724 o Fax: 563-875-8238 22
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Item 6.

City of BUDGET WORK SESSION
Lower Level Council Chambers
Dyerstlle Monday, February 24, 2025
6:03 PM

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER - ROLL CALL

PRESENT Mayor Jeff Jacque, Council Member Mike English, Council Member Mike Oberbroeckling,
Council Member Mark Singsank, Council Member Tom Westhoff

ABSENT Council Member Jim Gibbs

AGENDA ITEMS
City Administrator Mick Michel reviewed the proposed budget with the council.
Parks & Rec Manager Adam Huehnergarth was available to answer questions.

A. Fiscal Year 2026 Budget, B. Parks, C. Aquatic Center, D. Community Center, E. Other Culture, F.
Economic Development, G. Planning & Zoning, H. Mayor, Council & City Administration, I. Elections, J.
City Attorney, K. City Hall & General Buildings, L. Tort Liability, M. Other General Government, N. Debt
Service

ADJOURNMENT

Motion made by Council Member English to adjourn at 7:27 pm Seconded by Council Member
Oberbroeckling.

Voting Yea: English, Oberbroeckling, Singsank, Westhoff Nays: None Motion carried.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lori A. Panton, Deputy Clerk

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040 ¢ Phone: 563-875-7724 ¢ Fax: 563-875-8238
www.cityofdyersville.com
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City of

Dyersville

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040 ® Phone: 563-875-7724  Fax: 563-875-8238

w.cityofdyersville.com

CITY OF DYERSVILLE

PARADE PERMIT

This Parade Permit is issued to Dyersville Area Chamber of Commerce in
accordance with the provisions as set out in Chapter 60.08 of the Dyersville Municipal
Code, paragraphs 1 through 4 and receipt of Certificate of Insurance naming City of
Dyersville, lowa as additional insured for the purpose of St. Patrick’s Day Parade in
the City of Dyersville.

Effective date of this permit shall be March 15, 2025.

Permit Holder

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

Iltem 7.
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Fax (563) 875-8391
e-mail: dyersvillechamber @dyersville.org
www.dyersville.org

1100 16th Ave. Ct. SE
Dyersville, lowa 52040
Tel. (563) 875-2311

Serving the communities of Dyersville, Earlville, Farley, Luxemburg, New Vienna, Petersburg and Worthington

Feb. 14, 2025

City of Dyersville
340 1 Ave E
Dyersville, 1A 52040

Dear Mayor Jacque & Council,

In coordination with the Ancient Order of Hibernians (AOH), the Dyersville Area
Chamber of Commerce is requesting permission to close off the parade route for the St.
Patrick’s Day Parade on Saturday, March 15, 2025. The route will start at the Basilica on
1% Ave. to 51 St. to 3rd Ave. and end at the Basilica. The parade will begin at 1:30 p.m.
This is a great day of festivities for the area. We appreciate the past and continued
support of the city/organizations. If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a
call.

Thank you for your time and consideration of our request.

Sincerely,

Karla Thompson, Executive Director
Dyersville Area Chamber of Commerce

Iltem 7.
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Page 1 of 3

| ALCOHOLIC
s Storte of lowa
DIVISION
State of lowa Alcoholic Beverages Division
Applicant
NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY NAME OF BUSINESS(DBA) BUSINESS
FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF Family Dollar Store #33189 (563) 258-6074
IOWA, LLC
ADDRESS OF PREMISES PREMISES SUITE/APT NUMBER CITY COUNTY ZIP
1307 9th Street Southeast Dyersville Dubuque 52040
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
500 Volvo ParkwayGreenbrier Chesapeake Virginia 23320

East

Contact Person

NAME PHONE EMAIL

Caleb Crumly (678) 660-5592 ccrumly@decisions-consulting.com

License Information

LICENSE NUMBER LICENSE/PERMIT TYPE TERM STATUS

LG0000334 Class B Retail Alcohol License 12 Month Submitted
to Local
Authority

TENTATIVE EFFECTIVE DATE TENTATIVE EXPIRATION DATE LAST DAY OF BUSINESS

Mar 14, 2025 Mar 13, 2026

SUB-PERMITS

Class B Retail Alcohol License

Item 8.
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| ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES
DIVISION
State of lowa

PRIVILEGES

Status of Business

BUSINESS TYPE

Limited Liability Company

Ownership

e Individual Owners

State of lowa

Alcoholic Beverages Division

Page 2 of 3

% OF u.s.
NAME CITY STATE ZIP POSITION OWNERSHIP | CITIZEN
John Summerfield | Virginia Virginia 23451 | Vice President | 0.00 Yes
Mitchell Jr. Beach and Secretary
Todd Littler Virginia Virginia 23452 | Senior Vice 0.00 Yes
Beach President
Michael Newman Virginia Virginia 23451 | Vice President | 0.00 Yes
Beach
Sharon Wesselhoft | Virginia Virginia 23454 | Assistant 0.00 Yes
Beach Secretary
Jocelyn Konrad Audubon Pennsylvania | 19403 | President 0.00 Yes
Jonathan Poston Moyock North 27958 | Vice President | 0.00 Yes
Carolina and Treasurer
MICHAEL Chesapeake | Virginia 23322 | Assistant 0.00 Yes
COLLAR Treasurer

Item 8.
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ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES State of lowa
State of lowa Alcoholic Beverages Division

Insurance Company Information

INSURANCE COMPANY POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE

DRAM CANCEL DATE OUTDOOR SERVICE EFFECTIVE
DATE

BOND EFFECTIVE DATE TEMP TRANSFER EFFECTIVE

DATE

Page 3 of 3

POLICY EXPIRATION DATE

OUTDOOR SERVICE EXPIRATION
DATE

TEMP TRANSFER EXPIRATION
DATE

Item 8.
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L] ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES
DIVISION
State of lowa

Applicant

NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY

Rolling Knolls, Inc.

ADDRESS OF PREMISES

2424 2nd Ave SE

MAILING ADDRESS

PO Box 23

Contact Person

NAME

Carrie Fangman

State of lowa

Alcoholic Beverages Division

NAME OF BUSINESS(DBA)

Rolling Knolls Golf Course

PREMISES SUITE/APT NUMBER

CITY

Dyersville

PHONE

(563) 875-7466

License Information

LICENSE NUMBER

LC0031131

EFFECTIVE DATE

Mar 1, 2025

SUB-PERMITS

LICENSE/PERMIT TYPE

Class C Retail Alcohol License

EXPIRATION DATE

Feb 28, 2026

Class C Retail Alcohol License

Page 1 of 2

BUSINESS

(563) 875-7466

CITY COUNTY ZIP
Dyersville Dubuque 52040
STATE ZIP
lowa 52040
EMAIL

cfangmanl@iowatelecom.net

TERM STATUS

12 Month Submitted
to Local
Authority

LAST DAY OF BUSINESS

Item 9.
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Page 2 of 2

|| ALCOHOLIC ltem 9.
\ State of lowa

DIVISION

State of lowa Alcoholic Beverages Division
PRIVILEGES

Outdoor Service

Status of Business

BUSINESS TYPE

Corporation

Ownership

e Individual Owners

NAME CITY STATE | ZIP POSITION % OF OWNERSHIP | U.S. CITIZEN
Carrie Fangman | Dyersville | lowa 52040 | President 50.00 Yes
Robert Fangman | Dyersville | lowa 52040 | Vice President | 50.00 Yes

Insurance Company Information

INSURANCE COMPANY POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE POLICY EXPIRATION DATE

Secura Insurance Company Mar 1, 2025 Mar 1, 2026

DRAM CANCEL DATE OUTDOOR SERVICE EFFECTIVE OUTDOOR SERVICE EXPIRATION
DATE DATE

BOND EFFECTIVE DATE TEMP TRANSFER EFFECTIVE TEMP TRANSFER EXPIRATION

DATE DATE
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Page 1 of 2

| | ALCOHOLIC ltem 10.
e Stote of lowa
DIVISION
State of lowa Alcoholic Beverages Division
Applicant
NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY NAME OF BUSINESS(DBA) BUSINESS
TEXTILE BREWERY, LLC Textile Brewing Company (563) 207-0367
ADDRESS OF PREMISES PREMISES SUITE/APT NUMBER CITY COUNTY ZIP
146 2nd Street Northeast Dyersville Dubuque 52040
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
146 2nd Street Northeast Dyersville lowa 52040

Contact Person

NAME PHONE EMAIL

Zach Nothdorf (563) 258-2112 zach@textilebrews.com

License Information

LICENSE NUMBER LICENSE/PERMIT TYPE TERM STATUS
BW0097296 Special Class C Retail Alcohol 12 Month Submitted
License to Local
Authority
TENTATIVE EFFECTIVE DATE TENTATIVE EXPIRATION DATE LAST DAY OF BUSINESS
Feb 25, 2025 Feb 24, 2026
SUB-PERMITS

Special Class C Retail Alcohol License, Special Class A Beer Permit
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L] ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES
DIVISION
State of lowa

PRIVILEGES

Outdoor Service

Status of Business

BUSINESS TYPE

Limited Liability Company

Ownership

e Individual Owners

State of lowa

Alcoholic Beverages Division

Page 2 of 2

Item 10.

NAME CITY

Thomas OLBERDING | Dyersville | lowa

STATE | ZIP POSITION

52040 | Owner

Insurance Company Information

INSURANCE COMPANY

EMCASCO Insurance Company

DRAM CANCEL DATE

BOND EFFECTIVE DATE

Dec 1, 2018

POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE

Feb 25, 2025

OUTDOOR SERVICE EFFECTIVE
DATE

TEMP TRANSFER EFFECTIVE
DATE

% OF OWNERSHIP | U.S. CITIZEN

84.00 Yes

POLICY EXPIRATION DATE

Feb 25, 2026

OUTDOOR SERVICE EXPIRATION
DATE

TEMP TRANSFER EXPIRATION
DATE
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CONTRACTOR'S PAYMENT FORM

PREPARED BY: ORIGIN DESIGN CO.

Item 11.

CONTRACT PAYMENT NO. 5 ] PAGE 1/4
OWNER: _City of Dyersville-Delaware County RM-2160(618)--9D-31 CONTRACTOR: Dave Schmitt Construction
PROJECT 20 West Industrial Center, Phase 3 Contract D Storm Sewer, Paving and Lighting ADDRESS: 250 50th Avenue SW
ORIGIN DESIGN NO: 21249 Cedar Rapids, IA 52404
PROJECT COMPLETION DATE AMOUNT OF CONTRACT DATES OF PAYMENT
Original:  November 1, 2024 ORIGINAL: $958,544.03 FROM: November 1, 2024
Revised: REVISED: TO: February 7, 2025
|DETAILED ESTIMATE OF CONTRACT WORK COMPLETED TO DATE l
ITEM ITEM CONTRACT ITEM DESCRIPTION | CONTRACT ITEM | PREVIOUS TOTAL | THIS PERIOD [ TOTAL TO DATE
NO. CODE QUANTITY] UNIT | UNIT COST | QUANTITY AMOUNT | QUANTITY| AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT |PERCENT
1 21098225100 |SPECIAL COMPACTION OF SUBGRADE 15.08 STA $732.50 15.08 $11,046.10 0 $0.00 15.08 $11,046.10 100%
2 21150100000 |MODIFIED SUBBASE 1200.4 CcY $30.40 1200.4 $36,492.16 4] $0.00 1200.4 $36,492.16 100%
3 21237450000 |SHOULDER CONSTRUCTION, EARTH 30.15 STA $201.00 30.15 $6,060.15 Q $0.00 30.15 $6,060.15 100%
4 22100475290 [BASE MACADAM STONE 227 TON $20.40 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
5 23011033080 |STANDARD OR SLIP FORM PCC CL C, CL 3 DURABILITY, 8 INCH 6198 sY $50.50 6205.2 $313,362.60 0 $0.00 6205.2 $313,362.60 100%
7 24160100042 |APRON, CONCRETE, 42 INCH 1 EA $2,499.00 1 $2,499.00 0 $0.00 1 $2,499.00 100%
8 24160100048 |APRON, CONCRETE, 48 INCH 1 EA $2,890.00 1 $2,890.00 0 $0.00 1 $2,890.00 100%
9 24350250100 |INTAKE, SW-501 4 EA $4,873.00 4 $19,492.00 0 $0.00 4 $19,492.00 100%
10 24350250110 |INTAKE, SW-501 MODIFIED 3 EA $10,201.00 3 $30,603.00 0 $0.00 3 $30,603.00 100%
11 24350250500 |INTAKE, SW-505 2 EA $6,426.00 2 $12,852.00 0 $0.00 2 $12,852.00 100%
12 24350250510 | INTAKE, SW-505 MODIFIED 1 EA $14,304.00 1 $14,304.00 0 $0.00 1 $14,304.00 100%
14 25028212034 |SUBDRAIN, LONGITUDINAL, (SHOULDER) 4 IN. DIA. 3090 LF $8.40 3090 $25,956.00 0 $0.00 3090 $25,956.00 100%
15 25028221303 |SUBDRAIN OUTLET, DR-303 12 EA $190.50 12 $2,286.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,286.00 100%
16 25028221305 |SUBDRAIN QUTLET, DR-305 2 EACH $241.00 2 $482.00 0 $0.00 2 $482.00 100%
STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP, 2000D (CL 3),
18 25030114218 [18 INCH 148 LF $73.30 148 $10,848.40 0 $0.00 148 $10,848.40 100%
STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP, 2000D (CL 3),
20 25030114236 |36 INCH 38 LF $83.70 38 $3,180.60 0 $0.00 38 $3,180.60 100%
STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP, 2000D (CL 3),
21 25030114242 |42 INCH 64 LF $145.00 63 $9,135.00 Q $0.00 63 $9,135.00 98%
STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP, 2000D (CL 3),
22 25030114248 |48 INCH 62 LF $176.50 62 $10,943.00 0 $0.00 62 $10,943.00 100%
23 25073250005 |ENGINEERING FABRIC 65 SY $2.70 65 $175.50 0 $0.00 65 $175.50 100%
24 25076800061 |REVETMENT, CLASS E 100 TON $27.60 93.12 $2,570.11 0 $0.00 93.12 $2,570.11 93%
25 25230000100 |LIGHTING POLES 2 EA $4,960.00 2 $9,920.00 0 $0.00 2 $9,920.00 100%
26 25230000200 |ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS 1025 LF $7.80 1025 $7,995.00 0 $0.00 1025 $7,995.00 100%
27 25230000310 |HANDHOLES AND JUNCTION BOXES 2 EA $981.50 2 $1,963.00 0 $0.00 2 $1,963.00 100%
28 25230000400 |CONTROL CABINET 1 EA $9,564.00 0.5 $4,782.00 0.5 $4,782.00 1 $9,564.00 100%

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED (PAGE 1)

$4,782.00

$544,619.62
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Item 11.

CONTRACT PAYMENT NO. 5] PAGH
[DETAILED ESTIMATE OF CONTRACT WORK COMPLETED TO DATE |
ITEM ITEM CONTRACT ITEM DESCRIPTION CONTRACT ITEM PREVIOUS TOTAL THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
NO. CODE QUARNTITY] UNIT | UNIT COST | GQUANTITY | _AMOUNT _| QUANTITY| AMOUNT | QUANTITY | AMOUNT _|PERCENT
29 25282518000 [SAFETY CLOSURE 1 EA $800.00 1 $800.00 0 $0.00 1 $800.00 100%
30 | 25283445110 |TRAFFIC CONTROL 1| s $50000 | 1 s50000| 0 s000| 1 $500.00 |  100%
31 25334980005 |MOBILIZATION 0.8375 LS $17,828.00 0.8375 $14,930.95 0 $0.00 0.8375 $14,930.95 100%
32 25999999010 |CONCRETE WASHOUT 1 LS $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 0 $0.00 1 $1,000.00 100%
33 26012634100 |MULCHING 2.5 AC $700.00 1 $700.00 0 $0.00 1 $700.00 40%
34 26012636044 |SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (URBAN) 2.5 AC $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00 0 $0.00 1 $1,500.00 40%
35 26012642120 |STABILIZING CROP - SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (URBAN) 2.5 AC $300.00 1 $300.00 0 $0.00 1 $300.00 40%
36 26020000020 |SILT FENCE 350 LF $2.25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
37 26020000071 |REMOVAL OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS 350 LF $0.10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
MAINTENANCE OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH
38 26020000101 |CHECK 35 LF $0.10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
39 26020000150 |STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, EC-303 100 LF $17.20 100 $1,720.00 0 $0.00 100 $1,720.00 100%
PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 9 INCH
40 26020000309 |DIA. 600 LF $3.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
REMOVAL OF PERIMETER AND SLOPE OR DITCH CHECK
41 26020000351 |SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE 600 LF $0.20 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
42 26020010010 |MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL 3 EA $500.00 1 $500.00 9 $0.00 1 $500.00 33%
43| 2602.0010020 |MOBILIZATIONS, EMERGENCY EROSION CONTROL 1 |eacH| si00000] o so00| o soo0| o 50.00 0%
44| 26020000530 |GRATE INTAKE SEDIMENT FILTER BAG 4 |eacH|  strsoo| 4 §70000| 0 s000 4 s70000 | 100%
45 26020000540 |MAINTENANCE OF GRATE INTAKE SEDIMENT FILTER BAG 4 EACH $20.00 4 $80.00 0 $0.00 4 $80.00 100%
46 26020000550 |REMOVAL OF GRATE INTAKE SEDIMENT FILTER BAG 4 EACH $20.00 4 $80.00 4} $0.00 4 $80.00 100%
TOTAL DIVISION 1 - RISE QUANTITIES
DIVISION 2 - NON-PARTICIPATING QUANTITIES
1| 21098225100 |SPECIAL COMPACTION OF SUBGRADE a4z | sTA|  srazso| 342 s2505.15] o so00] 342 $2,505.15 | 100%
2| 21150100000 |MODIFIED SUBBASE 268 | oy 53040 | 3258 so00432| 0 s0.00| 3258 $9.904.32 | 100%
3 21237450000 |SHOULDER CONSTRUCTION, EARTH 5.85 STA $201.00 5.85 $1,175.85 0 $0.00 5.85 $1,175.85 100%
4 22100475290 |BASE MACADAM STONE 44 TON $20.40 g $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
5 23011033080 |STANDARD OR SLIP FORM PCC CL C, CL 3 DURABILITY, 8 INCH 1203 sy $50.50 1203 $60,751.50 0 $0.00 1203 §60,751.50 100%
6 24160100030 |APRON, CONCRETE, 30 INCH 1 EA $1,683.00 1 $1,683.00 1 $0.00 1 $1,683.00 100%
9 | 24350250100 |INTAKE, SW-501 1 | Ea| sesrao0| 1 $487300| 0 $0.00 1 $4,873.00 | 100%
10 24350250110 |INTAKE, SW-501 MODIFIED 1 EA $10,201.00 1 $10,201.00 0 $0.00 1 $10,201.00 100%
13 24350251224 |INTAKE, SW-512, 24 IN. 2 EA $3,063.00 2 $6,126.00 0 $0.00 2 $6,126.00 100%
14 25028212034 |SUBDRAIN, LONGITUDINAL, (SHOULDER) 4 IN. DIA. 685 LF $8.40 685 $5,754.00 0 $0.00 685 $5,754.00 100%
15 25028221303 [SUBDRAIN QUTLET, DR-303 2 EA $190.50 2 $381.00 Q $0.00 2 $381.00 100%
STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP, 2000D (CL 3],
17 25030114215 |15 INCH 81 LF $72.20 61 $4,404.20 4] $0.00 61 $4,404.20 75%

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED (PAGE 2)

$0.00

__8107.?59‘02
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CONTRACT PAYMENT NO. 5] PAGJ Item 11.

[DETAILED ESTIMATE OF CONTRACT WORK COMPLETED TO DATE |

ITEM ITEM CONTRACT ITEM DESCRIPTION [ CONTRACT ITEM [ PREVIOUS TOTAL | THIS PERIOD | TOTAL TO DATE I

NO. CODE [QUANTITY] UNIT ]| UNIT COST | QUANTITY | AMOUNT | QUANTITY] AMOUNT | QUANTITY | AMOUNT |PERCENT
STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP, 2000D (CL 3),

18 25030114218 [18 INCH 7 LF $73.30 37 $2,712.10 0 $0.00 37 $2,712.10 100%
STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP, 2000D (CL 3),

19 25030114230 |30 INCH 68 LF $85.10 68 $5,786.80 0 $0.00 68 $5,786.80 100%
STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP, 2000D (CL 3),

20 25030114236 [36 INCH 311 LF $83.70 311 $26,030.70 0 $0.00 311 $26,030.70 100%
STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP, 2000D (CL 3),

21 25030114242 |42 INCH 451 LF $145.00 448 $64,960.00 0 $0.00 448 $64,960.00 99%
STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP, 2000D (CL 3),

22 25030114248 |48 INCH 436 LF $176.50 436 $76,954.00 0 $0.00 436 $76,954.00 100%

25 25230000100 |LIGHTING POLES 1 EA $4,960.00 1 $4,960.00 0 $0.00 1 $4,960.00 100%

26 25230000200 |ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS 268 LF $7.80 268 $2,090.40 0 $0.00 268 $2,090.40 100%

27 25230000310 |HANDHOLES AND JUNCTION BOXES 1 EA $981.50 1 $981.50 0 $0.00 1 $981.50 100%

31 25334980005 |MOBILIZATION 0.1625 LS $17,828.00 0.1625 $2,897.05 V] $0.00 0.1625 $2,897.05 100%

33 26012634100 |MULCHING 1.5 AC $700.00 0.24 $168.00 Q $0.00 0.24 $168.00 16%

34 26012636044 |SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (URBAN) 1.5 AC $1,500.00 0.24 $360.00 ] $0.00 0.24 $360.00 16%

35 26012642120 [STABILIZING CROP - SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (URBAN) 1.5 AC $300.00 0.24 $72.00 0 $0.00 0.24 $72.00 16%

36 26020000020 [SILT FENCE 100 LF $2.25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%

37 26020000071 |REMOVAL OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS 100 LF $0.10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
MAINTENANCE OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH

38 26020000101 |CHECK 10 LF $0.10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 9 INCH

40 26020000309 |DIA. 150 LF $3.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
REMOVAL OF PERIMETER AND SLOPE OR DITCH CHECK

41 26020000351 |SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE 150 LF $0.20 Q $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%

42 26020010010 [MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL q EA $500.00 1 $500.00 0 $0.00 1 $500.00 100%

44 26020000530 |GRATE INTAKE SEDIMENT FILTER BAG 10 EA $175.00 13 $2,275.00 0 $0.00 13 $2,275.00 130%

45 26020000540 |MAINTENANCE OF GRATE INTAKE SEDIMENT FILTER BAG 10 EA $20.00 10 $200.00 3 $60.00 13 $260.00 130%

46 26020000550 |REMOVAL OF GRATE INTAKE SEDIMENT FILTER BAG 10 EA $20.00 10 $200.00 3 $60.00 13 $260.00 130%

TOTAL DIVISION 2 - NON-PARTICIPATING QUANTITIES $299,026.57
ATE 1 G EXTENSION _L =

Al 21098225100 |SPECIAL COMPACTION OF SUBGRADE 2.75 STA $683.00 2.75 $1,878.25 0 $0.00 2.75 $1,878.25 100%

A2 21150100000 |MODIFIED SUBBASE 209 CcY $30.40 209 $6,353.60 0 $0.00 209 $6,353.60 100%

A3 21217425010 |GRANULAR SHOULDERS, TYPE A 227 TON $27.80 245.53 $6,825.73 0 $0.00 245.53 $6,825.73 108%

Ad 21237450000 |SHOULDER CONSTRUCTION, EARTH 8.5 STA $351.50 6.5 $2,284.75 0 $0.00 6.5 $2,284.75 100%

A5 22100475290 |BASE MACADAM STONE 42 TON $21.00 4] $0.00 0 $0.00 '] $0.00 0%

AB 2301-1033080 |STANDARD OR SLIP FORM PCC, CLC, CL 3, 8" 1011 SY $50.00 1004.9 $50,245.00 0 $0.00 1004.9 $50,245.00 99%

A7 25028212034 |SUBDRAIN, LONGITUDINAL, (SHOULDER) 4 IN. DIA. 560 LF $8.45 560 $4,732.00 Q0 $0.00 560 $4,732.00 100%
TOTAL WORK COMPLETED (PAGE 3) $72,319.33
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Item 11.

CONTRAGT PAYMENT NO. 5] PAG
[DETAILED ESTIMATE OF CHANGE ORDER WORK COMPLETED TO DATE ]
CH. ORD. ITEM CHANGE ORDER ITEM DESCRIPTION CHANGE ORDER ITEM PREVIOUS TOTAL THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
NO. CODE QUANTITY] UNIT | UNIT GOST | QUANTITY AMOUNT | QUANTITY] AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT | PERCENT

| $4,902.00 ]

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER WORK

TOTAL DIV 1, DIV 2, ALTERNATE AND CHANGE ORDER WORK COMPLETED TO BATE

Less: Amount Retalned Per Contract 5%

Value of Stored Materials (Ses Attached List)

Less: Stored Materats Amount Retained Per Contract
Net Amount Earned to Date

Less: Previous Armount Earned

BALANCE DUE TO CONTRACTOR THIS PAYMENT

5%

$938,776.47

$46,938.82
$0.00

$0.00
$891,837.65
$887,180.75
$4,656.90

CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR: The undersigned contractor ceriifies that to the best of his knowedge, information and belief the work covered by this Gontract Payment has been completed in
accordance with the Contract Documents for this project; that this Contract Payment is a true and correct statement of the amount of the work completed to the date of this Contract Payment and
that tha amounts paid to the contractor will be utilized by hm to pay for labor, materials, equipment and subcontragts involvad in the performance of this conlract,

TITLE: Zfa'fc'r//’ %Mr«f; ¢ e

DATE:

2/26/ 5

CONTRACTOR: Dave Sc¢ 4 n
BY: -
-

RECOMMENDATION OF ENGINEER: In accordance with the Contract Documents for this project, the undersignad recommends payment to the Conlractor of the balance due this paymens as shown.

ORIGIN DESIGN GO,

BY: TITLE: __Project Engineer DATE: 2/26/25
APPROVAL OF OQWNER: City of Dyersville AMGUNT PAID
BY: TITLE: DATE:
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City of

Item 12.

Dyersville

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040 ® Phone: 563-875-

www.cityofdyersville.com

ADDENDUM NO. 1

To: All Plan Holders of Record and Interested Parties

Project: Field of Dreams Movie Site Roadway — Paving and Drainage 2025
Issue Date: February 17, 2025

Bids Due: February 25, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

7724 ¢ Fax:563-875-8238

The additions, revisions, corrections, and clarifications contained herein shall become part of the
Construction Contract Documents for the Project and shall be included in the Scope of Work and Bid
Proposals to be submitted. References made below to Specifications and Construction Drawings shall be
used as a general guide only. Bidders shall determine for themselves the full scope of work affected by
this Addendum.

The following Addendum is part of the Construction Contract Documents dated February 4, 2025.

This Addendum consists of the following:

Addendum No. 1 — Two (2) Pages

CHANGES TO DOCUMENTS:

1.

CERTIFIED COVER SHEET: A copy of the certified cover sheet for the plan drawings, dated February
4, 2025, is include with this addendum.

2. MANHOLE CASTINGS: The manhole castings shall be SW-602, Type "E" for the manholes in grass areas and
SW-602 Type "F" for manholes in pavement areas.

3. ELECTRONIC DATA AVAILABLE: Electronic design data (DWG and/or XML) is available for
bidding purposes. Contact John Wandsnider at the City of Dyersville to request electronic data (563-875-
7724, jwandsnider@cityofdyersville.com).

It is required to acknowledge this addendum on the Bid Proposal Form.

R N - |licensed Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of Iowa.
85 S ~ |FOR THE CITY OF DYERSVILLE,
- ®-  JOHNF. T & =
- & - WANDSNIDER - 2 - | _
8 M F | QWO L of/es

% 5 <~ |John F. Wandsnider, P.E. "Date

///// *.. o e 3 License Number: P12868
“, ,, TOWA W My license renewal date is December 31, 2025

I hereby certify that this engineering document was prepared by me

;0? €SS/p 4/ 4, ’ or under my direct personal supervision and that I am a duly

Pages or sheets covered by this seal: Addendum No. 1
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FIELD OF DREAMS MOVIE SITE ROADWAY
PAVING AND DRAINAGE 2025

UTILITY PROVIDER CONTACTS

ALLIANT ENERGY

TERRY DEMPEWOLF
563—-543—-5885
terrydempewolf@alliantenegry.com

GAS (HEATING
BLACK HILLS ENERGY

JAN KRUEGER
JAN.KRUEGER@BLACKHILLSCORP.COM
1-888—-890-5554

COMMUNICATIONS
COMELEC INTERNET SERVICE
563—557—-8442

MUDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS
LOCATE DESK
WWW.IOWATELECOM.NET
1-800—347-1991

LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES
877—-453—-8353

MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
800—-927-6068

ELECTRIC_800—-582—-8998

FIBER 877-811-1568

IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
JOE KILBURG
563—-582-3063

JOE KILBURGGIOWADOT.US

IA COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK
SHANNON MARLOW
515—725-4402
shannon.marlow@iowa.gov

MEDIACOM
WWW.MEDIACOMCC.COM
1-855-633—-4226

DISH NETWORK
1-888—-896—-4616

GARBAGE, RECYCLING BINS
BI—COUNTY DISPOSAL
563—875—-9076

WATER & WASTEWATER
DYERSVILLE UTILITIES
TERRY ROCKER
563—-875—-7724
WWW.CITYOFDYERSVILLE.COM

IOWAZ:
ONE CALL..
1 (800) 292 - 8989

Sheet List Table
Sheet Number [Sheet Title
GENERAL
y G0.01 COVER
G0.02 ABBREVIATIONS AND LEGENDS
G0.03 CONTRACT ITEM REQUIREMENTS
EXISTING CONDITIONS
C1.10 [EXISTING CONDITIONS
OVERALL SITE PLAN
C1.20 [OVERALL SITE PLAN
N EROSION CONTROL
N C2.01 EROSION CONTROL NOTES
C2.02 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS
C2.10 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
PAVING AND STORM SEWER
C6.01 PAVING AND STORM SEWER DETAILS
C6.02 PAVING AND STORM SEWER DETAILS
C6.03 PAVING AND STORM SEWER DETAILS
VICINITY MAP DUBUQUE COUNTY LOCATION MAP DYERSVILLE CITY LIMITS [ce.10 ROAD A PLAN & PROFILE STA. 1+00 TO 6+25
C6.11 ROAD A PLAN & PROFILE STA. 6+25 TO 11+50
C6.12 ROAD A PLAN & PROFILE STA. 11+50 TO 17+00
C6.13 ROAD A PLAN & PROFILE STA. 17+00 TO 22+50
C6.14 ROAD A PLAN & PROFILE STA. 22+50 TO 27+50
C6.15 ROAD A PLAN & PROFILE STA. 27+50 TO 29+00
C6.16 ROAD B PLAN & PROFILE STA. 50+00 TO 55+00
C6.17 ROAD B PLAN & PROFILE STA. 55+00 TO 60+00
C6.18 INTERSECTION DETAILS
C6.19 INTERSECTION DETAILS
C6.20 STORM SEWER PLAN & PROFILE
C6.21 STORM SEWER PLAN & PROFILE
CROSS SECTIONS
C11.01 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
C11.02 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
C11.03 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
C11.04 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
C11.05 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
C11.06 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
C11.07 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
_ V4 C11.08 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
PROJECT PROJECT C11.09 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
SITE SITE C11.10 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
C11.11 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
c11.12 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD A
C11.20 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD B
Cc11.21 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD B
C11.22 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD B
C11.23 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD B
C11.24 CROSS SECTIONS ROAD B
S City o JOHN WANDSNIDER, P.E.

CITY OF DYERSVILLE

SITE PLAN REQUESTED BY:
CITY OF DYERSVILLE,
c/o MICK MICHEL, CITY ADMINISTRATOR

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
28995 LANSING RD.
DYERSVILLE, IA 52040

NOTES:

- CONSTRUCT ALL IMPROVEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF DYERSVILLE REQUIREMENTS,
THE IOWA STATEWIDE URBAN DESIGN & SPECIFICATIONS (SUDAS), 2025 EDITION, AND ALL
FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

- VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. CALL IOWA
ONE-CALL AT 1-800-292-8989.

- VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL PRIVATE UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

- PLACE SILT FENCE OR WADDLES ALONG THE LOWER SIDE OF ALL DISTURBED AREAS AND AT THE
BASE OF ALL STEEP SLOPES AS PRACTICAL.

- EXCESS SUBGRADE / BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE OWNER.

- ALL CONSTRUCTION IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUDAS, SUDAS
SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS WITH APPLICABLE PERMITS OBTAINED FOR EXCAVATION AND
CONSTRUCTION.

Public Works Department

CITY ENGINEER

340 1st AVENUE EAST
DYERSVILLE, IA 52040
PHONE 563—-875-7724
FAX 563—875—-8238
WWW.CITYOFDYERSVILLE.COM

{)repare

under the laws of the State

Pages or sheets covered b

| hereby certlfy that this engineering document was
by me or under my direct supervision and
hat | am a duly licensed Professional Engineer

of lowa.

2868
My license renewcl date 'is December 31, 2025

this seal:

ALL SHEETS LISTED IN SHEET INDEX
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Dyersville

City of

Item 13.

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040 ® Phone: 563~ -7724 ® Fax: 563-875-8238
www.cityofdyersville.com
ADDENDUM NO. 2
To: All Plan Holders of Record and Interested Parties
Project: Field of Dreams Movie Site Roadway — Paving and Drainage 2025

Issue Date: February 21, 2025
Bids Due: February 25, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

The additions, revisions, corrections, and clarifications contained herein shall become part of the
Construction Contract Documents for the Project and shall be included in the Scope of Work and Bid
Proposals to be submitted. References made below to Specifications and Construction Drawings shall be
used as a general guide only. Bidders shall determine for themselves the full scope of work affected by
this Addendum.

The following Addendum is part of the Construction Contract Documents dated February 4, 2025.

This Addendum consists of the following:

Addendum No. 2 — Three (3) Pages

CHANGES TO DOCUMENTS:

1.

8” PAVEMENT PRIORITY: The portions of the project that are to be paved with 8-inch thick concrete
pavement shall take precedence over the 7-inch thick pavement. All work necessary for the completion
and opening of the 8-inch thick pavement shall be completed before substantial work commences on the
7-inch thick portion.

CONCRETE MIX DESIGN: The Supplementary Cementitious Materials (SCM) content shall be
changed from 20% to a maximum of 15%. The Bid Items have been changed on the attached “Revised
Bid Schedule”. The Revised Bid Schedule shall be used for submission of the proposal.

CONCRETE PAVEMENT JOINT PLACEMENT: The concrete pavement joints shall be placed in
accordance with SUDAS requirements. Intersection jointing layout shall be submitted to the Engineer
for approval at least 5 days prior to pavement placement.

BID ITEM “EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, IMPORTED”: The estimated quantity of 5,000 CY of earth
material needed for embankment construction may come from the nearby existing spoil piles shown as
‘belonging to others’ on Sheet C1.20. If it is determined that more material will be needed, it would have
to come from another source.

GRANULAR STABILIZATION MATERIAL: Iowa DOT Modified Macadam crushed stone, or Iowa
DOT Class A Road Stone, are acceptable alternatives to that specified. Modified Macadam is Macadam
Crushed Stone with the fines left in.

STORM SEWER OUTLETS: There are no curb-walls or apron guards planned for the storm sewer
outlets.

39




ADDENDUM 2
Field of Dreams Movie Site Roadway — Paving and Drainage 2025
Page 2 of 2

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

ARPA COMPLIANCE ATTACHMENT: The 5-page ARPA Compliance document included with the
Proposal in the bid documents is not needed as an attachment to the Proposal.

PROJECT COMPLETION TIME: The contractor shall fully complete the project in (no later than) 90
calendar days following notice to proceed. There is a location in the bid documents where a different
time is incorrectly indicated.

CONSTRUCTION SURVEY: Construction survey shall be provided by the City of Dyersville’s
consultant, Origin Design of Dubuque, [owa.

SUBLETTING OR ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT: As provided in Section 1080, Article 1.01 of
SUDAS Specifications, the Contractor shall perform, with its own organization and forces, work
amounting to no less than 30% of the total contract cost, with given exceptions.

END-OF-PROJECT LOCATION: Following award of the contract, the Owner will determine whether
the pavement ‘end-of-project’” location will be adjusted - either lengthened or shortened - based on the
bid prices relative to the estimated prices. If an adjustment is to be made, the Owner will compute the
changes to the estimated project quantities for all items affected by the adjustment, and a change order
will be executed, documenting the changes.

ADDITIONAL INSURED: Dyersville Events, Inc. shall be designated as an additional insured on this
Contract.

MOBILIZATION, MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT: Payment will be made once, for the item,
Mobilization. There will not be additional payments made for additional mobilizations.

It is required to acknowledge this addendum on the Bid Proposal Form.

i ey, I hereby certify that this engineering document was prepared by me
" ¢€SS/g, or under my direct personal supervision and that I am a duly
S Q0¥ TN O,
SR Lo 4( ~ |licensed Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of lowa.
N “ « ~ |FOR THE CITY OF DYERSVILLE,
SNV JOHN F. - %) =
- &~ WANDSNIDER - 2 - | )
= Oz m - / (}? §
= 3= S S RS ‘Q\é / «MM 2/2 \/ =L
- " :ji’\ Johd F. Wandsnider, P.E. "Date
“ % i %k o |License Number: P12868
11, TOWA (W My license renewal date is December 31, 2025
o Pages or sheets covered by this seal: Addendum No. 2

Item 13.
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PROPOSAL ATTACHMENT: PART C

Item 13.

Project Name: FIELD OF DREAMS MOVIE SITE
ROADWAY - PAVING AND DRAINAGE 2025

REVISED BID SCHEDULE

Note: Bids shall exclude sales tax and all other applicable taxes and fees

12
13

14

15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

27
28

Item Code

2010, 1.08, D, 1
2010, 1.08, E
2010, 1.08, E
2010, 1.08, G
2010, 1.08, H
2010, 1.08, J
2010, 1.08, M
3010, 1.08, D
3010, 1.08, F

4020, 1.08, A, 1

4020, 1.08, A, 1

4020, 1.08, A, 1
4030, 1.08, B

4030, 1.08, B

6010, 1.08, A
7010, 1.08, A

7010, 1.08, A

7010, 1.08, |
8030, 1.08, A
9010,1.08, A
9040, 1.08, A, 2
9040, 1.08, J
9040, 1.08, N, 1
9040, 1.08, N, 2

9040, 1.08, N, 3
9040, 1.08, O, 1

11,020 1.08, A
11,050, 1.08, A

Item Description

Topsoil, On-site, 6-inch Thickness
Excavation, Class 10, On-Site

Excavation, Class 10, Imported

Subgrade Preparation

Granular Stabilization

Modified Subbase, 6-inch

Compaction Testing

Replacement of Unsuitable Backfill Material

Trench Compaction Testing

Storm Sewer, Trenched, RCP Class lll, Rubber O-
Ring, 18-inch

Storm Sewer, Trenched, RCP Class lll, Rubber O-
Ring, 15-inch

Storm Sewer, Trenched, HDPE, 18-inch

Pipe Apron, RCP Class Ill, Rubber O-Ring,18-inch

Pipe Apron, RCP Class Ill, Rubber O-Ring,15-inch
Manhole, SW-401, 48-inch, w Steps

Pavement, PCC, 8-inch, Class C, Max. 15% SCM

Pavement, PCC, 7-inch, Class C, Max. 15% SCM
PCC Pavement Samples and Testing

Temporary Traffic Control

Seeding, Fertilizing, and Mulching, Type 1
SWPPP Management

Erosion Stone

Silt Fence or Silt Fence Ditch Check

Silt Fence or Silt Fence Ditch Check, Removal of
Sediment

Silt Fence or Silt Fence Ditch Check, Removal of
Device

Stabilized Construction Exit, 1' Thick, 6-inch Diam.
Mobilization
Concrete Washout

This Bid Schedule accompanies the Proposal of (Bidders Name):

D-6

SAM.GOV ID No.
Quantity Unit Price Total Price
4,500 CcY
1,000 CcY
5,000 CcY
13,200 SY
200 TON
13,200 SY
1 LS
310 LF
1 LS
650 LF
192 LF
20 LF
7 EA
6 EA
2 EA
7,870 SY
3,660 SY
1 LS
1 LS
6 AC
1 LS
45 TON
4,200 LF
5 EA
4,200 LF
1 LS
1 LS
1 LS
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City of

Dyersvzlle

340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040 * Phone: 563-875-7724 * Fax: 563-875-8238

www.cityofdye

rswville.com

Item 14.

Treasurer's Report

January, 2025
Community Flex Spending | Fidelity Bank | Fidelity Bank

Bank balance Petty Cash General Checking | Savings Bank Savings HRA Checking |Police Forfeiture| Library Trust TOTAL
Account #'s 001-1-100 001-1-102 | 1-103 001-1-1105 001-1-112 001-1-1140 128-1-1104 002-1-110
Balance per bank (Ending Balance) $ 100.00 ' $ 3,197,168.86 $ 99,354.16 | $ 5,768.68 | $ 597620 | $ 4,098.65 '$ 111,557.97 $§ 3,424,024.52
Outstanding Deposits $ 1,300.50 $ 1,300.50
Outstanding Other $ (30,949.28) $ (30,949.28)
Adjustment $ (1,028.89) $ 138.70 $ (22.01) $ (912.20)
Outstanding Checks $ (1,628.96) $ (1,628.96)

BANK BALANCE $ 100.00  $ 3,164,862.23 ' $  99,354.16 $ 5,907.38 ' § 5,976.20 | § 4,098.65 '$§ 111,53596 $ 3,391,834.58
Difference Bank / Fund $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Fund:

001 - General $ 148,772.30 ' §  72,349.13 ' $§  16,285.90 ' $ 5,976.20 $ 243,383.53
002 - Library Trust $ (14,831.64) § 111,53596 $ 96,704.32
110 - Road Use Tax $ 474,273.58 $ (2,056.37) $ 472,217.21
112 - Trust & Agency $ 52,136.00 $ 52,136.00
121 - Local Option Tax Reserve $ 1,051,631.73 ' § 27,005.03 $ 1,078,636.76
128 - CDBG / Flood $  (574,386.51) $ 4,098.65 $  (570,287.86)
135 - Dyersville TIF District $  4,303,581.79 $  4,303,581.79
200 - Debt Service $ 1,362,851.12 $ 1,362,851.12
301 - Capital Improvements $ (2,634,638.65) $ (2,634,638.65)
600 - Water $ 100.00 | $ (1,625,295.66) $  (2,513.53) $ (1,627,709.19)
601 - Water Sinking Fund $  1,147,685.73 $ 1,147,685.73
602 - Water Capital $ 126,873.37 $ 126,873.37
610 - Sewer $  2,345,062.20 $  (3,986.86) $  2,341,075.34
611 - Sewer Sinking $ (1,137,007.03) $ (1,137,007.03)
612 - Sewer Capital $ (1,768,087.08) $ (1,768,087.08)
670 - Solid Waste $ (93,759.02) $  (1,821.76) $ (95,580.78)

FUND BALANCE $ 100.00 ' $ 3,164,862.23 ' $§  99,354.16 | $ 5,907.38 | $ 597620 | $ 4,098.65 '$ 111,53596 $§ 3,391,834.58

42




Item 14.

Bank Statement Regl.—--

Dyersville

Dyersville, IA POOLED CASH-FIDELITY

Period 1/1/2025 - 1/31/2025
Packet: BRPKT00221

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance 3,161,333.36 Account Balance 3,069,449.52

Plus Debits 526,063.60 Less Outstanding Debits 1,676.53
Less Credits 586,669.70 Plus Outstanding Credits 32,954.27
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments 0.00

Ending Balance 3,100,727.26 Adjusted Account Balance 3,100,727.26

Statement Ending Balance 3,100,727.26

Bank Difference 0.00

General Ledger Difference

0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

999-1-1030-000
Cleared Deposits

POOLED CASH-FIDELITY

Item Date Reference OpenEdge Batch Merchant Description Amount
12/30/2024  DEP0008070 001107 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01858 BG:OP 276.76
12/31/2024  DEP0008073 001108 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01859 BG:OP 217.42
12/31/2024  DEP0008076 001109 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01860 BG:OP 108.19
12/31/2024  DEP0008076 001108 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01860 BG:OP 393.85
12/31/2024  DEP0008076 CLPKT01860 BG:Credit Card 400.00
12/31/2024  DEP0008079 CLPKT01861 BG:Credit Card 400.00
01/02/2025  DEP0008088 000542 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01862 BG:Credit Card 130.17
01/02/2025  DEP0008088 001109 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01862 BG:OP 262.48
01/02/2025  DEP0008088 CLPKT01862 BG:Daily Deposit 4,693.80
01/02/2025  DEP0008088 000541 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01862 BG:Credit Card 10.00
01/02/2025  DEP0008088 001110 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01862 BG:OP 959.75
01/03/2025  DEP0008095 001111 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01864 BG:OP 1,288.32
01/03/2025  DEP0008095 001110 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01864 BG:OP 1,194.70
01/03/2025  DEP0008095 000543 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01864 BG:Credit Card 300.00
01/03/2025  DEP0008095 CLPKT01864 BG:Daily Deposit 997.50
01/06/2025  DEP0008098 000543 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01865 BG:Credit Card 216.38
01/06/2025  DEP0008098 001111 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01865 BG:OP 465.11
01/06/2025  DEP0008098 000544 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01865 BG:Credit Card 36.00
01/06/2025  DEP0008098 001113 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01865 BG:OP 1,220.63
01/06/2025  DEP0008098 001112 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01865 BG:OP 438.90
01/06/2025  DEP0008098 001114 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01865 BG:OP 493.42
01/06/2025  DEP0008098 CLPKT01865 BG:Daily Deposit 4,950.20
01/07/2025  DEP0008101 000544 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01866 BG:Credit Card 250.00
01/07/2025  DEP0008101 001115 Insite AmericanExprCLPKT01866 BG:OP 678.34
01/07/2025  DEP0008101 001114 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01866 BG:OP 590.92
2/27/2025 3:17:47 PM Page 1 o
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2012aa2bc6-00df-4e89-8e70-b25600c80095
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20287de034-f4a3-4a4e-ab9a-b25700ba216f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%207a6cef3b-6f3c-4052-9765-b258009fbf92
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%209579c08a-06ca-4c2f-83fa-b258009fbfa7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2043684a26-0928-4a47-8e01-b258009fbfa7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20ff2fb0ac-9479-4f65-a29e-b25801139e9c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%206306b161-d4e8-46e6-a0c9-b25900c2e0b9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20616179b9-c6af-496b-a97e-b25900c2e0ae
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20f81ebc90-542d-40d5-9cc0-b25900c2e0bb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%201bbcede1-f708-41b1-b9d6-b25900c2e0bb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20a3089004-86f6-4ad4-9803-b25900c2e09d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2073e34c6b-c9db-4afa-8037-b25a00cb3471
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2074d7ba4d-8bde-4ea2-b0ae-b25a00cb347a
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2085a17c18-3bae-4603-9a39-b25a00cb347b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%204bbdeaa4-edf9-45af-9f9f-b25a00cb3480
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2040288405-4b00-4925-9140-b25d00caceaa
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%205b15667b-b1b9-4ba2-9c2c-b25d00cacea8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20bfe61211-686c-4d11-85a6-b25d00cacea8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2007215996-b93e-4160-b916-b25d00cacea6
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20c607f5a2-7ebb-4667-9582-b25d00cacea6
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2032befecd-00cd-4eb8-a92e-b25d00cace8c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%205b116414-805b-449b-bff9-b25d00caceac
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%200cbd1c50-3dcc-4035-a0b9-b25e00d28da9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20f88746b8-cce5-4a02-b87f-b25e00d28d8f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20a40699be-5cbd-42b9-9a3a-b25e00d28da6

Cleared Deposits

Item 14.

Item Date Reference OpenEdge Batch Merchant Description Amount
01/07/2025  DEP0008101 CLPKT01866 BG:Daily Deposit 9,843.79
01/08/2025  DEP0008107 CLPKT01867 BG:Daily Deposit 4,849.82
01/08/2025  DEP0008107 000545 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01867 BG:Credit Card 34.60
01/08/2025  DEP0008107 001115 Insite Discover - InsCLPKT01867 BG:OP 924.51
01/08/2025  DEP0008107 001116 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01867 BG:OP 581.42
01/09/2025  DEP0008110 001116 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01868 BG:OP 603.58
01/09/2025  DEP0008110 CLPKT01868 BG:Credit Card 200.00
01/09/2025  DEP0008110 CLPKT01868 BG:Daily Deposit 3,641.50
01/09/2025  DEP0008110 001117 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01868 BG:OP 299.19
01/10/2025  DEP0008116 000546 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01869 BG:Credit Card 212.21
01/10/2025  DEP0008116 CLPKT01869 BG:Daily Deposit 5,064.02
01/10/2025  DEP0008116 001118 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01869 BG:OP 2,147.20
01/10/2025  DEP0008116 001117 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01869 BG:OP 181.85
01/13/2025  DEP0008119 CLPKT01870 BG:Daily Deposit 11,559.03
01/13/2025  DEP0008119 001120 Insite Discover - InsCLPKT01870 BG:OP 883.19
01/13/2025  DEP0008119 001118 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01870 BG:OP 289.32
01/13/2025  DEP0008119 CLPKT01870 BG:State of Iowa 373.67
01/13/2025  DEP0008119 001119 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01870 BG:OP 207.04
01/14/2025  DEP0008122 001122 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01871 BG:OP 124.72
01/14/2025  DEP0008122 001121 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01871 BG:OP 401.68
01/14/2025  DEP0008122 000547 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01871 BG:Credit Card 282.45
01/14/2025  DEP0008122 CLPKT01871 BG:Daily Deposit 7,550.37
01/15/2025  DEP0008125 001122 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01872 BG:OP 333.72
01/15/2025  DEP0008125 001123 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01872 BG:OP 60.16
01/15/2025  DEP0008125 001124 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01872 BG:OP 1,954.74
01/15/2025  DEP0008125 CLPKT01872 BG:Daily Deposit 6,245.43
01/15/2025  DEP0008125 000548 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01872 BG:Credit Card 214.85
01/16/2025  DEP0008131 CLPKT01874 BG:Daily Deposit 11,081.43
01/16/2025  DEP0008131 000548 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01874 BG:Credit Card 124.72
01/16/2025  DEP0008131 001125 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01874 BG:OP 646.14
01/16/2025  DEP0008131 001124 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01874 BG:OP 459.57
01/16/2025 DEP0008134 Utility Reverse Payment Packet UBPKTO -220.00
01/17/2025  DEP0008141 001126 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01875 BG:OP 720.36
01/17/2025  DEP0008141 000549 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01875 BG:Credit Card 161.73
01/17/2025  DEP0008141 CLPKT01875 BG:Daily Deposit 6,952.04
01/17/2025  DEP0008141 001125 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01875 BG:OP 72.23
01/20/2025  DEP0008138 001127 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01876 BG:OP 680.75
01/20/2025  DEP0008138 001128 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01876 BG:OP 599.61
01/20/2025  DEP0008138 001126 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01876 BG:OP 34.60
01/20/2025  DEP0008138 CLPKT01876 BG:Daily Deposit 9,227.45
01/20/2025  DEP0008138 000549 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01876 BG:Credit Card 159.32
01/20/2025  DEP0008138 001129 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01876 BG:OP 2,287.50
01/21/2025  DEP0008144 000550 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01877 BG:Credit Card 124.72
01/21/2025  DEP0008144 001129 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01877 BG:OP 1,944.40
01/21/2025  DEP0008144 001130 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01877 BG:OP 369.26
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%205cfbe465-e20c-4ad9-8c32-b25e00d28dab
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20ba97e168-e542-461f-86ad-b25f00e8ffdb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20d47d51a1-5636-41c9-9a24-b25f00e8ffda
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2004451ba3-9206-44bb-b824-b25f00e8ffd5
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20b31abcd2-d0c5-4cb8-809b-b25f00e8ffba
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20bc498a3e-30c0-4c80-8912-b26000df2d94
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20a5bd5c0e-a8db-40c8-b410-b26000df2db3
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20117f57f7-f73f-4723-8df9-b26000df2db7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%206e043f96-a7eb-4f28-a80b-b26000df2daf
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2088f79580-980a-4874-bb08-b26100c6e3f5
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20a9283cd1-db5a-456f-a36f-b26100c6e416
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%207b3cfe7b-7e35-4842-8601-b26100c6e417
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2001565343-dcdc-4009-8632-b26100c6e419
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20a1eeeb35-8cd9-48b3-8c10-b26400ba3c21
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20217d4334-71ef-4825-adcd-b26400ba3bf7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20c36d2476-7a08-4fe9-9760-b26400ba3c1c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2059f16a66-03eb-46b2-9672-b26400ba3c20
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%205b2f9380-457e-4b71-9940-b26400ba3c1c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20eb836e9b-1d83-421b-99f2-b26500c155d2
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20463f3546-a5d6-4a87-919e-b26500c155d4
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%200515fd97-15dc-4d4b-9938-b26500c155c8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2082604365-346e-48a2-81df-b26500c155d1
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20a47d23d7-fb7c-49a5-b704-b26600de2ad9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%200c6d471a-a6cb-4c26-a0b6-b26600de2ada
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20e9a869a2-347c-4121-b6be-b26600de2acc
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%205266152a-0f81-4ffc-8905-b26600de2ad8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20d8731fa2-0b50-4496-a6de-b26600de2ad7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%200c12912d-5a20-45b5-bc03-b26700fc90e3
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20e1a45663-eb20-49c2-89f6-b26700fc90df
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20a7000cc1-8c19-417d-a14a-b26700fc90e1
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20e97d9785-7509-471b-8a22-b26700fc90e4
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20bb831f01-0cc3-48e4-b980-b2670107c721
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20c96f4e30-2cf5-418b-8f90-b26b00e5eb17
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2056721241-d5b6-4f04-b649-b26b00e5eb1f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%202e6de109-24da-460b-ac39-b26b00e5eb21
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20cd1959ec-b8ab-41ca-b048-b26b00e5eb10
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20ee7f2543-b743-42c8-a856-b26b00c5e1f5
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20291df380-ad90-4b85-a85f-b26b00c5e1f4
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%205cdc4e5e-1712-4808-a16d-b26b00c5e1f4
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20a64f1e74-c0cf-48c6-9e34-b26b00c5e1f3
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%206a2e2d94-3228-48fd-b63b-b26b00c5e1f1
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20fddf3deb-2e7d-438a-88f3-b26b00c5e1e0
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2002ae48dc-9ece-4e5a-9754-b26c00e07fb9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20c93d7853-e44b-4f7c-a735-b26c00e07fb2
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20dca22daa-ce1f-45fd-9767-b26c00e07f9d

Cleared Deposits

Item 14.

Item Date Reference OpenEdge Batch Merchant Description Amount
01/21/2025  DEP0008144 CLPKT01877 BG:Daily Deposit 18,787.92
01/21/2025  DEP0008146 ACH Draft Packet UBPKT02165 138,653.30
01/22/2025  DEP0008152 000551 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01878 BG:Credit Card 175.79
01/22/2025  DEP0008152 CLPKT01878 BG:Daily Deposit 1,484.85
01/22/2025  DEP0008152 001131 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01878 BG:OP 119.22
01/22/2025  DEP0008152 001130 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01878 BG:OP 895.89
01/23/2025  DEP0008155 000551 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01879 BG:Credit Card 190.91
01/23/2025  DEP0008155 001131 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01879 BG:OP 194.50
01/23/2025  DEP0008155 CLPKT01879 BG:Daily Deposit 881.69
01/23/2025  DEP0008155 001132 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01879 BG:OP 109.22
01/23/2025  DEP0008155 001133 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01879 BG:OP 365.92
01/23/2025 DEP0008158 Utility Reverse Payment Packet UBPKTO -339.58
01/24/2025  DEP0008164 001134 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01880 BG:OP 673.75
01/24/2025  DEP0008164 001133 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01880 BG:OP 324.58
01/24/2025  DEP0008164 000553 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01880 BG:Credit Card 10.00
01/24/2025  DEP0008164 000552 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01880 BG:Credit Card 6.00
01/24/2025  DEP0008164 CLPKT01880 BG:Daily Deposit 1,219.37
01/27/2025  DEP0008167 001135 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01881 BG:OP 82.45
01/27/2025  DEP0008167 001136 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01881 BG:OP 63.13
01/27/2025  DEP0008167 001134 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01881 BG:OP 69.13
01/27/2025  DEP0008167 CLPKT01881 BG:Daily Deposit 6,778.21
01/28/2025  DEP0008173 CLPKT01882 BG:Credit Card 200.00
01/28/2025  DEP0008173 001137 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01882 BG:OP 415.61
01/28/2025  DEP0008173 CLPKT01882 BG:Daily Deposit 1,319.86
01/29/2025  DEP0008177 001139 Insite Mastercard - :CLPKT01883 BG:OP 83.77
01/29/2025  DEP0008177 CLPKT01883 BG:Daily Deposit 1,258.22
01/30/2025  DEP0008180 000554 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01884 BG:Credit Card 153.26
01/30/2025  DEP0008180 CLPKT01884 BG:Daily Deposit 465.51
01/31/2025  DEP0008183 CLPKT01885 BG:Daily Deposit 1,494.25
01/31/2025  DEP0008259 CLPKT01903 BG:Dubuque Cnty Treasur 12,332.95
01/31/2025  DEP0008259 CLPKT01903 BG:State of Iowa 185,430.31
01/31/2025  DEP0008259 CLPKT01903 BG:Daily Deposit 8,643.92
01/31/2025  DEP0008259 CLPKT01903 BG:ACH Franchise Fee 12,237.26
01/31/2025  DEP0008259 CLPKT01903 BG:Delaware Cnty Treasu 6,648.49
Total Cleared Deposits (104) 516,892.39
Cleared Checks
Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
10/08/2024 22330 Check Diana Ollendick -104.82
11/05/2024 22355 Check Will Mooney -118.78
12/16/2024 22389 Check INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE MUNICIPAL CL -195.00
12/17/2024 22394 Check Dylan Kollasch -99.25
12/17/2024 22395 Check Jimmy Lopez Delgado -126.72
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2072d3ee1b-dec2-431b-b338-b26c00e07fb9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20e2d726bc-2ce7-4ab3-9f12-b26c00fc2e07
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20e29ef965-24f9-4a03-87b5-b26d00bb4a49
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%207cf1d4f2-27e1-4b6d-bf05-b26d00bb4a6d
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2053631675-7969-4c25-84ef-b26d00bb4a6e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%202f7e05fd-993c-4bf6-b85b-b26d00bb4a70
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2094e8c26e-9444-4c09-8c0c-b26e00ccc91f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2039b3e98d-26fd-4ac9-a436-b26e00ccc91a
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20a5d20c45-00ed-4917-a386-b26e00ccc921
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2006678424-c57c-47ff-af19-b26e00ccc8f8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20f871cbf6-10d6-4a19-8755-b26e00ccc918
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20bd701c5d-e61d-4394-a9e1-b26e00e0ee84
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%204821b2c7-c7c0-4fbb-ac0e-b26f01105a76
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%202cc5a19b-7a9b-458c-8d79-b26f01105a8f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%206ab11695-fa80-4374-baeb-b26f01105a90
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%206020763b-aec7-4942-b6e3-b26f01105a96
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2084eda856-b899-4f94-b428-b26f01105a95
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20e0a88355-dd6f-4320-a945-b27200bc7423
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20e1099701-f3f6-4bb2-b5fc-b27200bc73ff
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%202bed88e7-6e66-44a1-8170-b27200bc7424
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%2098b3c530-6962-4bd2-8dce-b27200bc7427
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20d89d6b4b-2437-41db-a711-b27300bf7635
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20e08ab189-2196-4f3d-9d94-b27300bf7638
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Cleared Checks

Item 14.

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/02/2025 22398 Check POSTMASTER -852.32
01/06/2025 22399 Check ALLIANT ENERGY -11,037.44
01/06/2025 22400 Check MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTRIC COOP -8,070.48
01/06/2025 22401 Check WINDSTREAM -416.75
01/06/2025 22402 Check XTREAM / MEDIACOM -123.59
01/07/2025 22403 Check Dylan Kollasch -34.60
01/07/2025 22404 Check Sheryl Wilhelm -34.60
01/07/2025 22407 Check Isabelle Greve -154.32
01/07/2025 22408 Check Kylie Willenbring -159.85
01/07/2025 22409 Check Hannah McGrath -104.32
01/07/2025 22410 Check Camie Lee Pederson -40.60
01/20/2025 22411 Check ALLIANT ENERGY -6,764.54
01/20/2025 22412 Check AMAZON -1,630.36
01/20/2025 22413 Check BLACK HILLS ENERGY -3,406.25
01/20/2025 22414 Check CENGAGE LEARNING -259.93
01/20/2025 22415 Check EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES -250.00
01/20/2025 22416 Check MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTRIC COOP -5,183.04
01/20/2025 22418 Check XTREAM / MEDIACOM -125.43
01/24/2025 22420 Check VICTORY FORD -36,740.08

Total Cleared Checks (24) -76,033.07

Cleared Other
Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
12/06/2024  DFT0003406 Bank Draft IPERS -3,427.86
12/06/2024  DFT0003407 Bank Draft IPERS -2,167.25
12/06/2024 DFT0003408 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -1,277.91
12/06/2024 DFT0003412 Bank Draft ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -89.92
12/13/2024 DFT0003418 Bank Draft IPERS -3,442.44
12/13/2024  DFT0003419 Bank Draft IPERS -1,624.69
12/13/2024 DFT0003420 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -1,061.03
12/13/2024 DFT0003424 Bank Draft ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -89.92
12/20/2024  DFT0003430 Bank Draft IPERS -3,477.03
12/20/2024  DFT0003431 Bank Draft IPERS -1,694.67
12/20/2024  DFT0003432 Bank Draft IPERS -75.52
12/20/2024 DFT0003433 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -1,681.68
12/20/2024 DFT0003437 Bank Draft ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -89.92
12/27/2024  DFT0003441 Bank Draft IPERS -3,625.19
12/27/2024  DFT0003442 Bank Draft IPERS -1,613.64
12/27/2024 DFT0003443 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -1,085.73
12/27/2024 DFT0003447 Bank Draft ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -89.92
01/03/2025 Insurance Miscellaneous WELLMARK DENTAL INSURANCE -1,520.74
01/03/2025  DFT0003448 Bank Draft EMPOWER -850.00
01/03/2025 DFT0003449 Bank Draft MIDWESTONE BANK -104.00
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Cleared Other

Item 14.

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/03/2025 DFT0003450 Bank Draft MIDWESTONE BANK -459.25
01/03/2025 DFT0003454 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -4,512.62
01/03/2025 DFT0003455 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -3,435.63
01/03/2025 DFT0003456 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -1,059.88
01/03/2025  EFT0000199 EFT Payroll EFT -26,580.55
01/06/2025  APA006750 AP Automation ACCESS SYSTEMS -80.06
01/06/2025 APA006751 AP Automation ACE HARDWARE -118.83
01/06/2025 APA006752 AP Automation BAHL, KATHY -100.00
01/06/2025 APA006753 AP Automation BI-COUNTY DISPOSAL INC -27,070.00
01/06/2025 APA006754 AP Automation BIG WHEELS REPAIR LLC -1,339.47
01/06/2025 APA006755 AP Automation BLUE PATH FINANCE INC -1,995.63
01/06/2025  APA006756 AP Automation BONERT, GAIL -100.00
01/06/2025 APA006757 AP Automation CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY -35.16
01/06/2025 APA006758 AP Automation CARQUEST AUTO PARTS -35.77
01/06/2025 APA006759 AP Automation CHEMSEARCH -133.47
01/06/2025 APA006760 AP Automation CLEMEN, MARY JANE -100.00
01/06/2025 APA006761 AP Automation COMMUNICATIONS ENGINEERING COMPAN -17,312.34
01/06/2025  APA006762 AP Automation COMPUTER DOCTORS INC -562.00
01/06/2025 APA006763 AP Automation CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY -5,458.79
01/06/2025 APA006764 AP Automation DUBUQUE HUMANE SOCIETY -90.00
01/06/2025 APA006765 AP Automation DYERSVILLE RED JACKETS -840.00
01/06/2025 APA006766 AP Automation ELECTRIC PUMP -6,915.74
01/06/2025 APA006767 AP Automation EXVORTE ENGINEERING -1,612.50
01/06/2025 APA006768 AP Automation FANGMAN, LINDA -100.00
01/06/2025 APA006769 AP Automation GIANT WASH -150.40
01/06/2025 APA006770 AP Automation HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT -338.75
01/06/2025 APA006771 AP Automation HDR ENGINEERING INC -11,060.00
01/06/2025 APAQ006772 AP Automation HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS LLC -292.50
01/06/2025 APA006773 AP Automation HERBERS, TIM -125.85
01/06/2025 APAQ006774 AP Automation J & J LAWN CARE -6,145.00
01/06/2025 APA006775 AP Automation J & R SUPPLY -10.00
01/06/2025  APA006776 AP Automation JCDUB LLC -3,399.93
01/06/2025 APAQ006777 AP Automation JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL -445.97
01/06/2025 APA006778 AP Automation LANSING LIME AND ROCK -180.00
01/06/2025 APA006779 AP Automation LUECK, TANNER -150.00
01/06/2025 APA006780 AP Automation MENKE, TERRY -150.00
01/06/2025 APA006781 AP Automation MICROBAC LABORATORIES -1,505.50
01/06/2025  APA006782 AP Automation MM MECHANICAL -2,169.30
01/06/2025 APA006783 AP Automation MORTON SALT INC -11,678.55
01/06/2025 APA006784 AP Automation MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES -507.67
01/06/2025 APA006785 AP Automation NAVISTAR BMO HARRIS BANK -7,766.76
01/06/2025 APA006786 AP Automation OBERBROECKLING, SANDY -30.00
01/06/2025 APA006787 AP Automation PANTON, LORI -30.00
01/06/2025 APA006788 AP Automation POMP'S TIRE SERVICE -1,455.16
01/06/2025  APA006789 AP Automation POPS INC -400.00
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Cleared Other

Item 14.

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/06/2025 APA006790 AP Automation PREFERRED HEALTH CHOICES LLC -90.00
01/06/2025 APA006791 AP Automation PRIER AUTO -7,055.05
01/06/2025 APA006792 AP Automation QUILL CORPORATION -120.44
01/06/2025  APA006793 AP Automation RACOM CORPORATION -2,509.20
01/06/2025 APA006794 AP Automation RECKER, TERRY -150.00
01/06/2025 APA006795 AP Automation REICHER, JOE -150.00
01/06/2025 APA006796 AP Automation RELIANCE STANDARD -758.88
01/06/2025 APA006797 AP Automation RICK'S LAWN MOWING & SNOW REMOVAL -4,635.25
01/06/2025  APA006798 AP Automation SCHERBRING, JILL -100.00
01/06/2025 APA006799 AP Automation SCHNEIDER LAND SURVEYING & PLANNIN( -3,540.00
01/06/2025  APA006800 AP Automation SERVPRO OF DUBUQUE -918.21
01/06/2025 APA006801 AP Automation SIMMERING-CORY IOWA CODIFICATION -523.00
01/06/2025 APA006802 AP Automation SPAHN & ROSE LUMBER CO -63.55
01/06/2025 APA006803 AP Automation SPEER FINANCIAL -400.00
01/06/2025 APA006804 AP Automation TAPKE, KAREN -100.00
01/06/2025 APA006805 AP Automation TJ CLEANING SERVICES -1,450.00
01/06/2025  APA006806 AP Automation TOYNE INC -192.17
01/06/2025 APA006807 AP Automation USA BLUE BOOK -130.45
01/06/2025 APA006808 AP Automation VERIZON WIRELESS -948.44
01/06/2025  APA006809 AP Automation VESSCO INC -40,679.14
01/09/2025 DFT0003470 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -17.96
01/10/2025 Insurance Miscellaneous MEDICAL ASSOCIATES HEALTH PLAN -29,331.95
01/10/2025  DFT0003460 Bank Draft EMPOWER -850.00
01/10/2025 DFT0003461 Bank Draft MIDWESTONE BANK -104.00
01/10/2025 DFT0003462 Bank Draft MIDWESTONE BANK -459.25
01/10/2025 DFT0003466 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -4,053.94
01/10/2025 DFT0003467 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -2,954.25
01/10/2025 DFT0003468 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -952.54
01/10/2025  EFT0000200 EFT Payroll EFT -23,438.78
01/13/2025 S.U.I. Miscellaneous 4TH QTR S.U.I. -49.51
01/16/2025 DFT0003482 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -37.99
01/17/2025 DFT0003472 Bank Draft EMPOWER -850.00
01/17/2025 DFT0003473 Bank Draft MIDWESTONE BANK -104.00
01/17/2025 DFT0003474 Bank Draft MIDWESTONE BANK -459.25
01/17/2025 DFT0003478 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -3,668.18
01/17/2025 DFT0003479 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -2,547.47
01/17/2025 DFT0003480 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -862.32
01/17/2025  EFT0000201 EFT Payroll EFT -21,259.89
01/20/2025  APA006810 AP Automation ACCESS SYSTEMS -475.04
01/20/2025  APA006811 AP Automation ACCESS SYSTEMS -10.99
01/20/2025 APA006812 AP Automation ACE HARDWARE -29.70
01/20/2025 APA006813 AP Automation AIRESPRING -342.17
01/20/2025 APA006814 AP Automation AMERICAN LEGION POST 137 -180.00
01/20/2025 APA006815 AP Automation APPLIANCE PLUS INC -3,804.98
01/20/2025  APA006816 AP Automation BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS -626.22
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Cleared Other

Item 14.

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/20/2025  APA006817 AP Automation BERGAN KDV -28,000.00
01/20/2025 APA006818 AP Automation BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING -108.38
01/20/2025 APA006819 AP Automation CARQUEST AUTO PARTS -152.26
01/20/2025 APA006820 AP Automation CENTER POINT PUBLISHING -133.10
01/20/2025 APA006821 AP Automation COLLABORATIVE SUMMER LIBRARY PROGR -39.95
01/20/2025 APA006822 AP Automation CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY -3,444.83
01/20/2025  APA006823 AP Automation DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP -639.89
01/20/2025  APA006824 AP Automation DEMCO EDUCATIONAL CORP -200.30
01/20/2025 APA006825 AP Automation DUBUQUE HUMANE SOCIETY -90.00
01/20/2025 APA006826 AP Automation DYERSVILLE COMMERCIAL -671.11
01/20/2025  APA006827 AP Automation ELEMECH INC -1,500.00
01/20/2025 APA006828 AP Automation FAREWAY STORES INC -28.95
01/20/2025  APA006829 AP Automation FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 -2,363.12
01/20/2025 APA006830 AP Automation FIRE SERVICE TRAINING BUREAU -50.00
01/20/2025  APA006831 AP Automation FL KRAPFL INC -3,018.30
01/20/2025  APA006832 AP Automation GIANT WASH -79.70
01/20/2025 APA006833 AP Automation HANSEL CLEANING SERVICES LLC -2,050.00
01/20/2025 APA006834 AP Automation HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT -3,801.63
01/20/2025 APA006835 AP Automation HDR ENGINEERING INC -16,590.00
01/20/2025 APA006836 AP Automation HERITAGE PRINTING CO -46.00
01/20/2025 APA006837 AP Automation HOOPLA BY MIDWEST TAPE -566.57
01/20/2025  APA006838 AP Automation IMON COMMUNICATIONS LLC -1,005.00
01/20/2025 APA006839 AP Automation INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES -826.32
01/20/2025 APA006840 AP Automation IOWA ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL UTILIT -3,939.66
01/20/2025 APA006841 AP Automation IOWA CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSN -150.00
01/20/2025 APA006842 AP Automation IOWA LIBRARY ASSOCIATION -151.00
01/20/2025 APA006843 AP Automation IOWA LIBRARY ASSOCIATION -300.00
01/20/2025 APA006844 AP Automation IOWA PARKS & RECREATION ASSOCIATIOI -185.00
01/20/2025 APA006845 AP Automation J & L LUMBER -227.18
01/20/2025 APA006846 AP Automation JAY THIER PAINTING -3,980.00
01/20/2025 APA006847 AP Automation JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL -338.31
01/20/2025  APA006848 AP Automation KANOPY INC -27.00
01/20/2025 APA006849 AP Automation KLUESNER FORESTRY SERVICES LLC -1,050.00
01/20/2025 APA006850 AP Automation MI T M EQUIPMENT -290.00
01/20/2025 APA006851 AP Automation MIDWEST PATCH / HI VIZ SAFETY -210.00
01/20/2025 APA006852 AP Automation MM MECHANICAL -200.58
01/20/2025  APA006853 AP Automation MR LOCK & KEY -60.00
01/20/2025 APA006854 AP Automation NEUHAUS, MARY -125.00
01/20/2025  APA006855 AP Automation NICKOL, MARK -100.00
01/20/2025 APA006856 AP Automation PARTS AUTHORITY -111.19
01/20/2025 APA006857 AP Automation POLYDYNE INC -3,074.04
01/20/2025  APA006858 AP Automation QUILL CORPORATION -23.19
01/20/2025 APA006859 AP Automation SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION -4,100.81
01/20/2025 APA006860 AP Automation SCHNEIDER LAND SURVEYING & PLANNIN( -1,572.00
01/20/2025 APA006861 AP Automation SCHRANDT, DAWN -15.51
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Cleared Other

Item 14.

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/20/2025 APA006862 AP Automation SPAHN & ROSE LUMBER CO -55.86
01/20/2025  APA006863 AP Automation STREICHER'S -760.00
01/20/2025  APA006864 AP Automation TAUKE MOTORS -33.48
01/20/2025 APA006865 AP Automation TJ CLEANING SERVICES -525.00
01/20/2025  APA006866 AP Automation US BANCORP -9,410.06
01/20/2025 APA006867 AP Automation VONDERHAAR, SHIRLEY -1,441.95
01/20/2025  APA006868 AP Automation WHKS & CO -342.56
01/20/2025 DFT0003458 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -5,053.70
01/20/2025 DFT0003459 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -2,568.10
01/21/2025 DFT0003471 Bank Draft WEX BANK -4,265.86
01/24/2025  DFT0003483 Bank Draft VISA -1,029.28
01/24/2025 DFT0003484 Bank Draft EMPOWER -850.00
01/24/2025 DFT0003485 Bank Draft MIDWESTONE BANK -104.00
01/24/2025 DFT0003486 Bank Draft MIDWESTONE BANK -459.25
01/24/2025 DFT0003490 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -3,720.14
01/24/2025 DFT0003491 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -2,618.07
01/24/2025 DFT0003492 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -874.50
01/24/2025  EFT0000202 EFT Payroll EFT -21,537.45
01/31/2025 Interest Interest INTEREST 4,673.35
01/31/2025 Transfer Miscellaneous Library Trust Transfer 3,938.28
01/31/2025 DFT0003498 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -3,827.14
01/31/2025 DFT0003499 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -2,704.30
01/31/2025 DFT0003500 Bank Draft FIDELITY BANK & TRUST -899.52
01/31/2025  EFT0000203 EFT Payroll EFT -22,248.70
Total Cleared Other (179) -501,465.42
Outstanding Deposits
Item Date Reference OpenEdge Batch Merchant Description Amount
02/28/2023  DEP0005791 CLPKT01341 BG:Credit Card 562.09
01/30/2025  DEP0008180 001140 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01884 BG:OP 198.32
01/31/2025  DEP0008183 CLPKT01885 BG:Credit Card 200.00
01/31/2025  DEP0008183 000555 Point Of Sale Open Edge CLPKT01885 BG:Credit Card 108.19
01/31/2025  DEP0008183 001141 Insite Visa - Insite CLPKT01885 BG:OP 231.90
Total Outstanding Deposits (5) 1,300.50
Outstanding Checks
Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
10/02/2023 21927 Check GIANT WASH -41.25
10/16/2023 22004 Check OYLA MAGAZINE INC -84.00
10/08/2024 22326 Check Zarate Cervantes Cesar -163.83
01/07/2025 22405 Check Riley Potter -176.86
01/07/2025 22406 Check Taylor Freiburger -138.66
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20bd4f88c3-2956-4001-bc5f-b25e00dab8aa

Outstanding Checks

Item 14.

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/20/2025 22417 Check WINDSTREAM -127.96
01/21/2025 22419 Check Sarah Kirkpatrick -51.36
01/30/2025 22421 Check POSTMASTER -845.04

Total Outstanding Checks (8) -1,628.96

Outstanding Other

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
06/30/2019 1 Miscellaneous Credit Card payment -19.10
05/31/2022 1 Miscellaneous Retirement 129.34
07/31/2022 1 Miscellaneous Global Payments 56.69
03/31/2023 1 Miscellaneous Credit Card payments -142.09
05/31/2023 1 Miscellaneous Credit Card payment 190.00
01/03/2025 DFT0003451 Bank Draft IPERS -3,535.54
01/03/2025  DFT0003452 Bank Draft IPERS -2,199.16
01/03/2025 DFT0003453 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -1,004.77
01/03/2025 DFT0003457 Bank Draft ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -89.85
01/10/2025  DFT0003463 Bank Draft IPERS -3,398.18
01/10/2025  DFT0003464 Bank Draft IPERS -1,912.43
01/10/2025 DFT0003465 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -886.86
01/10/2025 DFT0003469 Bank Draft ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -89.85
01/17/2025 DFT0003475 Bank Draft IPERS -3,431.79
01/17/2025 DFT0003476 Bank Draft IPERS -1,374.87
01/17/2025 DFT0003477 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -800.95
01/17/2025 DFT0003481 Bank Draft ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -89.85
01/24/2025  DFT0003487 Bank Draft IPERS -3,437.83
01/24/2025  DFT0003488 Bank Draft IPERS -1,430.82
01/24/2025 DFT0003489 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -814.77
01/24/2025 DFT0003493 Bank Draft ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -89.85
01/31/2025  DFT0003494 Bank Draft EMPOWER -850.00
01/31/2025  DFT0003495 Bank Draft IPERS -3,416.70
01/31/2025  DFT0003496 Bank Draft IPERS -1,374.87
01/31/2025 DFT0003497 Bank Draft TREASURER STATE OF IOWA -840.52
01/31/2025 DFT0003501 Bank Draft ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -94.66

Total Outstanding Other (26) -30,949.28
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%207d6233a1-7bea-4f81-99b1-b27b00a61542
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https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20034f3504-3686-4d6b-b55a-b27b00a61579
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%20c392043f-6e2b-4a3e-9c62-b27b00a6157e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/dyersvilleia/apps/form/?path=BankTransactionManagerFormMetadata&$filter=Id%20eq%204caa105a-e434-4c06-81c6-b27b00a61580
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Dyersville

Dyersville, IA

Bank Statement Reg

Item 14.

Transaction Summary

Transaction Type Count Outstanding Cleared Total
Bank Draft 71 -31,164.12 -83,930.71 -115,094.83
Check 32 -1,628.96 -76,033.07 -77,662.03
Deposit 109 1,300.50 516,892.39 518,192.89
EFT 5 0.00 -115,065.37 -115,065.37
Interest 0.00 4,673.35 4,673.35
Miscellaneous 9 214.84 -26,963.92 -26,749.08
AP Automation 119 0.00 -280,178.77 -280,178.77

-31,277.74 -60,606.10 -91,883.84
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Dyersville

Dyersville, IA

Bank Statement

Bank Statement Reg

Item 14.

POOLED CASH

Period 1/1/2025 - 1/31/2025
Packet: BRPKT00220

General Ledger

Beginning Balance 96,347.50 Account Balance 96,446.60
Plus Debits 94.10 Less Outstanding Debits 5.00
Less Credits 0.00 Plus Outstanding Credits 0.00
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments 0.00
Ending Balance 96,441.60 Adjusted Account Balance 96,441.60
Statement Ending Balance 96,441.60
Bank Difference 0.00
General Ledger Difference 0.00
CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
999-1-1020-000 POOLED CASH
Cleared Other
Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
01/31/2025 Interest Interest INTEREST 94.10
Total Cleared Other (1) 94.10
Outstanding Other
Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
12/03/2024 1 Miscellaneous Inactive Account Notice 5.00
Total Outstanding Other (1) 5.00
2/27/2025 2:09:44 PM Page 1
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Item 14.

Dyersville Bank Statement Reg\—--.

Dyersville, IA Transaction Summary

Transaction Type Count Outstanding Cleared Total
Interest 1 0.00 94.10 94.10
Miscellaneous 1 5.00 0.00 5.00
5.00 94.10 99.10
2/27/2025 2:09:44 PM Page 2
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Dyersville

Dyersville, IA

Item 15.

Budget

Group Summary
For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 01/31/2025

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
ExpenseMinor;SourceMajo... Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND
Revenue
40 - TAXES 3,039,740.00 3,039,740.00 57,521.45 1,821,528.61 -1,218,211.39  40.08%
41 - LICENSES AND PERMITS 17,940.00 17,940.00 906.00 9,599.78 -8,340.22 46.49%
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 125,650.00 125,650.00 11,984.88 67,717.92 -57,932.08 46.11%
44 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL 36,600.00 36,600.00 0.00 18,044.72 -18,555.28 50.70%
45 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 224,050.00 224,050.00 516.86 43,087.22 -180,962.78 80.77%
47 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 48,000.00 48,000.00 15,848.69 53,241.09 5,241.09 10.92%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 -1,000.00 100.00%
Revenue Total: 3,492,980.00 3,492,980.00 86,777.88 2,013,219.34  -1,479,760.66  42.36%
Expense
60 - SALARIES & WAGES 1,255,499.00 1,255,499.00 118,741.51 809,655.96 445,843.04 35.51%
61 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & COSTS 422,192.00 422,192.00 38,154.56 291,800.15 130,391.85 30.88%
62 - STAFF DEVELOPMENT 209,150.00 209,150.00 6,548.66 205,564.50 3,585.50 1.71%
63 - REPAIR, MAINTENANCE & UTILITIES 359,750.00 359,750.00 44,694.01 206,493.61 153,256.39 42.60%
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 583,518.00 583,518.00 39,828.23 284,627.88 298,890.12 51.22%
65 - COMMODITIES 223,425.00 223,425.00 5,595.93 136,934.86 86,490.14 38.71%
67 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 314,505.00 314,505.00 55,140.12 388,908.48 -74,403.48 -23.66%
69 - TRANSFERS 31,068.00 31,068.00 0.00 0.00 31,068.00 100.00%
Expense Total: 3,399,107.00 3,399,107.00 308,703.02 2,323,985.44 1,075,121.56  31.63%
Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND Surplus (Deficit): 93,873.00 93,873.00 -221,925.14 -310,766.10 -404,639.10 431.05%
Fund: 002 - LIBRARY TRUST FUND
Revenue
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 350.00 350.00 44.83 318.37 -31.63 9.04%
45 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 40,000.00 40,000.00 2,673.83 23,625.16 -16,374.84 40.94%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 40,350.00 40,350.00 2,718.66 23,943.53 -16,406.47 40.66%
Expense
67 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 40,000.00 40,000.00 3,938.28 25,831.91 14,168.09 35.42%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 40,000.00 40,000.00 3,938.28 25,831.91 14,168.09 35.42%
Fund: 002 - LIBRARY TRUST FUND Surplus (Deficit): 350.00 350.00 -1,219.62 -1,888.38 -2,238.38  639.54%
Fund: 110 - ROAD USE FUND
Revenue
44 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL 648,000.00 648,000.00 53,195.70 377,176.07 -270,823.93 41.79%
47 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 648,000.00 648,000.00 53,195.70 377,176.07 -270,823.93 41.79%
Expense
60 - SALARIES & WAGES 198,081.00 198,081.00 13,929.40 97,272.46 100,808.54 50.89%
61 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & COSTS 64,944.00 64,944.00 6,237.36 39,401.10 25,542.90 39.33%
63 - REPAIR, MAINTENANCE & UTILITIES 68,000.00 68,000.00 5,480.22 36,974.57 31,025.43 45.63%
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 55,000.00 55,000.00 17,263.44 28,027.70 26,972.30 49.04%
67 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 66,000.00 66,000.00 0.00 41,118.45 24,881.55 37.70%
68 - DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 322.50 -322.50 0.00%
69 - TRANSFERS 42,885.00 42,885.00 0.00 0.00 42,885.00 100.00%
Expense Total: 494,910.00 494,910.00 42,910.42 243,116.78 251,793.22 50.88%
Fund: 110 - ROAD USE FUND Surplus (Deficit): 153,090.00 153,090.00 10,285.28 134,059.29 -19,030.71 12.43%
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Item 15.

Budget Report For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending 5
Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
ExpenseMinor;SourceMajo... Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
Fund: 112 - TRUST AND AGENCY FUND
Revenue
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
47 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 6,000.00 6,000.00 3,500.00 9,400.00 3,400.00 56.67%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 6,000.00 6,000.00 3,500.00 9,400.00 3,400.00 56.67%
Expense
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 6,000.00 6,000.00 800.00 5,875.00 125.00 2.08%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 6,000.00 6,000.00 800.00 5,875.00 125.00 2.08%
Fund: 112 - TRUST AND AGENCY FUND Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 3,525.00 3,525.00 0.00%
Fund: 121 - L.O. SALES TAX RESERVE
Revenue
40 - TAXES 620,000.00 620,000.00 67,716.00 320,429.78 -299,570.22 48.32%
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 620,000.00 620,000.00 67,716.00 320,429.78 -299,570.22 48.32%
Expense
69 - TRANSFERS 472,500.00 472,500.00 0.00 0.00 472,500.00  100.00%
Expense Total: 472,500.00 472,500.00 0.00 0.00 472,500.00 100.00%
Fund: 121 - L.O. SALES TAX RESERVE Surplus (Deficit): 147,500.00 147,500.00 67,716.00 320,429.78 172,929.78 -117.24%
Fund: 122 - LOCAL OPTION SINKING FUND
Revenue
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense
68 - DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Fund: 122 - LOCAL OPTION SINKING FUND Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Fund: 128 - CDBG
Revenue
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
44 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
45 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 0.00%
47 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 360,000.00 360,000.00 0.00%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
49 - UNDEFINED 0.00 0.00 18,037.40 18,037.40 18,037.40 0.00%
Revenue Total: 0.00 0.00 18,037.40 433,037.40 433,037.40 0.00%
Expense
60 - SALARIES & WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
61 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 415,000.00 -415,000.00 0.00%
65 - COMMODITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
67 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
68 - DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,650.00 -1,650.00 0.00%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 416,650.00 -416,650.00 0.00%
Fund: 128 - CDBG Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 18,037.40 16,387.40 16,387.40 0.00%
Fund: 135 - DYERSVILLE TIF DIST FUND
Revenue
40 - TAXES 3,321,087.00 3,321,087.00 10,191.47 1,237,968.37 -2,083,118.63 62.72%
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2/27/2025 4:54:04 PM P4 6

56




Item 15.

Budget Report For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending 5
Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
ExpenseMinor;SourceMajo... Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
45 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
47 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 3,321,087.00 3,321,087.00 10,191.47 1,237,968.37 -2,083,118.63 62.72%
Expense
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
68 - DEBT SERVICES 2,682,780.00 2,682,780.00 3,399.93 273,617.63 2,409,162.37 89.80%
69 - TRANSFERS 618,306.00 618,306.00 0.00 0.00 618,306.00 100.00%
Expense Total: 3,301,086.00 3,301,086.00 3,399.93 273,617.63 3,027,468.37 91.71%
Fund: 135 - DYERSVILLE TIF DIST FUND Surplus (Deficit): 20,001.00 20,001.00 6,791.54 964,350.74 944,349.74 -4,721.51%
Fund: 200 - DEBT SERVICE
Revenue
40 - TAXES 857,784.00 857,784.00 2,757.46 516,548.24 -341,235.76 39.78%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 1,140,395.00 1,140,395.00 0.00 0.00 -1,140,395.00  100.00%
Revenue Total: 1,998,179.00 1,998,179.00 2,757.46 516,548.24 -1,481,630.76 74.15%
Expense
68 - DEBT SERVICES 1,998,180.00 1,998,180.00 0.00 58,774.58 1,939,405.42 97.06%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 1,998,180.00 1,998,180.00 0.00 58,774.58 1,939,405.42 97.06%
Fund: 200 - DEBT SERVICE Surplus (Deficit): -1.00 -1.00 2,757.46 457,773.66 457,774.66 77,466.00%
Fund: 301 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Revenue
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
46 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 -10,000.00 100.00%
47 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 472,500.00 472,500.00 0.00 0.00 -472,500.00  100.00%
Revenue Total: 482,500.00 482,500.00 0.00 0.00 -482,500.00 100.00%
Expense
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 472,500.00 472,500.00 50,741.52 1,642,727.11 -1,170,227.11 -247.67%
67 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.00%
68 - DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 472,500.00 472,500.00 50,741.52 1,643,727.11 -1,171,227.11 -247.88%
Fund: 301 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND Surplus (Deficit): 10,000.00 10,000.00 -50,741.52 -1,643,727.11 -1,653,727.1116,537.27%
Fund: 302 - CAP PROJECTS - EQUIPMENT
Revenue
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense
67 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Fund: 302 - CAP PROJECTS - EQUIPMENT Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Fund: 303 - CAP PROJ - AQUATIC CENTER
Expense
67 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Fund: 303 - CAP PROJ - AQUATIC CENTER Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Fund: 600 - WATER FUND
Revenue
40 - TAXES 55,000.00 55,000.00 4,787.23 35,672.69 -19,327.31 35.14%
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
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Budget Report For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending 5
Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
ExpenseMinor;SourceMajo... Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
45 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,013,060.00 1,013,060.00 83,577.97 641,285.13 -371,774.87 36.70%
47 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 9,352.55 -647.45 6.47%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 1,078,060.00 1,078,060.00 88,365.20 686,310.37 -391,749.63 36.34%
Expense
60 - SALARIES & WAGES 172,169.00 172,169.00 17,267.53 110,419.45 61,749.55 35.87%
61 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & COSTS 78,847.00 78,847.00 7,758.20 56,138.99 22,708.01 28.80%
62 - STAFF DEVELOPMENT 9,500.00 9,500.00 1,500.00 7,719.91 1,780.09 18.74%
63 - REPAIR, MAINTENANCE & UTILITIES 148,000.00 148,000.00 14,195.29 80,834.79 67,165.21 45.38%
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 146,267.00 146,267.00 5,106.47 49,800.66 96,466.34 65.95%
65 - COMMODITIES 50,000.00 50,000.00 5,872.05 49,306.91 693.09 1.39%
67 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 102,500.00 102,500.00 11,107.02 95,754.88 6,745.12 6.58%
68 - DEBT SERVICES 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 100.00%
69 - TRANSFERS 346,243.00 346,243.00 0.00 0.00 346,243.00 100.00%
Expense Total: 1,083,526.00 1,083,526.00 62,806.56 449,975.59 633,550.41 58.47%
Fund: 600 - WATER FUND Surplus (Deficit): -5,466.00 -5,466.00 25,558.64 236,334.78 241,800.78 4,423.72%
Fund: 601 - WATER SINKING FUND
Revenue
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 119,060.00 119,060.00 0.00 42,693.15 -76,366.85 64.14%
Revenue Total: 119,060.00 119,060.00 0.00 42,693.15 -76,366.85 64.14%
Expense
68 - DEBT SERVICES 119,060.00 119,060.00 0.00 26,344.66 92,715.34 77.87%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 119,060.00 119,060.00 0.00 26,344.66 92,715.34 77.87%
Fund: 601 - WATER SINKING FUND Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,348.49 16,348.49 0.00%
Fund: 602 - WATER CAPITAL ACCOUNT
Revenue
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
45 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
46 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
47 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 8,265.92 50,959.06 50,959.06 0.00%
Revenue Total: 0.00 0.00 8,265.92 50,959.06 50,959.06 0.00%
Expense
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 257,773.94 -257,773.94 0.00%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 257,773.94 -257,773.94 0.00%
Fund: 602 - WATER CAPITAL ACCOUNT Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 8,265.92 -206,814.88 -206,814.88 0.00%
Fund: 610 - SEWER FUND
Revenue
40 - TAXES 2,000.00 2,000.00 158.83 1,206.05 -793.95 39.70%
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
44 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
45 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,861,520.00 1,861,520.00 143,858.40 1,042,724.61 -818,795.39 43.99%
47 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 1,863,520.00 1,863,520.00 144,017.23 1,043,930.66 -819,589.34  43.98%
Expense
60 - SALARIES & WAGES 192,804.00 192,804.00 11,372.76 72,838.02 119,965.98 62.22%
61 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & COSTS 88,924.00 88,924.00 4,805.07 40,770.54 48,153.46 54.15%
62 - STAFF DEVELOPMENT 13,500.00 13,500.00 0.00 13,421.65 78.35 0.58%
63 - REPAIR, MAINTENANCE & UTILITIES 92,700.00 92,700.00 7,622.80 48,501.14 44,198.86 47.68%
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 156,546.00 156,546.00 5,676.83 64,668.67 91,877.33 58.69%
65 - COMMODITIES 61,000.00 61,000.00 50,123.00 85,048.77 -24,048.77 -39.42%
67 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 80,000.00 80,000.00 5,725.60 33,396.67 46,603.33 58.25%
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Budget Report For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending 5
Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
ExpenseMinor;SourceMajo... Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
68 - DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
69 - TRANSFERS 855,473.00 855,473.00 0.00 0.00 855,473.00 100.00%
Expense Total: 1,540,947.00 1,540,947.00 85,326.06 358,645.46 1,182,301.54  76.73%
Fund: 610 - SEWER FUND Surplus (Deficit): 322,573.00 322,573.00 58,691.17 685,285.20 362,712.20 -112.44%
Fund: 611 - SEWER SINKING FUND
Revenue
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 634,520.00 634,520.00 0.00 0.00 -634,520.00 100.00%
Revenue Total: 634,520.00 634,520.00 0.00 0.00 -634,520.00 100.00%
Expense
68 - DEBT SERVICES 634,520.00 634,520.00 0.00 49,878.33 584,641.67 92.14%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 634,520.00 634,520.00 0.00 49,878.33 584,641.67 92.14%
Fund: 611 - SEWER SINKING FUND Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 0.00 -49,878.33 -49,878.33 0.00%
Fund: 612 - SEWER CAPITAL ACCOUNT
Revenue
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 369,427.89 369,427.89 0.00%
Revenue Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 369,427.89 369,427.89 0.00%
Expense
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,894.50 -1,894.50 0.00%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,894.50 -1,894.50 0.00%
Fund: 612 - SEWER CAPITAL ACCOUNT Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 0.00 367,533.39 367,533.39 0.00%
Fund: 670 - SOLID WASTE FUND
Revenue
40 - TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
43 - USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
45 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 446,760.00 446,760.00 36,986.03 257,314.10 -189,445.90 42.40%
47 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 446,760.00 446,760.00 36,986.03 257,314.10 -189,445.90 42.40%
Expense
60 - SALARIES & WAGES 36,733.00 36,733.00 3,824.63 26,509.87 10,223.13 27.83%
61 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & COSTS 16,739.00 16,739.00 1,636.14 12,308.87 4,430.13 26.47%
62 - STAFF DEVELOPMENT 500.00 500.00 0.00 103.11 396.89 79.38%
63 - REPAIR, MAINTENANCE & UTILITIES 1,000.00 1,000.00 70.91 401.84 598.16 59.82%
64 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 351,600.00 351,600.00 27,070.00 186,216.95 165,383.05 47.04%
65 - COMMODITIES 5,000.00 5,000.00 604.65 3,704.98 1,295.02 25.90%
67 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 19,065.00 5,935.00 23.74%
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 436,572.00 436,572.00 33,206.33 248,310.62 188,261.38 43.12%
Fund: 670 - SOLID WASTE FUND Surplus (Deficit): 10,188.00 10,188.00 3,779.70 9,003.48 -1,184.52 11.63%
Fund: 899 - PAYROLL FUND
Revenue
48 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Revenue Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense
69 - TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Expense Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Fund: 899 - PAYROLL FUND Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Report Surplus (Deficit): 752,108.00 752,108.00 -69,303.17 997,956.41 245,848.41 -32.69%
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Budget Report

Fund

001 - GENERAL FUND
002 - LIBRARY TRUST FUND
110 - ROAD USE FUND
112 - TRUST AND AGENCY FUND
121 - L.O. SALES TAX RESERVE
122 - LOCAL OPTION SINKING FUN
128 - CDBG
135 - DYERSVILLE TIF DIST FUND
200 - DEBT SERVICE
301 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
302 - CAP PROJECTS - EQUIPMENT
303 - CAP PROJ - AQUATIC CENTEF
600 - WATER FUND
601 - WATER SINKING FUND
602 - WATER CAPITAL ACCOUNT
610 - SEWER FUND
611 - SEWER SINKING FUND
612 - SEWER CAPITAL ACCOUNT
670 - SOLID WASTE FUND
899 - PAYROLL FUND

Report Surplus (Deficit):

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending

Item 15.

5

Fund Summary

Variance

Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable)
93,873.00 93,873.00 -221,925.14 -310,766.10 -404,639.10
350.00 350.00 -1,219.62 -1,888.38 -2,238.38
153,090.00 153,090.00 10,285.28 134,059.29 -19,030.71
0.00 0.00 2,700.00 3,525.00 3,525.00
147,500.00 147,500.00 67,716.00 320,429.78 172,929.78
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 18,037.40 16,387.40 16,387.40
20,001.00 20,001.00 6,791.54 964,350.74 944,349.74
-1.00 -1.00 2,757.46 457,773.66 457,774.66
10,000.00 10,000.00 -50,741.52  -1,643,727.11  -1,653,727.11
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-5,466.00 -5,466.00 25,558.64 236,334.78 241,800.78
0.00 0.00 0.00 16,348.49 16,348.49

0.00 0.00 8,265.92 -206,814.88 -206,814.88
322,573.00 322,573.00 58,691.17 685,285.20 362,712.20
0.00 0.00 0.00 -49,878.33 -49,878.33

0.00 0.00 0.00 367,533.39 367,533.39
10,188.00 10,188.00 3,779.70 9,003.48 -1,184.52
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
752,108.00 752,108.00 -69,303.17 997,956.41 245,848.41
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Notice to Destroy Weeds
and Undesirable Ve

Notice is hereby given to all owners or o ccupants n possession
or control of lands, including railroad lands, within the City of
Dyersville, lowa.

Iltem 16.

You are hereby notified that all vegetation, weeds, vines, brush,
bushes, non-purposefully planted trees less than three inches in
diameter, and all noxious weeds, as defined by the Code of
lowa (Chapter 317) be cut or destroyed by April 1, and
thereafter throughout the normal weed season which is April 1
through and including November 30, in accordance with Section
52.02 of the Municipal Code of the City of Dyersville, lowa.

The Police Chief or duly designated person(s) shall certify the cost
and expenses as provided by law against the property to be paid
as required by law and bill the costs plus a $125 administrative fee
thereof to the property owner in possession or control of lands,
including railroad lands, within the City of Dyersville, lowa. In
addition to the administrative fee, the City will bill the costs and
expenses for the cutting of, non-maintained grasses, destroying
of vegetation, weeds, vines, brush, or other growth by persons or
companies hired to remove the debris.

If not paid within 30 days, these costs will pe
assessed to the property owner.

61
Toreport a property in violation of Section 52.02 of t icipal

Code of the City of Dyersville, lowa,
please call City Hall at (563) 875-7724.

adno=479395-01




Greater
Dubuque

Item 17.

Business Development | Live Here | Work Here | Who We Are

FEBRUARY 2025 NEWSLETTER

FEH Design Announces Plans to Expand

New Life Coming to Corner of 9th and Main

e

’0\ F E H D E S | G N can be great here.

<>

FEH Design Architecture firm, FEH Design plans to double its office space in downtown
Dubuque with the rehabilitation and relocation to 5,000 square feet at 902 Main

Street. The new location is one of the busiest and most visible corners in downtown
Dubuque.

Greater Dubuque Development had the privilege of working with FEH as they considered
this exciting expansion. Greater Dubuque Development provided early and ongoing
coordination with the City of Dubuque and the lowa Economic Development Authority
(IEDA) for Grayfield Tax Credits. FEH Design was awarded tax credits from |IEDA in late
2024. Additionally, as part of a pending development agreement with the City of Dubuque,
FEH Design plans to hire 10 new employees by October 2028.

Greater Dubuque Development congratulates and salutes FEH Design for their continued
investment and confidence in downtown Dubuque and our regional economy.

Read the February 15, 2025 Telegraph Herald article for more on FEH Designs’ expansion
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https://greaterdubuque.us3.list-manage.com/track/click?u=b01c335ff8d4f76d157add0c0&id=0631b6ffd2&e=0812192ab9
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Business Services

YOUR BUSINESS can be great here.

Business Services

Save the Date: Succession Planning for Family-Owned, Legacy Businesses

In the Greater Dubuque region, family-owned and legacy businesses are the foundation of
our economic fabric. To support these businesses and help them plan for the future,
Greater Dubuque Development will host the UNI Family Business Center on Wednesday,
March 26, 2025, for a program acknowledging the need for succession planning and
helping you identify resources available to assist you.

The process of succession differs for each family. Attendees will hear stories about how
families navigated generational leadership and ownership succession plans. Learn tips
and tools on who to choose for managing the company and communicating such changes
with family, employees, vendors, and customers. Explore methods for letting go of control
and empowering trust with the next generation of leadership.

The Succession Planning for Family-Owned, Legacy Businesses breakfast event will be
held at the Diamond Jo Casino. More details and RSVP opportunity will be forthcoming.

Interested in learning more about the Success Planning for Family-
Owned, Legacy Businesses Business Services Breakfast?

Contact Jason White, Vice President of Business Services, at 563-557-
9049 or jasonw@greaterdubuque.org

Regional Collaboration

Tri-State Economic Development Practitioners Gather at Greater Dubuque
Development

On Thursday, January 23, 2025, Greater Dubuque Development hosted the quarterly Tri-
State Economic Development Practitioners meeting, bringing together nonprofit and
quasi-governmental professional economic developers from eastern lowa, northwest
Ilinois, and southwest Wisconsin. More than a dozen practitioners in attendance
discussed opportunities and initiatives related to retail strategies, community
development, workforce solutions as well as support of existing business. The cohort will
meet again on Thursday, April 17, 2025.

Item 17.
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These meetings, organized by Greater Dubuque Development and hosted at rotating
locations in the region, promote an informal network of peer-to-peer assistance and
resource sharing that help ensure YOUR BUSINESS can be great here.

Interested in learning more about the Tri-State Economic
Development Practitioners network?

Contact Jason White, Vice President of Business Services, at 563-557-
9049 or jasonw@greaterdubuque.org

Housing

Creation of New Housing Continues
Momentum

In response to a 2022 Dubugque Housing
Needs Assessment commissioned by
Greater Dubuque Development, there are
now 2,145 new housing units approved,
under review, under construction, or
recently completed in Dubuque. This
boom in new housing stock creation is
spurred in part by development tools such
as tax abatement, TIF, and other city
incentives.

Questions about our role in addressing the availability and
affordability of housing in the Greater Dubuque region?

Contact Dave Lyons, Strategic Initiatives Consultant, at 563-557-9049
or davel@greaterdubugue.org

Workforce Solutions
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YOUR CAREER can be great here.

Our recent YOU can be great here Community of College event provided a fun off-
campus evening for regional college students with the 75+ arcade games at Island Social,
the newest attraction on Schmitt Island.

College Outreach

Fun and Games at Island Social for Area College Students

On Wednesday, February 5, 2025, 127 college students from Clarke University, Loras
College, Northeast lowa Community College, and the University of Dubuque gathered for
College Night @ Island Social. The fun-filled evening was part of our 2024-2025 YOU can
be great here Community of Colleges series, a lineup of events designed to connect
college students to the community through fun and engaging experiences that
demonstrate all that our community has to offer. This night proved to be no exception!

Held at Island Social, the newest attraction on Schmitt Island, each attendee took
advantage of $10 in credits towards any of the 75+ arcade games, free pizza and pop, and
exclusive access to all six lanes of duckpin bowling.

This event was more than just a night of fun—it was an opportunity for students to connect
with peers, experience local entertainment, and see firsthand why YOUR FUTURE can be
great here.

Learn more about our 2024-2025 YOU can be great here Community of Colleges events

Interested in learning more about the YOU can be great here
Community of Colleges event series?

Contact Mandi Dolson, Director of Workforce Recruitment & Retention,
at 563-557-9049 or
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HR Professionals break into small groups during the February 5th HR Professionals Cohort
meeting to share and discuss an aspect of their personal or professional background that
makes them unique and how that influences their perspective at work.

Training & Upskilling

DEIl in the Workplace Topic of Quarterly HR Professionals Cohort; RSVP Now for May
Meeting

Held on Wednesday, February 5, 2025 at Northeast lowa Community College's Town
Clock Business Center, our latest HR Professionals Cohort meeting centered on the topic
of Diversity, Equity & Inclusion (DEI) in the Workplace, presented by Kelly Larson,
Development & Learning Manager with the City of Dubuque. The session began with
introductions, where the 32 participants shared unique personal and professional
experiences that shape their perspectives and the skill sets they bring to their work. They
then explored the definition of DEI by breaking down each term—diversity, equity, and
inclusion—and discussing how they intersect and impact the workplace.

Our next HR Professionals Cohort quarterly meeting, Connecting Employers with Future
Talent, will be held on Tuesday, May 6, 2025 from 8:00 - 9:30 a.m. at the the Northeast
lowa Community College Town Clock Business Center, 680 Main Street in downtown
Dubuque. For this session, we will bring together career services staff from our regional
institutions of higher education for a panel discussion on how employers can better
connect with college students—whether for internships, full-time positions, or general
career development opportunities. Registration is now open.

Click for more on our February 5th HR Professionals Cohort and to register for May 6th

Interested in learning more about the HR Professionals Cohort?

Contact Mandi Dolson, Director of Workforce Recruitment & Retention,
at 563-557-9049 or mandid@greaterdubuque.org

Item 17.
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Training & Upskilling

Mid-Year Performance Report: Opportunity Dubuque

As we pass the halfway mark of Fiscal Year 2025, Opportunity Dubuque continues to
provide tuition-free, skills-based training that connects job seekers with high-demand
career paths. Since its launch in 2011, this program has trained or up-skilled over 4,000
individuals, helping to bridge the gap between employer needs and workforce skills. This
collaborative workforce initiative—funded by the City of Dubuque, Dubuque County, the
Dubuque Racing Association (DRA), Greater Dubuque Development, Northeast lowa
Community College, and local employers—remains a key driver in building a strong
regional talent pipeline.

Mid-Year Performance Highlights:

e Greater Dubuque Development has funded 27 students in high demand certificate
programs, positioning them for success in the regional workforce.

e Anadditional 147 students are enrolled in Opportunity Dubuque approved
certificate programs, with tuition supported by other funding sources.

e Career coaches continue to take a boots on-the-ground approach to engaging the
community and identifying Opportunity Dubuque candidates, making 34 separate
connections through public events and outreach efforts, ensuring access to
training opportunities.

Since its inception, of those reporting, Opportunity Dubugque has maintained a
remarkable 93% continuing education and/or employment rate among its graduates,
meaning nearly all students completing training find jobs in their field or continue their
education.

Learn more about the mid-year Opportunity Dubuque progress report

Interested in learning more about Opportunity Dubuque?

Contact Nic Hockenberry, Director of Workforce Programming, at 563-
557-9049 or nicolash@greaterdubuque.org
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SPRING

CAREER
FAIR

Recruitment

Over 70 Regional Employers Signed Up
for Spring Career Fair

Set for Wednesday, March 26, 2025 from
1:00 - 4:00 p.m. at the Grand River Center,
the AccessDubuquelobs.com Spring
Career Fair will feature over 70 employers
from the Greater Dubuque region.

Learn More >

Interested in learning more about the AccessDubuquelobs.com

Spring Career Fair?

Contact Mandi Dolson, Director of Workforce Recruitment & Retention,
at 563-557-9049 or mandid@greaterdubuque.org

AccessDubuquelobs.com Update

YOUR SUPPORT can be great here.

Investin and
receive unlimited access to the top regional
jobs site, expert assistance from our
Workforce Solutions team, and a suite of
newcomer service tools.

Renewed Investors

e Aquin Little Angels Early Childhood
Center & Preschool

Carlisle Ryan Digital Print and
Services

City of Dubuque

ClarkeUniversity

Renewed Investors, cont’d
e Dubuque Regional Humane Society

Hawkeye Area Community Action
Program, Inc

Hillcrest Family Services
Managed Solutions Group
Modernfold

Rite Hite Corp

Sedona Staffing Services
Simmons Pet Food
Sisters of the Presentation
Stonehill Communities

The Fountain of Youth
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Interested in becoming a Workforce Solutions Investor and access
our complete suite of recruitment and retention tools?

Contact Mandi Dolson, Director of Workforce Recruitment & Retention,
at 563-557-9049 or

ccessdubuquejobs ,ll. Greater THMEDIA

DEVELOPMENT ™ CORP.

AccessDubuquelobs.com is made possible through a partnership between TH Media and
Greater Dubuque Development Corporation.

Item 17.

Community Information

YOUR LIFE can be great here.

Community News

New Issue of City of Dubuque’s City
Focus Now Available

Check out the newest edition of the City of
Dubuque’s City Focus filled with the latest
information on projects, partnerships, and
the people creating progress in the
Greater Dubuque region to ensure that
YOU can be great here.

ollaboration Cultlvates e Learn More >

g PAGE 25 How c
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YOU can be great here.

Distinctively
DUBUQUE

YOU can be great here.

Daniel Luna (right) of La Venta Coffee & Cafe
pitches their products to potenital customers
and investors during the 2025 Dubuque County
Business Competition. Photo courtesy of the
Innovation Lab.

Community News

Spots Open in March Session of
Distinctively Dubuque

If you or someone you know is new to the
Greater Dubuque region, Distinctively
Dubuque is a free, interactive experience
designed to help newcomers learn more
about their new hometown and make
connections with others who have
recently relocated to the area. Next
session begins Wednesday, March 12 with
spots open.

Register Now >

Community News

Dubuque County Business Competition
Highlights Regional Entrepreneurship

On Thursday, February 6, fifteen
businesses from Dubuque County pitched
their business ideas in hopes of landing
seed funding during the 2nd annual
Dubuque County Business Competition
hosted by the Innovation Lab.

Learn More >
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inity Dubuque Spotlight
Alex Hudson

Hear from Alex Hudson, a recent graduate of Northeast lowa
Community College’s EMT certificate program, about how tuition
support and career coaches with Opportunity Dubugue are helping
him gain the skills and training to become a firefighter.

Upcoming Events

YOUR NETWORK can be great here.

Friday, February 28, 2025
State of Air Service: Membership Breakfast
8:30 - 10:00 a.m. | Hotel Julien Dubuque | 200 Main St, Dubuque, IA

The Dubuque Area Chamber of Commerce State of Air Service Breakfast brings together
business leaders, community members, and aviation experts to discuss the current state
and future of air service in the Greater Dubuque region. This breakfast event provides a
platform for attendees to hear about local air service developments via DBQ Air, air
service industry trends and happenings at the Dubuque Regional Airport. This event is
complimentary for Chamber members. Advance registration is required. All registrants will
be entered to win 2 free tickets on Denver Air Connections.

Learn More and RSVP Online >

Thursday, March 6, 2025
2025 Regional Arts Forum

1:00 - 4:00 p.m. | National Mississippi River Museum & Aquarium, Bickel Gallery | 350
E. 3rd St., Dubuque, IA

Item 17.
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Join the lowa Arts Council for their Dubuque Regional Arts Forum, one of seven being
hosted across lowa in February and March 2025. This in-person event will provide an
opportunity for local artists, arts and civic leaders, and community members to gather
and discuss opportunities for strengthening arts and culture in their region and across the
state. This year’s Forums align with the lowa Arts Caucus, which the lowa Arts Council
hosts every four years. Participants will make recommendations to the Arts Council, the
lowa Economic Development Authority (IEDA) and the General Assembly regarding
funding allocations and priorities for arts and cultural enhancement in our state. Advance
registration is free and required.

Learn More and RSVP Online >

Tuesday, March 18, 2025
Dubuque Night in Des Moines
5:00 - 7:30 p.m. | Curate | 322 E. Court Ave, Des Moines, IA

Experience a fun-filled evening, along with casual conversation, with lowa's elected
officials at Dubuque Night in Des Moines, lowa's longest-running legislative reception.
Complimentary hor d'oeuvres and beverages are provided. This event is open to all
Dubuque business members and is made possible by the Dubuque Area Chamber of
Commerce, the City of Dubuque, Greater Dubuque Development Corporation, and Travel
Dubuque.

Learn More and RSVP Online >

Recent & Upcoming Religious Holidays & Cultural Observances

March | National Women’s History Month
March 1-30 | Ramadan (Islamic)

March 5| Ash Wednesday (Christian)
March 13 | Palm Sunday (Christian)
March 14 | Holi (Hindu)

March 15 | Hola Mohalla (Sikh)

March 17 | St. Patrick’s Day (Christian)
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View Progress

View past issues of the newsletter here.

000

Greater Dubuque

DEVELOPMENT ™ CORP.

YOU can be great here.

Copyright (C) 2025 Greater Dubuque Development Corporation. All rights reserved.
You are receiving this email because you are a partner of Greater Dubuque Development.
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Our mailing address is:

Greater Dubuque Development Corporation
Schmid Innovation Center

900 Jackson St., Ste 109

Dubuque, 1A 52001-5006

Add us to your address book

Want to change how you receive these emails?
You can update your preferences or unsubscribe
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Keep lowqg -
Beauti

KEEP AMERICA BEAUTIFUL AFFILIATE

February 2025 Newsletter

Photo Credit: Sharon Scarff, 1st Place lowa Wildlife & 1st Place Best of Show

15th Annual Keep lowa Beautiful Photography Contest Submission

Item 18.

75



https://cas5-0-urlprotect.trendmicro.com/wis/clicktime/v1/query?url=https%3a%2f%2ff8jrrzdab.cc.rs6.net%2ftn.jsp%3ff%3d001kCr9cGDYDMinxUQY4%2dByMzQcqBAPprEWpQAGD2S%2dR9HOBZPK2l5jyf2F60fpYzV7r9S4%5fZx11Tv6twhDg36MvbncvYo6EuHOqXIrg60L2zjAnM3XIFyZHbT5ciNyqxeltRLRmNFQ14drrgq8NvwDmeKg93X%5fQ8yZU6Zy8ZoQcjFxgGSX%2dTWUMuLGEte%2dNLLNpo8%2dkQYI0m0%3d%26c%3djf8C7pMgwO1br0PMBFcCyCidf9hx0de7zB69FpFd0NAKeQyi3ljJxg%3d%3d%26ch%3d5eLLwyIJeo0%5fS3ciSs3GkUpjqPeiQgmYQ6EW5ouFtAWqtIjrr10zwA%3d%3d&umid=fd6095ef-c6a6-4452-a45d-5b0d79e7f674&rct=1740681147&auth=d7581c75f018b1c1dcd48df28f6aa6c04b23ae31-b9b5b29de7c561b3a662dea6aa21bc11d0aaec49
https://cas5-0-urlprotect.trendmicro.com/wis/clicktime/v1/query?url=https%3a%2f%2ff8jrrzdab.cc.rs6.net%2ftn.jsp%3ff%3d001kCr9cGDYDMinxUQY4%2dByMzQcqBAPprEWpQAGD2S%2dR9HOBZPK2l5jyVykFy6oCskvWIvK9MfvGncRXB59b%2dedbPGjkLrJRmc5Z1j0ybDRTl4X4JqftoX3Je0o8sFaBvwLCvsK9K59tYMrklI8OlXe3d89OfxZlVFf%26c%3djf8C7pMgwO1br0PMBFcCyCidf9hx0de7zB69FpFd0NAKeQyi3ljJxg%3d%3d%26ch%3d5eLLwyIJeo0%5fS3ciSs3GkUpjqPeiQgmYQ6EW5ouFtAWqtIjrr10zwA%3d%3d&umid=fd6095ef-c6a6-4452-a45d-5b0d79e7f674&rct=1740681147&auth=d7581c75f018b1c1dcd48df28f6aa6c04b23ae31-3034427d1f679041f372ccae25460d40589bd4ff

Host a Pick-Up lowa Event in Your Community!

We’re excited to invite you to join volunteers across
lowa for Keep lowa Beautiful’s 2025 Pick-Up
lowa Program!

Help us reach our statewide goal of 2,500 volunteers
collecting 2,500 bags of litter—one cleanup event at a
time! Organizations and residents across lowa are
encouraged to organize and host their own clean-up
events in their towns.

What is Pick-Up lowa?

Pick-Up lowa focuses on removing litter and trash from
lowa’s roadsides, neighborhoods, streets, school grounds,
parks, forests, and streams to keep public spaces clean and
beautiful. This initiative supports the Greatest American
Cleanup, the nation’s largest community improvement
program. As a Keep America Beautiful affiliate, Keep lowa
Beautiful is encouraging volunteers across the state to host
a clean-up event.

Who can participate?

Anyone can participate! Cities, community and civic associations, schools, church
groups, local sports teams, college clubs, groups of families and friends, businesses,
Scouts, and others can organize their members and participate in Pick-Up lowa.

When do | schedule an event?

Pick-Up lowa will be held April 1st through June 30th, 2025 on any dates that work for
your group. Sign up is open NOW! Click the button below to register your event.

Join us in making our community cleaner, greener, and more beautiful! By working
together, we can make our neighborhoods more beautiful in time for America's 250th
celebration!

Register Your Event NOW!
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Announcing the Winners of the 15th Annual Photo Contest

Thank you to all of the talented photographers
who entered our annual photo contest! This
year’s competition was incredibly strong, with
over 900 photos submitted—each one capturing
the beauty of lowa in a unique way. While only a
few could be selected as winners, we truly
appreciate every participant’s creativity and passion for showcasing our great state. Your
photos continue to inspire and remind us why keeping lowa beautiful is so important.
Check out the 1st place category winners below!

\| Photography
d Contest

lowa Cities lowa Landscape lowa Water

“Hazy Des Moines,” “Little George Park,” “Floating Dock,”

Scot Howe of Urbandale Svitlana Kay of Harlan William Beardsley of Spirit
Lake

lowa Wildlife lowans in Action

“Cliff Swallows Arguing,” “Rodeo,”

Sharon Scarff of Wayland Lee Navin of Ankeny
Hometown Pride

“Early Morning in July,”

Katie Kettering of Clinton

Item 18.
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View the complete list of winners at the bottom of this newsletter.

Apply for the lowa Grocery Industry Association's

Build with Bags Program by May 2nd, 2025

The primary goal of the Build with Bags
Program is to tackle an environmental

concern that has been receiving a great deal B U ' ‘
of attention—the use of plastic and 4 ‘ ’ -
disposable shopping bags. wit A( f

To address this issue, the Build with Bags
Program has defined four primary goals:

Reduce the consumption of plastic bags,
Encourage the use of reusable bags,
Increase the amount of plastic bags recycled, and

Establish a grant program to aid parks and schools in purchasing products made
of recycled plastic bags

By providing a monetary incentive for communities to develop their plastic bag recycling
efforts and directing grant awards to purchase products made of recycled plastic bags for
their schools and parks, the fund both decreases plastic in landfills or as litter and
increases demand for recycled plastic products.

Item 18.
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The Build with Bags Program is a cooperative effort of the lowa Grocery Industry
Association, Keep lowa Beautiful, the lowa Department of Natural Resources, Metro
Waste Authority, and Plastic Recycling of lowa Falls.

Apply Now

Keep lowa Beautiful Board of Directors Update

On February 19th, the Keep lowa Beautiful Board of Directors gathered for their annual
planning meeting. During the meeting, the Board unanimously voted to renew Mark
Wiskus and Nate Westre for a second term and Megan Jones and Geri Huser for a third
term.

The Board also approved the slate of officers for 2025. Congratulations to Doug Shull on
his re-election as Board Chair and Treasurer, Mike Richardson as Vice Chair, and Liesl
Seabert as Secretary.

In addition, Keep lowa Beautiful is excited to welcome four new board members: Ethan
Pitt, Cheri Monahan, Pat Logan, and Chad Hickcox. Click the button below to learn more
about their work and background!

.

-

Ethan Pitt Pat Logan

lowa Area Development Group Copy Systems Inc
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Cheri Monahan

Chad Hickcox

ITC Midwest

Fareway

Board of Directors

Hometown Pride Hitting the Ground Running in 2025!

Pocahontas Hometown Pride

Six committees were honored with community
grants from the Pocahontas County Foundation
during its 20th Annual Grant Awards Event:

Gilmore City: Shelter House

Havelock HTP: Outdoor Drums

Laurens HTP: Signs at Sportsman's Pond
Pocahontas HTP: Patio in Heritage Park

Rolfe HTP: Bike Station and Water Bottle Refill

Varina HTP: Concrete Sidewalk

Item 18.
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Baldwin Hometown Pride

Successfully reached their fundraising goal for a new park pavilion! The committee is now
collaborating with an architect to finalize the project's specifications and plans to
present them to the city council, seeking approval to move forward with bidding.

Low Moor Hometown Pride

Completed their final fundraising goal for new playground equipment with a Union Pacific
and Clinton County Development Association grant, alongside local contributions from
the Low Moor HTP committee. The playground will be installed this spring at the park
located at the City of Low Moor baseball field.

Hometown Pride Program

15th Annual Photo Contest Winners

Robert D. Ray Best of Show Awards
e st Place: “Cliff Swallows Arguing,” Sharon Scarff of Wayland
e 2nd Place: “Little George Park,” Svitlana Kay of Harlan

e 3rdPlace: “Hazy Des Moines,” Scot Howe of Urbandale

lowa Cities Awards
e 1stPlace: “Hazy Des Moines,” Scot Howe of Urbandale
e 2nd Place: “Woodbine at Dusk,” Sarah Lenz of Woodbine
e 3rd Place: “Falliin Elkader,” Trent Hanselmann of Dubuque

e Honorable Mention: “Historic Downtown Dubuque,” Kay Munson of Dubuque
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lowa Landscape Awards

1st Place: “Little George Park,” Svitlana Kay of Harlan
2nd Place: “lowa’s Fire Tower,” Cody Davis of Grinnell
3rd Place: “Surrounded by Corn,” Sharon Scarff of Wayland

Honorable Mention: “Surrounded by Green,” Anji Bennett of Lake View

lowa Water Awards

1st Place: “Floating Dock,” William Beardsley of Spirit Lake
2nd Place: “Falling for Autumn,” AJ Ash of Waukee
3rd Place: “Aurora Borealis Over Clear Lake,” Alec Heggen of Clear Lake

Honorable Mention: “Window to Serenity,” William Beardsley of Spirit Lake

lowa Wildlife Awards

1st Place: “Cliff Swallows Arguing,” Sharon Scarff of Wayland
2nd Place: “Swallowtail on Purple Flowers,” Bill Benson of Carroll
3rd Place: “Between the Rows: Protective Mama,” Benjamin Neff of Beaman

Honorable Mention: “The Great One,” Cody Davis of Grinnell

lowans in Action Awards

1st Place: “Rodeo,” Lee Navin of Ankeny
2nd Place: “Crop Duster,” Adam Orgler of Johnston
3rd Place: “Combining Natural Curves,” Anji Bennett of Lake View

Honorable Mention: “Fly lowa Air Show,” Lee Navin of Ankeny

Hometown Pride Awards

1st Place: “Early Morning in July,” Katie Kettering of Clinton
2nd Place: “Potter’s Mill,” Scott Hoag of DeWitt
3rd Place: “Sunset Flight,” Heather Johnson of Ankeny

Honorable Mention: “Fair Food,” Adam Orgler of Johnston

Item 18.
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Public Favorite Award

e “Floating Dock,” William Beardsley of Spirit Lake

KEEP IOWA BEAUTIFUL

2910 Westown Parkway, Suite 302 | West Des Moines, IA 50266

www.keepiowabeautiful.org
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INFOACTION SE

What CEOs, business owners, and top managers have told us Bl o v ook
FY 2023-2024 « ANNUAL SUMMARY FOR DYERSVILLE-BASED BUSINESSES

COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

Dyersville-based Company Visits
July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024

1 TOTAL
VISITS

Area Businesses Ranked the Following TOP 3 COMMUNITY STRENGTHS
as the Top Ongoing Priorities for the Quality of Life / Amenities
Community with Percentage of Reporting ) . )
Companies Citing: Community Leadership / Partnerships
Employee Work Ethic Area Businesses Ranked the Following as
the Top 3 Weaknesses for Doing Business in

Our Market:

1. Amount / Affordability of Housing, 65%

2. Talent Attraction Initiatives, 47%

TOP 3 BARRIERS TO GROWTH
3. Recreation Opportunities, 47%

4. Child Care, 41%

Housing (Amount / Affordability) Tnarkiokes /labar Pool

2. Housing (Amount / Affordability)

Workforce / Labor Pool

5. Passenger Air Service, 29% 3. Air Service

Population / Market Size

MARKET & FACILITIES

SALES LEVELS — Area businesses reported MARKET SHARE LEVELS — Area businesses EXPANSIONS — Area businesses
sales as: reported market share as: reporting plans to expand in the next

) d ize/aut te, ori t:
530/0 INCREASING 67% INCREASING s s em'z;‘:'lu;mc &, orinves
1% siic 33% smate °

6% DECREASING o% DECREASING
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WORKFO RCE WORKFORCE INDEX

Scales of 1to 7: 1is Low, 7 is High

JOB CREATION: Companies planning to

add net new jobs in the next 12 months: RECRUITMENT CHALLENGES: stability |
Companies reporting
O, recruitment challenges: ;
59 /o YES 9 Quality PRY)

41% vo 71 Availability '

SERVICE INDEXES

EASE OF DOING BUSINESS WITH GOVERNMENT PUBLIC SERVICES INDEX
Scales of 1to 7: 1is Low, 7 is High Scales of 1to 7: 1is Low, 7 is High
City v-
Government Fire I -
e e
Government Schools (K-12)
State Colleges & Universities
Government

Ambulance _'
et EETR—
Traffic Control/Flow
p—
UTILITY SERVICES INDEX Siceats \
Scales of 1to 7: 1is Low, 7 is High
Communily College
Community Planning
Trucking

Healthcare EX¥3

Federal
Government

Gas

Sewer

Water

Waste Removal Regulatory gl
Telecom Property Taxes Wk

Cellular

Flctric Child Care
infernet Speed Public Transporation
Inerne Access Air Possenger Service

Air Cargo
|

! Housing | XTI

2 YOUcanbegreathere. « G«
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TOP TAKEAWAYS RELATED TO GREATER DUBUQUE DEVELOPMENT’S AREAS OF FOCUS

WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS

Talent attraction initiatives were
cited by 47% of businesses interviewed
as one of the top 5 community
priorities.

Workforce was identified as the #2
barrier to growth for companies and
#1 weakness of doing business in this
market.

Availability of labor scored lowest on
the Workforce Index at 3.18.

The vast majority (71%) of companies
cited workforce recruitment

challenges with specific positions or
skills.

Despite such challenges, 59%
anticipate adding net new jobs in the
coming year.

STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

Businesses cited the top community
strengths as quality of life and
amenities, community leadership /
partnerships, and employee work ethic.

The score for child care on the Public
Services Index ranks 4th lowest with a
score of 4.06 (1 poor / 7 excellent).

While lots of progress has been made in
the past year on child care, it was cited
by 41% of businesses as one of the top
community priorities going forward.

Housing was cited by 65% of businesses
as one of the top 5 priorities for the
community, ranking #1 on the list.

While many new housing developments
have either started or are under

consideration, the score for housing on
the Public Services Index ranks lowest

with a score of 2.85 (1 poor / 7 excellent).

BUSINESS SERVICES

A majority of businesses (53%) noted
increasing sales levels with 41% citing stable
levels and 6% noted decreasing sales.

Additionally, 67% of companies noted
increasing market share.

Seventy-one (71) percent of businesses
have some plans to expand and invest in
new space, new machinery and equipment,
or technology and modernization.

Air service is a consistent community
challenge and concern. |t was cited by 29%
of businesses as one of the top 5 priorities
for the community.

Air service registers the 2nd lowest score
on the Public Services Index with a score
of 3.07 (1 poor / 7 excellent). Air service also
was cited as a top 3 weakness of doing
business in this region.

3

YOU can be great here. «
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Rating importance of all 35 factors listed in survey when choosing where you live / g 'eme
work in the future vs. how Greater Dubuque region ranks on same factors. Dubuque

DEVELOPMENT © CORP.

Results reflect responses from 31 persons currently living in the 52040 zip code
who identified as 40 years old or younger.

1 Importance of Factor in Future Community

Affordat;le home ownership

Low crime rate

Great schools and education

Access to quality healthcare

Variety of restaurants

Near my family

Qutdoor recreation (fishing, boating, camping, hunting, etc.)
Short commute time

Access to affordable childcare

Fitness/health centers

Public parks and golf courses

Natural features (wildlife, landscape, etc.)

Walkable community with live/work neighborhoods
Shopping/commercial districts

Pet-friendly community

Farmer’s markets

Affordable, quality rental housing

Organized recreational leagues (softball, soccer, rowing, etc.)
Night life (bars, breweries, clubs, etc.)

Proximity to larger metropolitan area

Hiking/biking trails

Environmentally-conscious community

Events center

Religious worship opportunities

Live music options

Arts & cultural attractions (murals, theater, symphony, public art, cultural
events, etc.)

Bikeable community

Diverse community (culturally, racially, religiously, etc.)

Skiing, snowshoeing, snowmobiling opportunities

Museums

Minor or major league sports teams

Professional organizations (Young Professionals, Rotary, Jaycees, etc.)
Low cost of/access to public transportation

Country clubs/membership clubs or resorts

Casinos

* Perception of Factor in Greater Dubuque Region

YOU can be great here. - 2023 NEXT GEN Perceptions Sury g7




CITY NAME:
DYERSVILLE

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING - CITY OF DYERSVILLE - PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX LEVY
Fiscal Year July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026

CITY #: 31-290

Item 20.

The City Council will conduct a public hearing on the proposed Fiscal Year City property tax levy as follows:

Meeting Date:  3/24/2025 Meeting Time:

06:00 PM  Meeting Location:

Memorial Building, 340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville

At the public hearing any resident or taxpayer may present objections to, or arguments in favor of the proposed tax levy. After the hearing of the proposed tax
levy, the City Council will publish notice and hold a hearing on the proposed city budget.

City Website (if available)
www.cityofdyersville.com

City Telephone Number
(563) 875-7724

Iowa Department of Management

Current Year Certified
Property Tax 2024 - 2025

Budget Year Effective
Property Tax 2025 -2026

Budget Year Proposed
Property Tax 2025 - 2026

Taxable Valuations for Non-Debt Service 269,594,834 289,080,368 289,080,368
Consolidated General Fund 2,099,475 2,099,475 2,185,650
Operation & Maintenance of Public Transit 0 0 0
Aviation Authority 0 0 0
Liability, Property & Self Insurance 62,683 62,683 132,780
Support of Local Emergency Mgmt. Comm. 0 0 0
Unified Law Enforcement 0 0 0
Police & Fire Retirement 0 0 0
FICA & IPERS (If at General Fund Limit) 0 0 0
Other Employee Benefits 0 0 0
Capital Projects (Capital Improv. Reserve) 0 0 0
Taxable Value for Debt Service 361,179,580 382,746,582 382,746,582
Debt Service 850,535 850,535 857,911
CITY REGULAR TOTAL PROPERTY TAX 3,012,693 3,012,693 3,176,341
CITY REGULAR TAX RATE 10.37491 9.70163 10.26148
Taxable Value for City Ag Land 2,102,331 2,104,481 2,104,481
Ag Land 6,315 6,315 6,322
CITY AG LAND TAX RATE 3.00375 3.00074 3.00375

Tax Rate Comparison-Current VS. Proposed

Residential property with an Actual/Assessed Valuation of

Current Year Certified

Budget Year Proposed

Percent Change

$100,000/$110,000 2024/2025 2025/2026

City Regular Residential 481 535 11.23
Commercial property with an Actual/Assessed Valuation of Current Year Certified Budget Year Proposed Percent Change
$300,000/$330,000 2024/2025 2025/2026

City Regular Commercial 2,122 2,392 12.72

Note: Actual/Assessed Valuation 1s multiplied by a Rollback Percentage to get to the Taxable Valuation to calculate Property Taxes. Residential and Commercial properties
have the same Rollback Percentage at $100,000 Actual/Assessed Valuation.

Reasons for tax increase if proposed exceeds the current:

The city’s general operations costs, such as purchasing supplies, gas, wages, health care costs, and liability & property insurance, have increased. The purchase of

equipment, vehicles, and other assets has also increased.
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ORDINANCE NO. 866
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DYERSVILLE, IOWA,
AMENDING CHAPTER 69 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ADD SUBCHAPTER
69.13, REGULATING THE PARKING OF TRAILERS, BOATS, RECREATIONAL

VEHICLES, CAMPERS, INOPERABLE VEHICLES, SEMIS, SEMI-TRAILERS, AND
UNATTENDED VEHICLES IN CITY-OWNED PARKING LOTS

WHEREAS, the City of Dyersville recognizes the need to regulate the parking of trailers, boats,
recreational vehicles, campers, inoperable vehicles, semis, and semi-trailers in city-owned parking
lots to ensure the availability of parking spaces for the general public; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Dyersville aims to maintain the safety and orderliness of public parking
areas; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Dyersville seeks to prevent the long-term parking of unattended vehicles
in city-owned parking lots; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
DYERSVILLE, IOWA:

Section 1. Chapter 69 of the municipal ordinances of the City of Dyersville, lowa is hereby
amended to add subchapter 69.13 as follows:

69.13 Regulating Parking in City-Owned Parking Lots.
Section 1. Definitions. For the purposes of this ordinance, the following definitions shall apply:

e Trailer means any vehicle without motive power designed for carrying persons or
property and for being drawn by a motor vehicle.

e Boat means any vessel designed for navigation on water.

e Recreational vehicle means a motor vehicle or trailer which includes living quarters
designed for accommodation.

e Camper means a motor vehicle or trailer equipped with living quarters.

e Inoperable vehicle means any vehicle that is not in a condition to be legally operated on
public roads.

e Semi means a truck tractor.

Item 21.
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o Semi-trailer means a trailer designed for use with a semi.

Section 2. Prohibited Parking. No person shall stand or park any trailer, boat, recreational
vehicle, camper, inoperable vehicle, semi, or semi-trailer in any city-owned parking lot, except
as provided in Section 3 of this ordinance.

Section 3. Exceptions. The following exceptions shall apply to the prohibition in Section 2:

e The Police Chief and City Administrator may grant temporary parking for trailers, boats,
recreational vehicles, campers, inoperable vehicles, semis, and semi-trailers in designated
areas, provided that such parking does not exceed a period of thirty (30) calendar days.

o Trailers, boats, recreational vehicles, campers, inoperable vehicles, semis, and semi-
trailers may be parked in city-owned parking lots for the purpose of loading or unloading
goods or materials, provided that such parking does not exceed a period of two (2) hours
in twenty-four (24) hours.

Section 4. Unattended Vehicles.

A. Tt shall be unlawful for any person to permit an unattended vehicle to stand or
park in or about within a city-owned parking lot for twenty-four (24) hours or
more without such vehicle being moved.

B. The Police Chief or their designee, upon initiative or upon complaint, may take
into custody any vehicle standing or parking in violation of this ordinance.

C. Upon evidence that the vehicle has been parked within a city-owned parking lot
for more than twenty-four (24) hours without being moved, the Police Chief or
their designee shall issue a fine. If such vehicle has not been moved within
twenty-four (24) hours from the time of the fine, or if there is evidence that the
vehicle has been parked for more than forty-eight (48) hours before receiving the
fine, the Police Chief or their designee may cause removal of the vehicle. When
conditions permit, the Police Chief or their designee shall make a reasonable
effort to contact the last registered owner of the vehicle before summarily
removing the vehicle.

Section 5. Enforcement. The City of Dyersville shall have the authority to enforce the
provisions of this ordinance. Any trailer, boat, recreational vehicle, camper, inoperable vehicle,
semi, semi-trailer, or unattended vehicles parked in violation of this ordinance may be subject to
towing and impoundment at the owner's expense.

Section 6. Penalties. Subchapter 70.03 of the municipal ordinances of the City of Dyersville,
Iowa is hereby amended to add Subchapter 70.03(11): City Owned Parking Lot. Any person who
violates the provisions of this ordinance shall be subject to a fine of $50.00 for each violation.

Item 21.
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Section 7. If any of the provisions of this ordinance are for any reason held to be unconstitutional
or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portions, and those remaining portions shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Section 8. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect following passage and publication of
this Ordinance as provided by law.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this day of , 2025.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor
Attest:

Tricia L. Maiers, City Clerk

Item 21.
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RESOLUTION NO. 24-25

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN
THE AGREEMENT WITH EOCENE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. FOR
THE SW STORMWATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CONCEPT PLANNING
AND DESIGN

WHEREAS, the City of Dyersville (the "City") recognizes the need for improvements to
the stormwater management system in the southwest area of Dyersville, adjacent to 12th
Ave SW, west of 11th Street SW, and Tegeler Pond; and,

WHEREAS, the City has identified Eocene Environmental Group, Inc. ("Eocene") as a
qualified service provider to undertake the Concept Planning and Design phase of the SW
Stormwater Improvement Project; and,

WHEREAS, Eocene has agreed to provide professional services, including stakeholder
coordination, field survey, conceptual design, and the preparation of an engineer's cost
estimate for the proposed stormwater improvements, as detailed in the Professional
Services Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of Dyersville finds it in the best interest of the City to enter
into this agreement with Eocene to ensure the successful planning and design of the SW
Stormwater Improvement Project; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Dyersville,
lowa, as follows:

Section 1. The Professional Services Agreement between the City of Dyersville and
Eocene Environmental Group, Inc. for the SW Stormwater Improvement Project Concept
Planning and Design is hereby approved.

Section 2. The Mayor of the City of Dyersville is hereby authorized and directed to sign
the agreement on behalf of the City.

Section 3. The City Administrator is authorized to take any necessary actions to
implement the terms of the agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 3" day of March 2025.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

Tricia Maiers, City Clerk

Item 24.

92




Professional Services Agreement (PSA) o Eoce

Item 24.

Environmental Group

SW Stormwater Improvement Project Concept Planning and Design — Dyersville, lowa

Project:
Property: SW Dyersville adjacent to 12t Ave SW, West of 11™ Street SW and Tegeler Pond (See
' Exhibit A)
Client: City of Dyersville
Contact: Mick Michel, City Administrator
Address: 340 1t Avenue E

City/State/Zip:

Dyersville, lowa 52040

Phone:

563.875.7724

Email:

mmichel@cityofdyersville.com

AGREEMENT made this February 24, 2025, by and between the service provider, Eocene Environmental Group
Inc. (Eocene) and City of Dyersville (Client).

WHEREAS the client intends to engage the services of Eocene to: SW Stormwater Improvements: Concept
Planning and Design .

WHEREAS, Eocene agrees to provide said services pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Project

The SW Stormwater Improvements Conceptual Planning and Design phase includes stakeholder coordination,
field survey, conceptual design and the engineers cost estimate for a series of stormwater improvements to be
included in the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for the City of Dyersville

2. Scope of Services
This Scope of Services includes a conceptual design, and engineers cost estimate for the proposed stormwater
improvements as shown in Exhibit A.

Task 1 — Project Management

a.
b.
c.
d

e.

Organize and lead a kick-off (virtual) meeting to refine project goals, features, and schedule.

Work with the Owner to determine the general features of the project and to define the project.
concept.

Assist the Owner with stakeholder coordination. This includes the options to meet stakeholders onsite
concurrently with the field survey (Item 2b below), or a virtual meeting (up to 2)

Perform general administrative duties including coordination with subconsultants (if applicable) and
stakeholders, scheduling, meeting management, record keeping, and file management.

Task 2 — Field Data Collection

a.
b.

oo

Obtain utility information from lowa One Call.

Complete field surveys upon which to base design including spot elevations, culvert locations,
manhole/intake inspections, cross-sections, ditch profile, soil and vegetation data, utilities and other.
Assess erosional issues.

Identify water of the U.S. (wetlands/streams) which may require permitting. Excludes a full delineation
which may need to be completed in future phase.

Photo document existing conditions

108 East 7th Street, Suite 2, Coralville, IA 52241 866.875.5527 eocene.com 2B
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Task 3 — Concept Development

f. Remote analysis to gather soil, drainage area, and storm event data for use in design.

g. Create an electronic drawing illustrating elevations, site features, and existing utilities resulting from the
topographic surveys performed.

h. Calculate design inputs (flow path, time of concentration, curve number, etc.).

i. Runa Storm and Sanitary Analysis (SSA) model for each practice.

j- Prepare a preliminary Engineers Cost Estimate for each practice which shall include cost for design,
plans and specs, permitting, construction and establishment.

k. Complete conceptual 30% design and submit for Owner review and comment.

I.  Present to City Council — Concept Plan and Cost

Deliverables:

a. For each practice:

e Conceptual design with description

e Preliminary Engineers Cost Estimate
b. Presentation to the City Council

Eocene Responsibilities

Eocene Hereby agrees to:
I Provide the professional services as set forth in this Agreement; and
Il Perform said services in a manner consistent with that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by
members of the same profession currently practicing at the same time and in the same or similar locality.

Client Responsibilities

Client hereby agrees to:
l. Provide a knowledgeable representative of the Property, who will be available to coordinate all on-site
work; and
Il Provide unrestricted access to the Property for Eocene to perform the services; and
1. Provide copies of any previously completed reports that may be pertinent to this Project.

3. Schedule

The Project will commence immediately upon receipt of the executed Professional Services Agreement (PSA)
from the Client. Upon receiving in writing the notice to proceed, the final deliverables within completed in 90 days.

4. Project Cost, Payment and Termination

The Client shall pay Eocene the Lump Sum Cost of Thirty-Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($37,500.00)
for the performance of this Agreement. Direct costs such as communications, postage, routine printing and
copying are not invoiced separately but are included with the Lump Sum to streamline the accounting process
and reduce overhead costs.

Invoices for Eocene’s services will be submitted every 30 days or upon project completion if project completion is
less than 30 days. Invoices shall be due and payable upon receipt. If any invoice is not paid within 30 days,
Eocene may, without waiving any claim or right against the Client, and without liability whatsoever to the Client,
suspend or terminate the performance of services. Time and material costs will be adjusted annually in
accordance with rate increases paid to personnel, inflation, and market conditions.

Work Product

All field notes, laboratory test data, calculations, estimates and other documents including all documents on
electronic media prepared by Eocene as instruments of service and/or used in the preparation of the final project
deliverables shall remain the property of Eocene. Eocene and the Client shall have the right to use, reproduce,
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and retain copies of the final project deliverables, including electronic files (for example ArcGIS, AutoCAD) for
their respective purposes.

All project documents including, but not limited to, plans and specifications furnished by Eocene under this project
are intended for use on this project only. Any reuse, without specific written verification or adoption by Eocene,
shall be at the Client's sole risk, and Client shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Eocene from all claims,
damages and expenses including attorney's fees arising out of or resulting therefrom.

Under no circumstances shall delivery of electronic files for use by the Client be deemed a sale by Eocene, and
Eocene makes no warranties, either express or implied, of merchantability and fithess for any particular purpose.
In no event shall Eocene be liable for indirect or consequential damages as a result of the Client’s use or reuse of
the electronic files.

Because electronic file information can be easily altered, corrupted, or modified by other parties, either
intentionally or inadvertently, without notice or indication, Eocene reserves the right to remove itself from its
ownership and/or involvement in the material from each electronic medium not held in its possession. Client shall
retain copies of the work performed by Eocene in electronic form only for information and use by Client for the
specific purpose for which Eocene was engaged. Said material shall not be used by Client or transferred to any
other party, for use in other projects, additions to this project, or any other purpose for which the material was not
strictly intended by Eocene without Eocene’s expressed written permission. Any unauthorized use or reuse or
modifications of this material shall be at Client’s sole risk. Furthermore, the Client agrees to defend, indemnify,
and hold Eocene harmless from all claims, injuries, damages, losses, expenses, and attorney's fees arising out of
the modification or reuse of these materials.

Project Site

The Client agrees to use good faith efforts to maintain a safe Project site for Eocene staff and, as applicable,
subcontractors and assigns. Such good faith efforts shall include, but not exhaustive, ensuring that Project site is
free and clear of any imminent hazards that pose a direct and immediate danger to any such individual potentially

affected.
Claims and Disputes

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a
third party against either the Client or Eocene. Eocene’s services under this Agreement are being performed
solely for the Client’s benefit, and no other party or entity shall have any claim against Eocene because of this
Agreement or the performance or nonperformance of services hereunder. The Client and Eocene agree to require
a similar provision in all contracts with contractors, subcontractors, subconsultants, vendors and other entities
involved in this Project to carry out the intent of this provision.

The Client shall make no claim for professional negligence, either directly or in a third party claim, against Eocene
unless the Client has first provided Eocene with a written certification executed by an independent professional
currently practicing in the same discipline as Eocene and licensed in the State in which the claim arises.

Limited Liability

The Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the liability of Eocene and Eocene’s officers,
directors, partners, employees, shareholders, owners and subconsultants to the Client for any and all claims,
losses, costs, damages of any nature whatsoever or claims expenses from any cause or causes, including
attorneys' fees and costs and expert withess fees and costs, so that the total aggregate liability of Eocene and its
officers, directors, partners, employees, shareholders, owners and subconsultants to all those named shall not
exceed $50,000. It is intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability or cause of action however alleged
or arising, unless otherwise prohibited by law.

Mediation

In an effort to resolve any conflicts that arise during the project or following the completion of the project, the
Client and Eocene agree that all disputes between them arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall be
submitted to non-binding mediation unless the parties mutually agree otherwise. The Client and Eocene further
agree to include a similar mediation provision in all agreements with independent contractors and consultants
retained for the Project and to require all independent contractors and consultants also to include a similar

108 East 7th Street, Suite 2, Coralville, IA 52241 866.875.5527 eocene.com PAGE 3 %
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mediation provision in all agreements with subcontractors, sub-consultants, suppliers or fabricators so retained,
thereby providing for mediation as the primary method for dispute resolution between the parties to those
agreements.

Attorney’s Fees

If litigation arises for purposes of collecting fees or expenses due under this Agreement, the Court in such
litigation shall award reasonable costs and expenses, including attorney fees, to the prevailing party. In awarding
attorney fees, the Court shall not be bound by any Court fee schedule, but shall, in the interest of justice, award
the full amount of costs, expenses, and attorney fees paid or incurred in good faith.

Controlling Law
This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the state of lowa.
Assignment

Neither the Agreement nor any of the rights or obligations arising under the Agreement may be assigned without
prior written consent.

This agreement is approved and accepted by the Client and Eocene upon both parties signing and dating the
agreement. The effective date of the agreement shall be the last date entered below.

CITY OF DYERSVILLE

Accepted by:

Printed/Typed Name:

Title:

Date:

EOCENE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC.

AN
i

108 East 7th Street, Suite 2, Coralville, |A 52241 866.875.5527 eocene.com

Accepted by: i?% 44{} > FJ
Printed/Typed Name: Y Judith E. Joycé; /
Title: Director
Date: February 24, 2025
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Exhibit A: Project Area Map
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Dyersville

340 15t Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040 * Phone: 563-875-7724 ® Fax: 563-875-8238
www.cityofdyersville.com

February 13, 2025

Mayor Jacque and City Council Members
City of Dyersville

Memorial Building

340 1st Avenue East

Dyersville, 1A 52040

RE: SW Stormwater Improvement Project Concept Planning and Design
Dear Honorable Mayor Jacque and Council Members:

| am writing to inform you about the proposed agreement with Eocene Environmental
Group, Inc. for the SW Stormwater Improvement Project Concept Planning and Design.
This agreement is crucial for addressing the stormwater management issues in the
southwest area of Dyersville, particularly in the vicinity of 12th Ave SW, west of 11th
Street SW, and Tegeler Pond.

The need for this agreement arose from an issue reported by a K&K Building and Supply,
Inc. representative in July 2024. The representative highlighted concerns regarding the
ditch that flows through their property. K&K Building and Supply, Inc. is eager to
proceed with its residential development project but requires the city to manage
stormwater control in the area.

K&K Building and Supply, Inc. has proposed donating land to construct a detention
basin, provided the city moves and compacts fill on their residential development site.
This donation will offer significant public benefits by addressing the stormwater problem
in the area and preserving more space for future development.

The city must hire a consultant to optimize public improvements in the area, particularly
for the design and construction of the detention basin. This consultant will assist in
developing plans, designing the project, and providing cost estimates. Additionally, the
consultant will ensure that appropriate barriers are constructed between the basin and the
residential lots to the east, making the basin safe and visually appealing.

The Professional Services Agreement with Eocene Environmental Group, Inc., outlines
the scope of services, including:

1. Project Management:
- Organizing and leading a kick-off meeting to refine project goals, features, and
schedule.
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- Assisting with stakeholder coordination, including options for on-site or virtual
meetings.

- Performing general administrative duties such as coordination with sub-
consultants, scheduling, meeting management, record keeping, and file
management.

2. Field Data Collection:

- Obtaining utility information.

- Completing field surveys, including spot elevations, culvert locations,
manhole/intake inspections, cross-sections, ditch profiles, soil and vegetation
data, and utilities.

- Assessing erosional issues and identifying waters of the U.S. (wetlands/streams)
which may require permitting.

- Photo documenting existing conditions.

3. Concept Development:

- Conducting remote analysis to gather soil, drainage area, and storm event data
for use in design.

- Creating electronic drawings illustrating elevations, site features, and existing
utilities.

- Calculating design inputs and running a Storm and Sanitary Analysis (SSA)
model for each practice.

- Prepare a preliminary engineer's cost estimate for each practice, including costs
for design, plans, specs, permitting, construction, and establishment.

- Completing a conceptual 30% design and submitting it for Owner review and
comment.

- Presenting the Concept Plan and Cost to the City Council.

The total cost for these services is $37,500.00.

I recommend that the City Council approve the agreement with Eocene. This will enable
us to proceed with the necessary planning and design work to address the stormwater
management issues and support the residential development project by K&K Building
and Supply, Inc.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely, - ’

Item 24.
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1701 Route 35 North
East Dubugque, IL 61025 W
Phone: 815.747.8833

Fax: 815.747.6043

Item 24.

Email: eastdub@whks.com engineers + planners + land surveyors

Website: www.whks.com

December 14, 2019

Mick Michel

City Administrator
City of Dyersville
340 1st Avenue East
Dyersville, IA 52040

RE: Tegeler Pond Storm Water Study

Dear Mick:

In June of 2019 WHKS prepared a draft storm water report for the Tegeler Pond Development
area in the City of Dyersville. WHKS presented the findings of this report to the City Council in
June of 2019. The Council subsequently had a series of follow-on questions. They requested
that WHKS consider variations of the alternatives presented to further define project costs and
potential cost sharing with private developers. WHKS returned to the Council for a work-session
in August of 2019 and presented the additional findings with further input from project
stakeholders. At the Council work session various stakeholders raised concerns regarding the
broader development of the area and those concerns went beyond the original scope of the study.
At the conclusion of the work session the Council directed City staff to further consider how the
development of this area may be implemented.  Our understanding, at the conclusion of the
work session, was that the City conduct further coordination with stake holders as needed to
identify the long-term vision of this area, and to work through development agreements. The
information presented by WHKS provided a framework for potential storm water infrastructure
development for the central and eastern portions of the developable area. Further City
coordination regarding the future development of the western portion of the site, as well as cost-
sharing arrangements and development agreements, were still undefined.

At your request, this letter summarizes our findings and recommendations from our original work
so that this information may used by the City to further the development of this area. In summary,
our findings and recommendations based on the original project scope are as follows:

Findings:

1. The historical development of the Tegeler Pond area significantly altered the local
hydrology and recent development did not account for future storm water conveyance and
water quality concerns within the pond as a result.

2. WHKS studied a portion of the existing Tegeler Pond watershed and storm sewer system
(primarily south of the pond) and determined that there is limited capacity for detention
and retention within the existing developed area.

3. The existing storm sewer system within the residential developments southeast of Tegeler
Pond are not properly sized to collect and convey the 10-yr 24-hour design event, which
is the typical design criteria set by the City.

K:\8454.00 - Dyersville Stormwater\Stormwater Study\Letter.docx
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Mick Michel
December 16, 2019
Page 2 of 4

4.

The alignment and configuration of the existing storm sewer system does not allow for, or
accommodate, the layout of the proposed residential developments south and east of
Tegeler Pond.

WHKS examined alternatives for the construction of a new storm water management system
beginning near the south end of 11" St. SW, flowing north and then turning to the northeast to a
discharge point at Bear Creek.

Recommendations:

1.

The City should coordinate future storm water improvements with the developer(s) and
owners of project area. Development agreements should be negotiated and agreed upon
before any additional development work is implemented.

Completely re-routing of storm water from the south around Tegeler Pond is not
recommended due to cost and physical constraints (depth and cover) required to construct
a system large enough to convey the design event.

Based on the proposed development layout, it is recommended that the City construct a
new storm sewer trunk line beginning near the north end of 11" St. SW and following the
alignment of the proposed road extending west from the end of 6" Avenue SW

The existing 36-in storm sewer trunk line serving the residential areas along 11" Street
SW should be removed and replaced with a 54-inch equivalent storm sewer trunk line
along the alignment previously described. A 54-inch equivalent storm sewer is the
estimated size needed to convey runoff from a 10-year 24-hour rainfall event from the
contributing upstream watershed.

The system should be constructed with an overflow culvert that discharges into Tegeler
Pond during runoff events that exceed the capacity of the proposed trunk line. At a
minimum, a small pond or water control structure should be constructed at the intersection
of the overflow culvert and trunk line inlet to regulate the flow of water during large events.
The City may wish to consider constructing a storm water wetland along and adjacent to
the existing drainage ditch that flows north parallel to 11" St. SW. A wetland in this location
would provide water quality benefits and limited storm water detention. A wetland could
also function as amenity providing green space and habitat.

The existing outlet on the north end of Tegeler pond is not adequately sized to convey
discharge from large events to Bear Creek. The City should consider constructing a new
outlet with additional capacity. Further study will be needed to evaluate outlet
configurations that balance the need to discharge with the desire to prevent backflow from
the river during infrequent runoff events.

The collection and conveyance of storm water from areas west of the original project area
were not considered. Interest was expressed in enlarging the proposed trunk line to
accommodate additional runoff from these areas. However, both cost and physical
constrains may prevent the up-sizing of the trunk line at this time. If these areas were to
be developed it is assumed that new storm water infrastructure including structures to
address water quality and rate control would be needed.

A concept schematic of the recommended improvements is attached for your reference. WHKS
previously provided the City with data developed for the draft report including figures and
schematics of the existing watershed conditions as well as the alternatives considered. WHKS
also provided the Council with preliminary cost opinions to construct the proposed improvements.

k:\8454.00 - dyersville stormwater\stormwater study\letter.docx
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Item 24.

Mick Michel

December 16, 2019
Page 3 of 4

As the City moves forward with this project it is likely that negotiations and agreements with project
stakeholder will be required before further refinement of these alternatives can be accomplished.
If you wish for us to provide you with any additional data, please do not hesitate to ask. If you
require additional professional services, we welcome the opportunity assist you.

Sincerely,

WHKS < co.

Nathan Anderson
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New 54"
Trunk Line

Existing Storm
Water Drainage

Overflow
Culvert

Existing
Storm Sewer
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Item 24.

EXxisting Storm System

Existing storm main is a 36” pipe
Evaluated for a 10-yr 24-hr
runoff event

Existing pipe cannot convey
design event

No additional capacity available

Existing storm sewer layout does
not allow for the proposed
development




Retention Evaluation
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Item 24.

Proposed Storm System Layout

Realighment of sewer will be
required regardless of
conveyance from the south
Minimum 48" pipe required to
convey design event for existing,
w/ existing 36” pipe relayed

Proposed subdivisions should
consider large storm overland
routes

Additional capacity needed for
rerouted flow

wh
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Item 24.

Capacity Analysis

Pipe Size  Capacity* Correlating Event Correlating Event
(stand alone pipe) (combined pipe)
36 in 58 <2 <2
48 in 124 ~10 ~2
54 in 170 ~25 ~10
60 in 225 ~50 ~25
66 in 290 ~100 ~50
72 in 366 >100 ~100

*Several Assumptions




Wetland Options

Wetland as an Alternative
Would Provide Water Quality
Benefits & Sediment Control
Provided limited factor of safety
Aesthetics and Recreation
consideration

Without wetland, small pond
needed

Without wetland, ditch or pipe
conveyance still required

wh
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Item 24.

Wetland Vision
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Recommendations

* Project needs must be coordinated with the developer
« Additional developments will need detention ponds
 Construct 54” equivalent RCP trunkline

« Alternative: 48” RCP with developer relaying 36” pipe with
overflow to Tegeler Pond (dual trunklines)

 Depending on grading, low profile pipe may be required (cost
Increase)

« Pond impacts reduced by providing sedimentation area and
removing nutrients with wetland

Future Culvert across Proposed East-West Avenue (overflow)
« ~80 L.F. of 12’ x 5’ Culvert:

. $120 - $150K
Wh 112




Relative Cost

. New 48” RCP main: $330,000 ($220/ft)
. New 54” RCP main: $390,000 ($260/ft)
. New 60” RCP main: $427,000 ($285/ft)
. New 66” RCP main: $457,500 ($305/ft)
. New 72” RCP main: $525,000 ($350/ft)

 New Wetland: $200K to $300K+ (however)

* This does not include relaying of private 36"
storm sewer or structures

 Length of the proposed storm sewer pipe is
estimated at 1,500 feet Wh’ﬁi




Other Considerations

Reconstruction Pond Outlet




Discussion

» Questions
« Comments
* Direction




Tegeler Pond Project

Nathan Anderson, PE
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Item 24.

Project Understanding

Proposed development around
Tegeler Pond

Drainage from the south

(~120 Acres)

Need to route storm water from
the south to Bear Creek

Concerns of discharge to Tegeler
Pond

Cost concerns of routing around
Tegeler Pond

Need to evaluate alternatives
Multiple project aspects
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Investigation Thought Process

* Discharge to Tegeler Pond is not desired (multiple
concerns)

* Routing of storm water directly to stream is
preferred

e Construction of large storm sewer will be costly

* Minimize construction cost by providing upstream
retention (multiple sites)

* Need to evaluate existing storm sewer capacity




Item 24.

Existing Storm Capacity

Existing storm main is a 36” pipe
Evaluated for a 10-yr 24-hr
runoff event

Existing pipe cannot convey
design event

No additional capacity available




EXxisting Storm System Layout

Existing storm sewer layout does
not allow for development of
concept provided

Realighment of sewer will likely
be required regardless of
conveyance from the south

Minimum 48" pipe required to
convey design event for existing
Development should consider
safe overflow

Additional capacity needed for
rerouted flow Wh




Retention Evaluation
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Wetland Vision
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Site Limitations

Existing ponds have limited
capacity or are serving intended
purpose

Potential permitting issues

A wetland may be possible

Wetland topography not well
suited for storm detention due to
existing homes

At best, perhaps half of the area is

suitable for detention

(pondJ,h
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Option 1 - Storm Sewer Systeni

¥ ¢ Includes small pond
* One pipe size reduction
e Sediment capture
Storm sewer is primary outlet
Additional 48"+ equivalent pipe
needed to convey design event from

the watershed to the south
Design event of 10-yr 24-hr storm
Overflow to Tegeler pond still
required unless

100-yr event requires 72" pipe
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Item 24.

Option 2 — Reduce Criteria

Design event reduced to less
than 10-yr 24-hr storm

* Greater and more frequent
overflow to Tegeler Pond

 Smaller pipe to convey lesser
events to stream

* Wetland optional (with
increased overflow)




nd

Option 3a & 3b — Discharge to Po

Limited storm sewer required
Wetland would provide treatment
Allows development to occur on a
different timeline

3a: All water routed to Tegeler
Pond

3b: Most water discharged to pond
3b: Small pipe conveys most
nutrients to stream via sewer

wh
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Option 4 — Expanded Wetland

Similar concept to storm
sewer system

Expanded pond/wetland
allows for reduced pipe size
by providing more retention
Water quality and sediment

control benefits
Limited discharge to pond
Still may require overflow
(depending on area
available)

wh
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Relative Cost

City borne costs are difficult to estimate
Development cost vs City cost?
Expenditure timeline?

* Requirement vs amenity?

» Land cost?

* Lowest Cost alternative will involve discharge to
Tegeler Pond

Only way to avoid discharge to pond is
— A) Large storm sewer
— B) Acquire land for pond

Whﬁz




Relative Cost

* New 72” main: $900K to $1M (min)

« New 48” main: $400K to $500K (min)
« New Pond: $100K to $200K

* New Wetland: $200K to $300K




Recommendations

* Project needs to be coordinated with the
developer

» Consider additional development

 Option 3 or 3a likely the best alternative to
balance cost vs impact to the pond

 Pond impacts reduced by providing
sedimentation area and removing nutrients
with wetland

* Wetland provides opportunity for amenities
such as recreation and habitat

Whﬁz
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Recommendations

* Further investigate pond outlet
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» Questions
« Comments
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RESOLUTION NO. 27-25

Approving Amendment Two to Grant Agreement between
lowa Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
and
City of Dyersville

WHEREAS, a grant agreement between the City and the lowa Department of Homeland
Security and Emergency Management was executed on March 23, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, this City Council has reviewed and considered Amendment Two to Grant
Agreement; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Dyersville,
lowa, as follows:

Section 1. Amendment two to grant agreement is hereby approved and the Mayor and/or
the City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Agreement on
behalf of the City, in substantially the form and content in which the Agreement has been presented
to this City Council, and such officers are also authorized to make such changes, modifications,
additions or deletions as they, with the advise of legal counsel and Mayor, may believe to be
necessary, and to take such actions as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of the
Agreement.

Section 2. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

Passed and Approved March 3, 2025.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

Attest:

Tricia L. Maiers, City Clerk

Item 25.
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Item 25.

Amendment Number Two

SUBAWARD AGREEMENT
Between
Iowa Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEMD)
And
City of Dyersville

GRANT AGREEMENT NO: HMGP-DR-4642-1A-0002
PROJECT TITLE: Dyersville Acquisition Project
PERFORMANCE PERIOD START DATE: 02/10/2023
PERFORMANCE PERIOD END DATE: 06/23/2025

This is Amendment Number Two to the above-referenced Subaward Agreement (AGREEMENT) between
Towa Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEMD) and the City of Dyersville
(SUBRECIPIENT). The original AGREEMENT was executed on 03/23/2023.

Page 4 of 12, I11. Period of Performance, paragraph 1, of said AGREEMENT is amended to read:

The approved Period of Performance for this subaward is from 02/10/2023 through 06/23/2025. All work must
be completed prior to the end of the Period of Performance. HSEMD will not reimburse the SUBRECIPIENT
for costs that are obligated or incurred outside of the Period of Performance.

All other paragraphs in said AGREEMENT remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HSEMD, the SUBRECIPIENT, and the AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE have
executed this AGREEMENT by the signatures of authorized persons of the entities and on the date indicated
below:

[owa Department of Homeland Security and City of Dyersville:
Emergency Management:

Jeff Jacqu

Dennis Harper ]
Alternate GAR Mayor U

FEBRNARY 2|, 2025
Date Date

Authorized Representative (optional)

Date
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AWARD DOCUMENT - Commitment to Award and Accept Funds

Federal Assistance
Listing

Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
(HMGP)

Assistance Listing
Number

97.039

Subrecipient Grant
Agreement Number

HMGP-DR-4642-1A-0002

Subaward Project . Subrecipient
- KLBS5JGHB7MES
Description A - Property Acquisition UEI Number
. U.S. Department of Homeland .. .
P

iecle;rjl Awarding Security (DHS), Federal Emergency iﬁ:;lzﬁr:un?or $ 192,702.00

gency Management Agency (FEMA)
Pass-Through Entity  |lowa l?epa.t“cment of Homeland Amount Awarded This
and State Security & Emergency Management Aotion +or(-) $ =
Administering Agency [(HSEMD)
Federal Award Date 2/10/2023 Total Funds Obligated | $ 192,702.00
Indirect Cost Rate Not Applicable Total Federal Award S 174,297.00
Federal Award 4642DRIAPO0000025 Total State Award $ 18,405.00
Identification Number

.. City of Dyersville
Subre(‘:lpu.ent 340 1st Avenue East Total Local Award S -
Organization :
Dyersville, IA 52040

Research & Sub-Award Start Date: 02-10-2023
Devel R&D Non-R&D Budget/Performance

evelopment (R&D) Period End Date: 06-23-2025
Sub-Award : S :

11 P

Project Title Dyersville Acquisition Project
Federrfll l.)roj ect See Exhibit B of Subaward Agreement
Description
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W A Homeland Security and
- Emergency Management

Item 25.

JOHN R. BENSON, HOMELAND SECURITY ADVISOR
AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR

February 20, 2025

Mick Michel

City Administrator
City of Dyersville
340 1% Avenue East
Dyersville, IA 52040

SUBJECT: HMGP-DR-4642-1A-0002
Dyersville Acquisition Project
Dear Mick Michel,

City of Dyersville has been granted an approval on the amendment request for a time extension. I have
included one original subaward amendment for your review, approval and signature.

Please scan and email the signed copy to your project officer (Rana Scarlett, rana.scarlett@iowa.gov) and
mitigation finance officer (Danielle Simmons, danielle.simmons@iowa.gov).

We will scan the fully executed amendment into EMGrantsPro for your access.

If you have any questions or need assistance, please do not hesitate to call me at 515-314-9692 or

e-mail me at danielle.simmons@iowa.gov.

Sincerely,
. Digitally signed by
Da n Iel Ie Danielle Simmons

. Date; 2025.02.20
SimMMONS 010600

Danielle Simmons
Mitigation Finance Officer

Enclosure

7900 HICKMAN ROAD | SUITE 500 | WINDSOR HEIGHTS, IOWA 50324 | 515-725-3231
homelandsecurity.iowa.gov
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Item 26.

RESOLUTION NO. 28-25

A RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE FOR THE 15T AVENUE EAST
ADA ACCESS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 2025

WHEREAS, the City Council of Dyersville, lowa, has received the proposed plans,
specifications, and estimate of cost for the 1% Avenue East ADA Access Improvement Project
2025; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed plans, specifications, and estimate of cost for said project are now on
file in the office of the City Clerk Office; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council wants to allow interested people to review and comment on the
project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF DYERSVILLE,
IOWA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A public hearing on the proposed plans, specifications, and estimated cost for the 1%
Avenue East ADA Access Improvement Project 2025 is hereby scheduled for the 17" day of

March 2025 at 6:00 pm at the City Council Chambers located at the Memorial Building, 340 1*
Avenue East Dyersville.

Section 2. Project Description: The 1% Avenue East ADA Access Improvement Project 2025
consists of an ADA Access Ramp to businesses on the north side of 200 block of 1% Avenue East.

Section 3. The City Clerk is directed to publish notice of the public hearing under the law.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Dyersville City Council this 3™ day of March 2025.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

ATTEST: Tricia Maiers, City Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO. 29-25

A RESOLUTION AWARDING AND APPROVING A CONTRACT
FOR FIELD OF DREAMS MOVIE SITE ROADWAY—PAVING AND
DRAINAGE 2025 PROJECT

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice duly published in the manner and form prescribed by the
Dyersville City Council and as required by law, bids, and proposals were received by the
City Clerk and reported to the City Council on March 3, 2025, for the Field of Dreams
Movie Site Roadway—Paving and Drainage 2025 Project; and,

WHEREAS, all of the said bids and proposals have been carefully considered, and it is
necessary and advisable that provision be made for the award of the contract for the Field
of Dreams Movie Site Roadway—Paving and Drainage 2025 Project; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Dyersville, lowa, as follows:

SECTION 1. Field of Dreams Movie Site Roadway—Paving and Drainage 2025 Project
contract is hereby awarded to Top Grade Excavating, Inc., Farley, lowa, as prescribed in
the Contract Agreement.

SECTION 2. The Contract Agreement for the Field of Dreams Movie Site Roadway—
Paving and Drainage 2025 Project is hereby approved.

SECTION 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and ordered to enter into the
Contract Agreement with Top Grade Excavating, Inc.

SECTION 4. The City Administrator will be the official representative of the Owner, and
he is authorized to issue a Notice to Proceed.

SECTION 5. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed to the extent of such conflict.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 3™ day of March, 2025.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

Tricia L. Maiers, City Clerk

Item 27.
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City af

ll Iltem 27.
J, 340 1st Avenue East, Dyersville, lowa 52040 ® Phone: 563-875-7724 ® Fax: 563-875-8238
www.cityofdyersville.com
To: Mayor Jacque and City Council Members
Cc: Mick Michel
From: John Wandsnider, City Engineer
Date: February 26, 2025
Subject: Field of Dreams Movie Site Roadway — Paving and Drainage 2025
Bid-Opening, Recommendation for Award
On February 25 at 2:00 p.m., bids for the Field of Dreams Movie Site Roadway — Paving and Drainage 2025 project
were opened and read aloud. A total of 10 bids were received. The attached Bid Opening Tabulation provides the
details of the bids received.
The low bid of $841,615.00 was submitted by Top Grade Excavating, Inc. of Farley, lowa. Top Grade Excavating, Inc
has the experience, equipment, and workforce to successfully complete the project. Therefore, I recommend award of
the contract to Top Grade Excavating, Inc.
The construction cost estimate was $1.1M. The low bid of $841,615.00 is $258,385, or 23.5% below the cost estimate.
1 143




City of Dyersville
Field of Dreams Movie Site Roadway - Paving and Drainage 2025

Bid Opening Tabulation Form

Item 27.
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RESOLUTION NO. 30-25

RESOLUTION PLEDGING THE LOCAL MATCH FOR THE WESTLINDEN LIFT
STATION REPLACEMENT 2025 PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City Council of Dyersville, lowa wishes to apply through the FY 26 Community
Project Funding Grant from United States Congresswoman Ashley Hinson for the Westlinden Lift
Station Replacement 2025 Project; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, in support of the application in grant funding, is committed to local
match toward the activity as identified in the application; and,

WHEREAS, the City will use lowa State Revolving Fund as the source for this expenditure.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
DYERSVILLE, IOWA:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Dyersville is in support of the Westlinden Lift Station
Replacement 2025 Project and supports the FY 26 Community Project Funding Grant from United
States Congresswoman Ashley Hinson.

Section 2. The Dyersville City Council commits to providing the local match funds from the
lowa State Revolving Fund if awarded the FY26 Community Project Funding Grant by
Congresswoman Ashley Hinson.

Passed and approved this 3" day of March 2025.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

Attest:

Tricia L. Maiers, City Clerk

Item 28.
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RESOLUTION NO. 31-25

Approving Agreement for Engineering Services
between the City of Dyersville
and
Origin Design Company

WHEREAS, an agreement between the City and Origin Design Company, Dubuque, lowa, has
been prepared (the “Engineering Service Agreement”); and,

WHEREAS, this City Council has reviewed and considered the scope of work for the design of
the Westlinden Lift Station Replacement 2025 Project; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Dyersville, lowa, as
follows:

Section 1. The Engineering Service Agreement is hereby approved, and the Mayor and City
Clerk are authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Agreement on behalf of the City.

Section 2. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Passed and approved on March 3, 2025.

Jeff Jacque, Mayor

Attest:

Tricia L. Maiers, City Clerk
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